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Executive Summary 

This document reports the results of the study undertaken in 2011 in response to the 

enactment of Delegate Joe May’s House Bill 2022, which called upon the Department of Motor 

Vehicles (DMV) to:  

develop a uniform system of permitting for overweight and oversize vehicles and a 

comprehensive, tiered schedule of fees for overweight vehicles, taking into 

consideration the Virginia Department of Transportation’s research on the cost impact 

of damage to Virginia’s highways from overweight vehicles, the administrative feasibility 

of such fee structure, and the impact of such fee structure on the Commonwealth’s 

economic competitiveness. 

Working in close consultation with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) and the 

Virginia Port Authority (VPA), and with additional input from the Virginia State Police (VSP), the 

Virginia Economic Development Partnership, and more than 100 stakeholders from state and 

local government and from the private sector, DMV examined Virginia’s current programs for 

issuing permits to overweight vehicles, compared these programs to those in other states, 

evaluated earlier studies regarding the damage overweight vehicles cause to transportation 

infrastructure, and developed a new schedule of overweight permit fees that recovers some of 

the cost of that damage, while preserving Virginia’s competitive position as a business-friendly 

state. 

The Issue 

Overweight vehicles are those that exceed the statutory limits either for the weight 

placed on any axle or axle grouping (axle weight), or for the weight of the vehicle and its load as 

a whole (gross weight).  The purpose of these statutory weight limitations is to protect other 

motorists from roadway hazards and to preserve the capacity and structural integrity of the 

Commonwealth’s highways and bridges.  A vehicle that exceeds the statutory weight limits may 

lawfully operate only by permit.   

DMV is responsible for Virginia’s overweight permitting programs, and issues two basic 

types of permits for overweight vehicles: 

 Overload permits.  These permits are valid for one year (the term of a vehicle’s 

registration), and are available for any vehicle.  They authorize the vehicle to exceed 

axle and gross weight limits by up to 5%.  Currently, permits are offered for 1%, 2%, 

3%, 4%, and 5% overloads. 
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 Hauling permits.  These permits authorize the movement of an overweight (or 

oversize) vehicle either for a one- or two-year period on all unrestricted routes (a 

multi-trip permit), or for a single trip along a specific route (a single-trip permit). 

Although hauling permits can authorize heavier weights than those allowed under overload 

permits, hauling permits are not issued to any and every vehicle.  Rather, DMV generally will 

only issue the permit if the vehicle’s weight cannot be reduced to within the statutory 

maximums—i.e., it is an “irreducible load.”   However, certain types of vehicles are exempt from 

this irreducibility requirement.  These exempt vehicles—which include coal trucks, tank wagons, 

and vehicles hauling certain containerized freight, among others—are able to obtain multi-trip 

hauling permits even if their loads are reducible. 

Overweight vehicles have generated considerable legislative interest in recent years.  

Since 2007, there have been 26 bills in the General Assembly addressing overweight vehicles.  

Many of these bills have specifically raised the issue of the damage to pavements, bridges, and 

other structures caused by such vehicles.  It should be noted that overweight vehicles operating 

under a permit are not solely responsible for damage to roadways; all vehicles, including 

passenger cars, inflict some degree of damage on pavements, though for a passenger vehicle 

the amount of damage will usually be exceedingly small.  In addition, vehicles illegally operating 

without a permit are also responsible for some damage, as are many heavy vehicles that 

operate within standard weight limits and thus are not required to obtain a permit (although 

these vehicles do pay weight-based registration fees).  However, there is a nonlinear 

relationship between increases in axle weight and damage to pavement:  the damage to 

pavement doubles, for example, when axle weight increases from 20,000 pounds to 24,000 

pounds.1  For this reason, the most heavily loaded vehicles, and the fees they pay to use 

Virginia’s roadways, have come under particularly close legislative scrutiny. 

House Bill 2022 in the 2011 Session of the General Assembly embodied the efforts of 

the Joint Commission on Transportation Accountability to integrate a number of these 

legislative initiatives into a single, comprehensive proposal.  The bill called upon DMV to develop 

a uniform system of permitting for all types of overweight vehicles and a fee schedule that at 

least reflected, even if it did not fully capture, the cost impact of the damage such vehicles cause 

to infrastructure.  Among other things, House Bill 2022 directed DMV to take into consideration 

VDOT’s recent research into the issue of infrastructure damage.  That research, which staff at 

the Virginia Transportation Research Council (VTRC; now the Virginia Center for Transportation 

Innovation and Research (VCTIR)) had undertaken in response to legislation enacted in 2007 and 

2008, included an analysis of data regarding the damage to infrastructure caused by vehicles’ 

weight, and the development of a method for measuring the cost of the damage an individual 

vehicle can be expected to cause to pavements, based on its axle weights and spacings.  While 

                                                           
1
 Virginia Transportation Research Council, “A Review of the Current Overweight Permit Fee Structure in 

Virginia (HB 1551),” a report presented to the General Assembly, November 2008, 3. 
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this research was expected to serve as one point of reference in DMV’s study, House Bill 2022 

also instructed the agency to keep in view two further considerations:  the administrative 

feasibility of the proposed permit fees, and their impact on Virginia’s economic competitiveness. 

The Study 

Direction and oversight for the study was vested in an Executive Oversight Team, led by 

the DMV Commissioner and including representatives from the Office of the Secretary of 

Transportation, VDOT, VPA, and VSP.  Staff from DMV and VDOT provided ongoing, day-to-day 

project management.  More than 100 stakeholders from state and local government and from 

the private sector were brought together in a series of meetings, where they worked 

collaboratively with project staff to develop a permit fee schedule that, it was hoped, would be 

acceptable to a majority of those involved. 

To facilitate work on the project, the subject matter of the study was broken into five 

areas:  

 Hauling Permits Issued to Superload Vehicles.  Superload vehicles are those carrying 

irreducible loads that, because of their extreme weight or size, require individual 

review and engineering analysis to determine their potential impact to 

infrastructure.  Both single-trip and multi-trip hauling permits (including a 3-month 

multi-trip permit) are available for superload vehicles; however, multi-trip permits 

are generally available only for vehicles that fall within certain weight thresholds, 

and may authorize travel only over a limited number of specific routes. 

 Hauling Permits Issued to Vehicles Hauling Coal, Gravel, Sand, or Crushed Stone.  

These vehicles are among those exempt from the statutory provisions that limit 

issuance of hauling permits to vehicles carrying irreducible loads.   Vehicles are 

issued a multi-trip permit to haul coal, over distances of up to 85 miles within 

Virginia, from a mine or other place of production to a preparation plant, loading 

dock, or railroad.  In addition, vehicles carrying overweight loads of gravel, sand, and 

crushed stone are authorized to move within those counties that impose a 

severance tax on coal or gas, provided the trip does not exceed a distance of 50 

miles.  Because the coal and gas severance taxes provide funds for the maintenance 

of roads and bridges in localities levying the taxes, the study group believed that 

coal trucks and vehicles hauling gravel, sand, and crushed stone warranted separate 

analysis. 

 All Other Hauling Permits. 

 Overload Permits. 
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 Permits Issued by Localities.  Currently, 12 localities in Virginia issue overweight 

permits for vehicles operating on locally maintained roads.  Permit requirements, 

issuance processes, and fees vary widely. 

Subcommittees consisting of both project staff and stakeholders were formed to analyze the 

particular issues each of these groups of permits presented.  Although DMV staff led each of the 

subcommittees, stakeholders in each subcommittee elected representatives to a Subcommittee 

Leadership Team that helped to coordinate work on the project and to ensure collaboration and 

consensus across subcommittees. 

In developing and analyzing proposals for permit fees, project staff and stakeholders 

considered both the costs of damage as quantified in VDOT’s research, and the permit fees 

charged in other states, which formed the competitive landscape within which Virginia would 

have to operate in order to remain “open for business.” In most cases, considerations of 

economic competitiveness precluded fees that would recover the load-related cost of damage 

to infrastructure.  However, it was generally agreed that fees for most permit types would be 

increased, that those increases would represent industry’s contribution to the recovery of costs 

for damage caused to pavements and bridges by overweight vehicles, and that the revenue 

generated by the fee increases would be dedicated to infrastructure maintenance and repair.  It 

was also agreed that, where administratively feasible, heavier vehicles would be subject to 

higher permit fees, in accordance with House Bill 2022’s call for a “tiered schedule of fees.” 

Along with changes to permit fees, the study produced agreements concerning a 

number of administrative process improvements, which all parties understood would be 

undertaken only if the proposed fee increases were enacted.  By far the most significant of these 

agreements resulted from work undertaken in the subcommittee on permits issued by localities, 

where it was agreed that every county, city, and town that issues permits would be required to 

enter an agreement authorizing DMV to issue permits on its behalf (although the locality would 

also be able to continue issuing permits through its own offices).  This proposal, like the other 

process improvements recommended below, would help to improve the efficiency and reduce 

the costs of doing business in Virginia.   

The study concluded with the production of two documents:  this report, and a draft of 

proposed legislation, included as an appendix to this report.  Drafts of both the report and the 

legislation were shared with stakeholders, and each has been revised to address several of the 

concerns raised in their feedback. 

Recommended Fees 

For overload permits, it is recommended that permits authorizing 1%, 2%, 3%, and 4% 

overloads be eliminated, and that the fee for the 5% overload permit be raised from $200 to 

$250. 
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The recommended fee schedules for multi-trip and single-trip hauling permits are as 

follows (more detailed tables appear on pages 48-49): 

Multi-Trip Hauling Permits 

 
Current 

Fees 

Recommended Fees 

Administrative charge and 

temporary registration 

(DMV) 

Damage 

fees 

(VDOT)
2
 

Total 

Fee 

 Non-Exempt Vehicles     

Annual permit for vehicles weighing 

115,000 pounds or less 
$140 $140 $360 $500 

Annual permit for vehicles weighing more 

than 115,000 pounds 
$140 $140 $420 $560 

Three-month permit (superload only) $110 $110 $110 $220 

 Exempt Vehicles     

Annual permit to haul coal, or liquids 

produced from a gas or oil well, or water 

used for drilling and completion of a gas or 

oil well 

$0 $0 $0 $0
3
 

Annual permit to haul gravel, sand, or 

crushed stone 
$0 $5 $65 $70 

Annual permit for underground pipe 

cleaning, hydroexcavating, or water 

blasting equipment 

$140 

$10 $120 $130 
Annual permit for tank wagons $405 

Annual permit for all other exempt 

vehicles
4
 

$0 

Seasonal permit to haul seed cotton 

modules, or to haul Virginia-grown produce 

in Accomack and Northampton counties 

$0 $5 $40 $45 

Temporary permit for unladen equipment
5
 

Engineering 

cost 

VDOT to continue collecting cost to cover 

engineering analysis 

                                                           
2
 For exempt vehicles, a portion of the revenue collected from permit fees would be allocated to local 

jurisdictions based on lane mileage.  

3
 The proposed fee reflects the revenue that the coal and gas severance taxes already generate for 

transportation infrastructure in areas where these vehicles operate. 

4
  Excluding free permits issued for certain trucks operated by Arlington County. 

5
  These permits are issued by VDOT.  The permitted equipment is used principally in the mining industry. 
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Single-Trip Hauling Permits 

Vehicle Gross 

Weight 

Current Fees 
Recommended Additional 

Fees 

Sample Total Fee  

(based on 180-mile trip) 

Administrative 

charge 

(DMV) 

Temporary 

registration 

(DMV) 

Per-mile fee 

for damage 

(VDOT) 

Flat fee for 

damage 

(VDOT) 

Current 

fees only 

Current fees 

plus additional 

fees 

115,000 pounds or 

less, non-superload 
$20 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $0 $38 $74 

115,000 pounds or 

less, superload 
$30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $0 $48 $84 

115,001 to 150,000 

pounds 
$30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $50 $48 $134 

150,001 to 200,000 

pounds 
$30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $160 $48 $244 

200,001 to 500,000 

pounds 
$30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $250 $48 $334 

500,001 pounds or 

more 
$30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $1,420 $48 $1,504 

Other Recommendations 

Along with the above fee schedule, the following items requiring legislative approval are 

also recommended:  

 Authorize the issuance of multi-trip hauling permits to certain specialized vehicles 

used exclusively to haul farm animal feed, subject to the $130 annual fee 

recommended for other exempt vehicles.  

 Eliminate the sunset date (currently July 1, 2012) for issuance of hauling permits to 

vehicles carrying gravel, sand, and crushed stone.  The annual permit fee for these 

vehicles will be $70, as indicated in the above schedule of fees.   

 Allow all holders of multi-trip hauling permits, whether for an overweight or an 

oversize vehicle, to transfer the permit to other vehicles, provided (a) that no more 

than two transfers are authorized in any 12-month period for each permit, and (b) 

that the vehicle to which the permit is transferred is subject to all the limitations (on 

weight, size, route, etc.) set forth in the permit as originally issued.  An 

administrative fee of $10 would be charged for each transfer. 
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 Amend statutory provisions regarding the measurement of coal truck beds to allow 

interior volume to be determined by measuring the exterior of the bed.  This change 

would greatly improve the safety of DMV staff who take these measurements. 

 Amend statutory provisions regarding the maximum travel distance authorized by 

permit for certain heavy machinery (“unladen equipment”) used in the mining and 

construction industries.  Currently, such permits limit travel to no more than 35 

miles; however, VDOT staff believe that it would be reasonable to allow trips of up 

to 75 miles. 

 Require every locality that issues overweight permits to enter into a memorandum 

of understanding with DMV stipulating the requirements the locality would need to 

satisfy prior to issuing permits, and authorizing DMV to issue certain permits on the 

locality’s behalf. 

If the fee schedules and other recommendations listed above are enacted, then it is 

further recommended that DMV, VDOT, and localities begin taking the administrative steps 

necessary to offer the following process improvements:  

 Combining oversize permits for vehicles with 9-, 12-, and 14-feet widths, to improve 

operational efficiency for industry and for DMV by reducing the paperwork that 

drivers and administrative staff must deal with. 

 Including multiple axle groupings on a multi-trip hauling permit, also to improve 

operational efficiency. 

 Issuing multi-trip hauling permits that are valid for interstate travel only, which 

would reduce administrative burdens and overall costs for some carriers.  (Fees for 

these permits would be the same as for any other multi-trip permits.) 

 Amending DMV’s manual regarding size, weight, and equipment requirements to 

clarify that a vehicle may carry both an oversize and an overweight permit. 

 Allowing carriers to obtain 5% overload permits online for every type of vehicle, not 

just for vehicles registered under the International Registration Plan (IRP), as is 

currently the case. 

 Reformatting VDOT’s list of restricted structures issued to holders of overweight 

permits, to include separate sections containing additions to and deletions from the 

list.  In addition, VDOT will offer a hyperlinked map of structure restrictions on its 

public web site, which would provide drivers with clearer and timelier information 

to help them plan their routes.  DMV and VDOT will work with law enforcement to 

provide information and education regarding the documents amending the 

structure restriction list. 
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 Improving communications about VDOT’s process for issuing permits to unladen 

equipment, evaluating the possibility of emergency and after-hours issuance of 

those permits (for an additional fee), examining the feasibility of route-specific 

multi-trip permits for unladen equipment, and developing a process for pre-

permitting these vehicles. 

 Offering permits for localities via DMV’s online platform. 

 Development of “designated access route permits” for carriers who do not need a 

permit that covers all city or county roads, but only wish to travel on specific, 

commercially significant routes within a locality. 

Additional recommendations regarding several out-of-scope issues raised in the course 

of the study are included in section 3.5 of the full report. 

Fiscal Impact of Recommendations 

DMV worked with the Department of Taxation (TAX) to estimate the revenue impact of 

the recommended permit fees.  Using as a baseline hauling permit data from FY 2010 and 

overload permit data from June 2010 through May 2011, TAX and DMV estimated that the 

proposed fees would nearly double the amount of annual revenue generated by overload 

permits and by hauling permits issued to overweight vehicles, from approximately $5.2 million 

to approximately $10.1 million.  Revenue for VDOT would rise by an estimated $4,797,420, from 

$3,253,895 to $8,051,315.  However, VDOT would redistribute to localities a portion of the 

approximately $750,000 in new revenue generated by exempt permits (see note 2 on page 5, 

and the discussion in section 2.2.3 of the report).  Revenue for DMV would rise by an estimated 

$136,870, from $1,917,580 to $2,054,450.   

The study team also asked agencies affected by the recommended fees and process 

improvements to estimate the implementation costs they would incur.  Representatives from 

VPA and VSP indicated that they did not believe the study recommendations would result in any 

additional costs for their agencies.  A preliminary estimate from VDOT indicated a cost of 

$25,000 to develop a web-based mapping interface on its public website showing restricted 

structures.  DMV’s preliminary estimate indicated a total cost of $235,500 to modify the 

agency’s systems to accommodate the new permit structure and process improvements.  The 

additional revenue generated for DMV under the recommended fee structure would provide 

funds needed for these system modifications. 
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1.  Introduction 

Delegate Joe May’s House Bill 2022, enacted as Chapter 793 of the 2011 Acts of the 

General Assembly, called upon the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV), in consultation with 

the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) and the Virginia Port Authority (VPA), to:  

develop a uniform system of permitting for overweight and oversize vehicles and a 

comprehensive, tiered schedule of fees for overweight vehicles, taking into 

consideration the Virginia Department of Transportation’s research on the cost impact 

of damage to Virginia’s highways from overweight vehicles, the administrative feasibility 

of such fee structure, and the impact of such fee structure on the Commonwealth’s 

economic competitiveness. 

This report summarizes the background, objectives, approach, analyses, results, and 

recommendations of the comprehensive study undertaken in response to this legislation. 

1.1.  Overweight Permits in Virginia 

Overweight vehicles are those that exceed the statutory limits either for the weight 

placed on any axle or axle grouping (axle weight), or for the weight of the vehicle and its load as 

a whole (gross weight).  These limits, set forth in Subtitle III, Chapter 10, Article 17 of Title 46.2, 

depend upon a number of different factors, but in general vehicles are limited to no more than 

20,000 pounds on any single axle, no more than 34,000 pounds on any tandem axle (two 

consecutive axles whose centers are spaced more than 40 inches apart but not more than 96 

inches apart), and no more than 80,000 pounds gross weight, regardless of the number of axles.  

The purpose of these statutory limitations on vehicle loads is to protect other motorists from 

roadway hazards, and to preserve the capacity and structural integrity of the Commonwealth’s 

highways and bridges. 

A vehicle that exceeds the statutory weight limits or the weight limits allowed under 24 

VAC 20-81-60 based on axle spacing may lawfully operate only by permit.  DMV is responsible 

for Virginia’s overweight permitting programs, and issues two basic types of permits for 

overweight vehicles: 

 Overload permits.  These permits are valid for one year (the term of a vehicle’s 

registration), and are available for any vehicle.  They authorize the vehicle to exceed 

axle and gross weight limits by up to 5%.  Currently, permits are offered for 1%, 2%, 

3%, 4%, and 5% overloads. 

 Hauling permits.  These permits authorize the movement of an overweight (or 

oversize) vehicle either for a one-year period on all unrestricted routes (a multi-trip 

permit), or for a single trip along a specific route (a single-trip permit). 



Page | 10 Permit Equity Study 

Although hauling permits can authorize heavier weights than those allowed under overload 

permits, these permits are not issued to any and every vehicle.  Rather, DMV generally will only 

issue a permit if either the load or the vehicle is nondivisible.  Virginia’s Hauling Permit 

Regulations, 24 VAC 20-81-10 et seq., define a nondivisible load or vehicle as:  

a vehicle configuration exceeding applicable size or weight limits which, if separated 

into smaller loads, would: 

Compromise the intended use of the vehicle, i.e., make it unable to perform the 

function for which it was intended; 

Destroy the value of the load or vehicle, i.e., make it unusable for its intended purpose; 

or 

Require more than eight man work hours to dismantle using appropriate equipment.  

The applicant for a nondivisible load permit has the burden of proof as to the number of 

man work hours required to dismantle the load. 

“Nondivisible load or vehicle” can also be defined as in 23 CFR 658.5 *which, in addition 

to loads or vehicles meeting one of the above criteria, allows states to treat as 

nondivisible any of the following:  emergency response vehicles, including those loaded 

with salt, sand, chemicals or a combination thereof, with or without a plow or blade 

attached in front, and being used for the purpose of spreading the material on highways 

that are or may become slick or icy; casks designed for the transport of spent nuclear 

materials; and military vehicles transporting marked military equipment or materiel]. 

Note that “divisible” and “nondivisible” loads and vehicles are also commonly referred to as 

“reducible” and “irreducible.”  The latter terms will be used throughout this report. 

While DMV will generally issue a hauling permit only for irreducible loads or vehicles, 

the Code of Virginia specifically exempts thirteen categories of vehicles from standard statutory 

weight limits, regardless of whether their loads are reducible: 

1. Vehicles transporting containerized cargo in a sealed seagoing container bound to 

or from a seaport, if the seagoing container has been or will be transported by 

marine shipment. Va. Code § 46.2-1141. 

2. Vehicles used to haul farm produce grown in Virginia.  These permits are valid only 

in Accomack and Northampton counties.  Va. Code § 46.2-1148. 

3. Three- or four-axle vehicles used exclusively for mixing concrete in transit or at a 

project site or for transporting necessary components in a compartmentalized 

vehicle to produce concrete immediately upon arrival at a project site.  Va. Code 

§ 46.2-1142. 

4. Three- or four-axle vehicles hauling excavated materials from construction-related 

land clearing operations.  Va. Code § 46.2-1143.1. 
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5. Two- and three-axle vehicles hauling solid waste, other than hazardous waste.  Va. 

Code § 46.2-1144. 

6. Vehicles used exclusively to transport seed cotton modules.  Va. Code § 46.2-

1149.1. 

7. Articulated buses.  Va. Code § 46.2-1147. 

8. Self-propelled motor vehicles manufactured for the specific purpose of supporting 

well-drilling machinery on the job site and whose movement on any highway is 

incidental to the purpose for which they were designed and manufactured.  Va. 

Code § 46.2-1149.4. 

9. Straight trucks designed or used to carry fuel and having a capacity of less than 

6,000 gallons—i.e., tank wagons.  Tank wagons are limited to two axles and cannot 

exceed a gross weight of 40,000 pounds, or carry more than 24,000 pounds on a 

single axle.  Va. Code § 46.2-1144.1. 

10. Underground pipe cleaning equipment (a self-propelled motor vehicle 

manufactured for the specific purpose of vacuuming and cleaning underground 

sanitary and storm pipe), hydroexcavating equipment (a self-propelled motor 

vehicle manufactured for the specific purpose of digging with water and vacuuming 

of debris) and water blasting equipment (a self-propelled motor vehicle 

manufactured for the specific purpose of waterblasting flat concrete surfaces and 

vacuuming spent water for reuse).  Va. Code § 46.2-1149.5. 

11. Vehicles operated by Arlington County and used for hauling household waste or for 

highway or utility construction, operation, or maintenance.  The permits are valid 

only on roads located in the county. 

12. Three-, four-, five-, and six-axle vehicles hauling coal or coal byproducts from a mine 

or other place of production to a preparation plant, electricity generation facility, 

loading dock, or railroad.  These permits are valid for trips of 85 miles or less within 

Virginia.  In addition, vehicles hauling either (a) gravel, sand, crushed stone, and 

other materials and equipment involved in or incidentally produced from mining 

operations, or (b) liquids produced from a gas or oil well, and water used for drilling 

and completion of a gas or oil well, may travel for up to 50 miles, from origin to 

destination, within counties that impose a severance tax on coal or gas extractions.  

Va. Code § 46.2-1143. 

13. Unladen, rubber-tired, self-propelled haulers and loaders used in the construction 

and coal mining industries—i.e., unladen equipment.  The permits require 

engineering analysis of proposed routing by VDOT, and are valid only for trips of 35 

miles or less.  Va. Code § 46.2-1149. 
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Since federal regulations allow an overweight vehicle to travel on the interstate highway system 

only if the vehicle or its load is irreducible, most of Virginia’s exempt permits are valid only on 

state-maintained roads.  The permits for vehicles carrying containerized freight are an important 

exception:  under federal rules, the freight is considered irreducible because it is in a sealed 

container; accordingly, permits issued to vehicles carrying such freight are valid on the interstate 

system. 

1.2.  Damage to Infrastructure Caused by Overweight Vehicles 

While the development of a comprehensive, uniform system of permitting would likely 

result in a number of administrative benefits—operational efficiencies, procedural transparency, 

etc.—the main purpose of House Bill 2022 was to establish the basis for a fee schedule that 

would recover, so far as possible and practical, the cost of the load-related damage that 

overweight vehicles cause to Virginia’s transportation infrastructure.   

All vehicles cause some wear and tear to roadway surfaces and structures, but according 

to studies undertaken by scientists at the Virginia Center for Transportation Innovation and 

Research (VCTIR), the heaviest vehicles are responsible for the majority of load-induced damage 

to pavements and to bridges.6  The damage that a vehicle does to pavements depends on how 

the vehicle’s weight is distributed across the road surface, which is a matter of axle weight and 

spacing.  The heavier the axle weight, the more damage the vehicle causes.  In fact, the amount 

of damage caused to a pavement increases exponentially with increases in axle weight:  on a 

typical interstate pavement, a 24,000-pound single axle load will cause about twice as much 

damage as a 20,000-pound single axle load.7 

In an analysis of data from Fiscal Year 2007, researchers at VCTIR found that while 

passenger cars accounted for about 77% of the daily vehicle miles traveled (DVMT) in Virginia by 

all types of vehicles, they were responsible for only 0.3% of the load-induced damage-miles on 

the Commonwealth’s roadways.  In comparison, 5-axle tractor-semitrailer combinations—the 

most common configuration for commercial vehicles hauling freight—accounted for only 4.2% 

of DVMT, but were responsible for nearly 80% of the load-induced pavement damage-miles.  

VCTIR scientists estimated the portion of the needs-based budget attributable to load-related 

pavement damage caused by all vehicles at nearly $175 million for FY 2007.8  

                                                           
6
 Virginia Transportation Research Council (VTRC), “A Review of the Current Overweight Permit Fee 

Structure in Virginia (HB 1551),” a report presented to the General Assembly, November 2008,  3 (hereinafter “VTRC 

2008 Report”); Brian K. Diefenderfer et al., “Development of a Weight-Distance Permit Fee Methodology for 

Overweight Trucks in Virginia,” International Journal of Pavement Research and Technology 2, no. 6 (2009): 238. 

7
 VTRC 2008 Report, 3. 

8
 Diefenderfer et al., “Development of a Weight-Distance Permit Fee Methodology for Overweight Trucks in 

Virginia,” 238-40. 
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In contrast to pavement damage, the damage vehicles cause to bridges is made up of 

many factors, including gross vehicle weight, the vehicle’s axle weights and axle spacing, the 

length of each span being crossed, and the type of bridge.  VCTIR researchers have estimated 

that in FY 2007, approximately $23.7 million in damage to state-maintained bridges was caused 

by vehicles, and they have concluded that only a small number of overweight vehicles—perhaps 

30,000 of 92,000 that were issued permits in FY 2007—would have been capable of causing this 

damage.9  Moreover, it is likely that some part of the damage was caused by overweight 

vehicles operating without a permit, either illegally or under a temporary waiver of normal 

weight restrictions, which can occur whenever the Governor declares a state of emergency and 

by executive order authorizes a waiver of weight limitations so that essential emergency relief 

supplies can reach the disaster area in a timely manner.  The number of non-permitted 

overweight vehicles, and their responsibility for damage to bridges, are unknown. 

While heavy vehicles are primarily responsible for load-induced damage to 

transportation infrastructure, historically all motorists have shared the financial burden of 

repairing that damage.  Funding for maintenance and repair of pavements and bridges comes 

from several different sources, but the principal sources of state-provided funding are the taxes 

levied on the gasoline and diesel that all motorists use, and the sales and use tax that individuals 

and businesses pay when purchasing a motor vehicle.  Thus, to the extent that the damage they 

cause exceeds the repairs they pay for, overweight vehicles can be viewed as the beneficiaries 

of a subsidy, paid for by other motorists. 

Ensuring a more equitable apportionment of the financial responsibility for damage to 

infrastructure was the principal reason that House Bill 2022 called for a thorough review of 

current permitting practices and fees, and the development of a comprehensive, tiered 

schedule of overweight permit fees.  However, a further purpose of the legislation was to 

ensure a uniform, concerted response to a number of issues arising from other legislative 

initiatives to deal with overweight vehicles. 

1.3.  Recent Legislation Regarding Overweight Vehicles 

The legislative genealogy of House Bill 2022 begins with Senate Bill 1321, introduced by 

Senator Edd Houck in the 2007 Session and approved as Chapter 738 of the 2007 Acts of the 

General Assembly.  Among other things, Senator Houck’s legislation established an annual 

overweight permit fee of $800 per tank wagon vehicle for FY 2008, and called upon VDOT to 

“establish a fee structure that shall become effective on July 1, 2008, based on the results of a 

study of overweight vehicles.”   Subsequent legislative sessions amended these provisions, and 

addressed other features of Virginia’s laws governing overweight vehicles.  

                                                           
9
 VTRC 2008 Report, 9. 
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In 2008, House Bill 1551 amended the provisions of Senator Houck’s legislation by 

bringing the annual overweight permit fee for tank wagons from $800 down to $265 for FY 

2009.  This reduced fee reflected the Virginia Transportation Research Council’s (VTRC’s) 

analysis of the incremental cost of damage to pavement resulting from the operation of an 

overweight tank wagon (see section 1.4 of this report for a more detailed description of VTRC’s 

analysis).  The legislation also required VDOT to consult with DMV in reviewing the fee structure 

applicable to all overload and overweight vehicles.  Two other relevant pieces of legislation were 

enacted in 2008:   

 House Bill 144 amended § 46.2-1143 of the Code to provide that overweight permits 

issued to coal trucks are valid only for a distance of 85 miles traveled within Virginia 

from the preparation plant, loading dock, or railroad; and  

 Senate Bill 55 increased the weight limits for permits issued to overweight tank 

wagons from 36,000 pounds to 40,000 pounds.   

Among the bills that failed to pass in 2008 were measures authorizing counties to enforce 

weight limits on highways within their boundaries (House Bill 293), and authorizing towns to 

adopt ordinances for the assessment of liquidated damages, provided that the governing body 

of the town had purchased weight scales for the purpose of enforcing weight limits (House Bill 

1546).  In addition, House Bill 6031, introduced in the second Special Session of the General 

Assembly in 2008, proposed to have the Commonwealth Transportation Board establish a new 

schedule of vehicle overweight and overload fees.  This bill failed to report from the House 

Committee on Rules. 

In 2009, House Bill 1752 (incorporating House Bills 1622 and 2185, and approved as 

Chapter 188 of the 2009 Acts of Assembly) further amended the provisions of Senator Houck’s 

2007 legislation, by providing that the $265 annual permit fee for tank wagon vehicles would 

remain effective “until further comprehensive legislation addressing fees for overweight 

vehicles is enacted.”  The legislation also extended until July 1, 2010, the sunset on the weight 

limits applicable to trucks hauling gravel, sand, or crushed stone no more than 50 miles from 

origin to destination, in counties that impose a severance tax on coal and gases (the statute had 

made the weight limits for these trucks the same as those for coal trucks). The legislation further 

authorized use of the same overweight permits for trucks hauling coal and coal byproducts to 

electricity-generation facilities as for trucks hauling coal to a loading dock or railroad. 

Also enacted in 2009 was House Bill 2075, which provided that violation of the terms 

and conditions of an excess size and weight permit does not invalidate the weight allowed on 

such permit unless (i) the permit vehicle is operating off the route listed on the permit, (ii) the 

vehicle has fewer axles than required by the permit, (iii) the vehicle has less axle spacing than 

required by the permit when measured longitudinally from the center of the axle to center axle 

with any fraction of a foot rounded to the next highest foot, or (iv) the vehicle is transporting 

multiple items not allowed by the permit.  Among the bills that failed were efforts to revise the 
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fees for vehicle overload and overweight permits to conform to recommendations of the 

Virginia Transportation Research Council (House Bill 2319); to revise the fees for temporary 

vehicle registrations and vehicle overload and overweight permits (Senate Bill 1048); and to 

require the Commonwealth Transportation Board, in consultation with DMV, to establish a new 

schedule of fees for issuance of overweight and overload vehicle permits (excluding vehicles 

hauling cargoes subject to a coal or gas severance tax) (Senate Bill 1500).  The two Senate bills 

were referred by letter to the Joint Commission on Transportation Accountability. 

A number of bills regarding overweight vehicles were introduced in the 2010 Session of 

the General Assembly.  House Bill 473, enacted as Chapter 361, extended the sunset date for 

trucks hauling gravel, sand, and crushed stone to July 1, 2011.  Several other pieces of legislation 

were referred to the Joint Commission on Transportation Accountability: 

 House Bill 37, which proposed authorizing DMV to establish fees for vehicle 

overload and overweight permits based upon recommendations of the Virginia 

Transportation Research Council. 

 House Bill 127, which (i) proposed a new definition of “carrier”; (ii) would have 

made carriers, rather than owners or operators, responsible for obtaining permits to 

haul coal or coal byproducts and for painting lines on truck beds signifying upper 

limits; (iii) proposed changing overweight penalties to civil penalties and subjecting 

carriers or shippers, rather than owners or operators, to those penalties; and (iv) 

would have limited to one hour the amount of time allowed for load shifting. 

 House Bill 991, which would have exempted vehicles hauling wood pellets from 

weight limits, overweight permits, and permit fees. 

 House Bill 1068, which proposed, for any vehicle whose weight exceeded that 

authorized in an overweight permit issued for that vehicle, a penalty based on the 

amount by which the weight of the vehicle exceeded that authorized by the permit, 

rather than a penalty based on the amount by which its weight exceeded the weight 

limit that would have been applicable had no overweight permit been issued. 

 Senate Bill 212, which was substantively the same as Senate Bill 1500 from 2009. 

Delegate May’s House Bill 2022 was introduced in 2011 as the response of the Joint 

Commission to these various proposals from 2010.  Other legislation enacted in the 2011 

legislative session included House Bill 1558, prohibiting the operation of overweight farm 

machinery or agricultural multipurpose drying units on any component of the interstate highway 

system when the axle and gross weights are over certain amounts; and House Bill 2461, 

extending (again) the “sunset” on increased weight limits applicable to trucks hauling gravel, 

sand, and crushed stone in coal-producing counties, this time to July 1, 2012.  Among the bills 

not enacted in 2011 were several that addressed issues within the scope of the present study:  

exempting from the standard statutory weight limitations certain vehicles used to haul farm 
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animal feed (House Bill 1827); and authorizing the Secretary of Transportation, in consultation 

with the Commonwealth Transportation Board, to limit control of oversize and overweight 

permitting over certain (local) roads to DMV (House Bill 2403).  In addition, House Bill 1892, 

omnibus transportation funding legislation that failed to report from House Finance, included 

language similar to that in House Bill 2022. 

1.4.  Prior VDOT Studies of Damage Caused by Overweight Vehicles 

The significant increase in legislative activity over the past four years regarding 

commercial vehicles has prompted two important studies.  As directed in the 2007 legislation, 

VDOT, together with its research arm, the Virginia Transportation Research Council (VTRC; now 

VCTIR), reviewed the hauling permits issued to tank wagons to determine the annual fee that 

would be needed to recover the incremental cost of the pavement damage such vehicles caused 

when operating under the new statutory weight limits, which were 4,000 pounds higher (both 

for single axle weight and for gross weight) than the old limits.  In the course of their analysis, 

VTRC research scientists developed a method of calculating pavement damage that could be 

applied not just to tank wagons, but to any type of vehicle, whether overweight or not.  The 

details of this method were published in 2009 in a technical paper titled “Development of a 

Weight-Distance Permit Fee Methodology for Overweight Trucks in Virginia.”10 

VTRC’s approach involved a particular metric for quantifying the load-related damage a 

vehicle causes to pavements:  the vehicle’s Equivalent Single Axle Load (ESAL) value.  An ESAL is 

defined as the ratio of the pavement damage caused by the axle in question versus the 

pavement damage caused by a single axle carrying 18,000 pounds.  Axles with lesser weights 

have lower ESAL values than axles with greater weights.  An ESAL value can be determined for 

any vehicle by summing the ESAL values of each of its axle groupings.  Using FY 2007 in-lane 

weigh-in-motion data from VDOT, VTRC estimated the aggregate number of ESAL-miles traveled 

that year on state-maintained roads:  4.9 billion.  Drawing upon VDOT’s FY 2007 needs-based 

budget, VTRC then estimated the maintenance costs incurred as a result of load-related damage 

to pavements:  $175 million.  Dividing the cost of the load-related damage by the number of 

ESAL-miles traveled yielded a unit cost of $0.0356 per ESAL-mile. 

This unit cost can be applied to everything from motorcycles to tractor trucks hauling 

hundreds of thousands of pounds on dozens of axles; all one needs to know are the ESAL value 

of the vehicle and the number of miles traveled.  However, applying the unit cost to a typical 

passenger car, with an average ESAL value of 0.0002, and traveling 15,000 miles annually on 

state-maintained roads, reveals that such a vehicle would be responsible for less than 11 cents 

in load-related maintenance costs per year ($0.0356 x 0.0002 x 15,000 = $0.1068).  In contrast, 

for larger vehicles with higher ESAL values, the pavement damage costs can be substantial.  

                                                           
10

 Diefenderfer et al., “Development of a Weight-Distance Permit Fee Methodology for Overweight Trucks 

in Virginia.” 
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VTRC determined that an annual permit fee of approximately $265 would be needed to cover 

the expected load-related pavement damage caused by a tank wagon operating in excess of the 

standard weight limits, as compared to the same vehicle operating within those weight limits.  

Enactment of House Bill 1551 in 2008 made this $265 fee for tank wagons effective for FY 2009. 

As noted above, House Bill 1551 also called upon VDOT, in consultation with DMV, to 

“review the current fee structure applied to overload and overweight vehicles.”  VTRC presented 

the results of this review in a November 2008 report to the General Assembly titled “A Review 

of the Current Overweight Permit Fee Structure in Virginia (HB 1551).”  Along with a review of 

current permitting practices, VTRC included in the report a summary of its methodology for 

calculating pavement damage, as well as a summary of its conclusions about damage-based 

bridge fees for overweight vehicles.  As explained both in the report and in the 2009 technical 

paper, load-induced moment—the bending of a bridge in response to a vehicle’s weight—

involves complex calculations.  Moreover, as stated in the report, fewer than one third of 

overweight permitted vehicles in FY 2008 were estimated to have been capable of structurally 

damaging state-maintained bridges.11  Given the high estimated cost of moment-related 

damage—$23.7 million—the report cautioned against attempting to recover the full amount 

from the small number of overweight vehicles capable of causing damage, and offered instead 

“a calculation method for bridge damage fees that would equitably distribute some amount of 

the total bridge damage costs” across these vehicles.   Although the report included some 

examples of possible bridge fees, VTRC’s calculation method required policymakers to “set a 

target bridge damage revenue amount to be collected.”  With that revenue objective in place, it 

would then be possible for fees “to be calculated in an equitable way, based on *overweight 

vehicles’+ proportional share of all the excess tonnage causing damage to bridges.”12 

VTRC’s 2008 report did not make any recommendations, but it did offer a number of 

policy questions for further consideration:   

 whether fees should be charged for pavement damage, bridge damage, or both;  

 how to balance the recovery of maintenance costs against the economic impact to 

industry of increased fees;  

 whether to continue exempting any categories of vehicles from paying overweight 

permit fees;  

 whether the fees resulting from VTRC’s calculation methods are reasonable; and, 

                                                           
11

 Although not discussed in the VTRC report, an additional but undetermined amount of damage is likely 

caused by vehicles illegally operating without a permit and by vehicles operating under a waiver granted during a 

state of emergency. 

12
 VTRC 2008 Report, 9. 
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 if bridge damage fees are to be assessed, what the revenue target should be. 

1.5.  Scope and Objectives of the Present Study 

The present study, undertaken by DMV in consultation with VDOT and VPA, and with 

input from Virginia State Police (VSP), the Virginia Economic Development Partnership (VEDP), 

and a wide range of government and industry stakeholders, builds upon the work done in the 

previous studies of overweight permit fees, and proposes solutions to the policy questions 

raised in VDOT’s 2008 report.  Its scope and objectives are set forth explicitly in House Bill 2022: 

[to] develop a uniform system of permitting for overweight and oversize vehicles and a 

comprehensive, tiered schedule of fees for overweight vehicles, taking into 

consideration the Virginia Department of Transportation’s research on the cost impact 

of damage to Virginia’s highways from overweight vehicles, the administrative feasibility 

of such fee structure, and the impact of such fee structure on the Commonwealth’s 

economic competitiveness. 

Obviously, this authorizing language contemplates a very broad scope of study.  Moreover, 

DMV’s understanding of the criteria articulated in House Bill 2022 evolved as work on the 

project proceeded.  In refining the scope, objectives, and structure for the study, the agency was 

guided by the following principles, distilled from the authorizing legislation:  

 A uniform system of permitting.  The study should result in a fee structure in which 

all fees are based on a common set of fundamental considerations; specifically, the 

price of an overweight permit fee should bear some relationship to the cost of the 

damage the permitted vehicle is expected to cause.  In addition, development of a 

uniform system of permitting should result in the streamlining of permit issuance 

processes, and the leveling of disparities in the amounts charged for vehicles with 

similar load characteristics. 

 A comprehensive schedule of fees.  As Delegate May explained in a letter to DMV 

charging the agency to undertake this study, the fee schedule should include “all 

permit types—blanket [i.e., multi-trip] and single trip permits, free permits, and 

permits for all types of carriers, hauling all types of freight, in loads covering all 

weight possibilities.”13  Furthermore, the fees should encompass all types of damage 

to infrastructure, including damage both to pavements and to bridges.  A truly 

comprehensive permitting system should also extend, so far as possible, to 

permitting programs administered by local governments.  

 A tiered schedule of fees.  In his letter to DMV, Delegate May stated that a tiered fee 

structure “means that there should be some relationship between the fees charged 

                                                           
13

 A copy of Delegate May’s letter is included as an appendix to this report. 
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and the weight of the load.”  Moreover, since the relationship between vehicle 

loading and damage is nonlinear—damage to pavement increases exponentially 

with increases in axle weight—a tiered structure can be expected to result in the 

very heaviest vehicles paying substantially higher fees than lighter ones. 

 The cost impact of damage caused by overweight vehicles.  Taking into account 

VTRC’s research on this issue, the fees proposed in this study should be set so as to 

recover, to the extent feasible in light of economic realities, the cost of the damage 

caused by overweight vehicles. 

 Administrative feasibility.  The schedule of fees should be one that DMV and other 

authorities can actually administer.  In addition, administrative processes and fee 

structures should be sufficiently transparent and straightforward for industry to be 

able to budget expected costs.  

 The Commonwealth’s economic competitiveness.  Raising revenue to help pay for 

the damage caused by overweight vehicles could enhance Virginia’s economic 

competitiveness by improving the transportation infrastructure essential to 

commercial activity.  However, the fees must be sensitive to the business realities 

under which carriers operate, and cannot place the Commonwealth at a competitive 

disadvantage with other states.  

Although the scope of this study was extensive, it did not comprehend every issue 

related to permitting.  Most notably, the study did not evaluate current practices or fees for 

permits issued to vehicles exceeding statutory height, width, or length limits (i.e., oversize 

permits).  While House Bill 2022 specifically called for the development of “a uniform system of 

permitting for overweight and oversize vehicles,” project leaders determined that the issues 

involved in oversize permits were altogether different from those involved in overweight 

permits; except when their extreme size results in accidental damage to surrounding structures 

(abutments, overhead cables, etc.), oversize vehicles do not cause excess damage, compared to 

vehicles operating within statutory size limits.  Project leaders regarded the recovery of 

infrastructure maintenance costs as the primary objective of the present study.  They therefore 

concluded that oversize permits, which involve complex public safety and traffic management 

considerations that could easily distract from the issue of damage to infrastructure, should be 

placed outside the study’s scope. 

Also falling outside the scope of this study were Virginia’s current statutory limits on 

vehicle gross and axle weights, and the lack of uniform standards in local permitting practices.  

Section 3.5 of this report contains an account of these and other “parking lot” issues that, 

despite their merits, were determined to be out of scope. 
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1.6.  Structure and Methods of the Present Study 

Direction and oversight for the project was vested in an Executive Oversight Team, led 

by the DMV Commissioner and including representatives from the Office of the Secretary of 

Transportation, VDOT, VPA, and VSP.  Staff from DMV and VDOT provided ongoing, day-to-day 

project management.  

Because there are many different types of weight-based permits issued in Virginia, it 

was determined that work on the project would be facilitated if the study’s subject matter were 

broken into five groups of permits: 

 Hauling  Permits Issued to Superload Vehicles.  Superload vehicles are those carrying 

irreducible loads that, because of their extreme weight or size, require individual 

review and engineering analysis to determine their potential impact to 

infrastructure.  Both single-trip and multi-trip hauling permits (including a three-

month multi-trip permit) are available for superload vehicles; however, multi-trip 

permits are generally available only for vehicles that fall within certain weight 

thresholds, and may authorize travel only over a limited number of specific routes.  

In addition to paying permit fees, carriers operating superload vehicles above a 

certain gross weight—generally 500,000 pounds—may be required to provide a 

bond. 

 Hauling Permits Issued to Vehicles Hauling Coal, Gravel, Sand, or Crushed Stone.  

These vehicles are among those exempt from the statutory provisions that limit 

issuance of hauling permits to vehicles carrying irreducible loads.   Vehicles are 

issued a multi-trip permit to haul coal, over distances of 85 miles or less in Virginia, 

from a mine or other place of production to a preparation plant, loading dock, or 

railroad.  Permits are also issued for coal trucks to haul gravel, sand, and crushed 

stone, provided the trip occurs only within those counties that impose a severance 

tax on coal or gas and does not exceed a distance of 50 miles.  Because the coal and 

gas severance taxes provide funds for the maintenance of roads and bridges in 

localities levying the taxes, the study group believed that the permits issued to coal 

trucks warranted separate analysis.  In addition, the industry has other special 

requirements, such as permits for moving the unladen equipment used in mining 

operations. 

 All Other Hauling Permits. 

 Overload Permits. 

 Permits Issued by Localities.  Currently, 12 localities in Virginia issue overweight 

permits for vehicles operating on locally maintained roads.  Permit requirements, 

issuance processes, and fees vary widely. 
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Project leaders decided that five subcommittees, consisting of both government and industry 

representatives, would be formed to analyze the specific issues involved in each of these 

categories:  a Hauling Permits Subcommittee, a Superload Permits Subcommittee, a Coal 

Permits Subcommittee, an Overload Permits Subcommittee, and a Locality Permits 

Subcommittee.  Each of these subcommittees would be led by DMV staff, but stakeholders in 

each subcommittee would be given the opportunity to elect representatives to a Subcommittee 

Leadership Team that would help to coordinate work on the project and to ensure collaboration 

and consensus across subcommittees.  Project managers established a schedule of monthly 

meetings for the subcommittees, beginning the third week in May and ending the third week in 

August.  They also scheduled regular meetings for the Executive Oversight Team and the 

Subcommittee Leadership Team, and developed a timeline for drafting, review, and 

presentation of the report and legislation that would emerge from the study. 

Project leaders brought a large number of stakeholders from industry and from state 

and local government together for a kick-off meeting at the Science Museum of Virginia on April 

26th.  Stakeholders were briefed on the study’s objectives, scope, and structure, and were 

invited to participate in the study by attending any or all of the subcommittee meetings that had 

been scheduled.  Stakeholders embraced the opportunity, and work on the project began in 

earnest, with robust stakeholder participation continuing throughout the summer’s meetings. 

In preparing for these stakeholder meetings, staff from DMV, VDOT, and VPA worked 

collaboratively to analyze Virginia’s current permit fees, and to research and evaluate 

alternatives that could be presented for stakeholder feedback.  The methods of research and 

analysis generally fell into one of two categories: 

 Quantitative analysis of fees required to recover damage caused by overweight 

vehicles.  Applying the results of VDOT’s earlier work with damage fees based on 

vehicles’ ESAL values, staff analyzed the pavement damage—and therefore the 

fees—that would result from various vehicle weights and axle configurations.  Staff 

also evaluated different methods of deriving permit fees that would capture the 

cost of damage to bridges caused by load-induced moment. 

 Comparative analysis of fees and fee structures in other jurisdictions.  DMV staff, 

with assistance from the Office of Intermodal Planning and Investment (OIPI), 

surveyed laws and regulations in other states to determine whether any had 

adopted damage-based permit fees or had developed tiered fee structures that 

might suggest options for revising Virginia’s permit fee system.  Staff from DMV and 

VPA also collected and shared information regarding the fees that other 

jurisdictions charge for various types of vehicles, freight, and routes, as a way of 

mapping the competitive landscape within which Virginia would need to operate if it 

were to remain “open for business.” 
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Results of the analysis performed under these methods were shared with stakeholders, who 

provided feedback and guidance that helped to move the project toward a final set of legislative 

and policy recommendations.  The following chapter details both the initial results of the 

research and analysis conducted by project staff, and the feedback received from stakeholders.   
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2.  Analysis 

2.1.  General Issues 

Although each of the project’s five subcommittees focused on issues that were unique 

to specific types of vehicles and permits, there were also a number of issues that were common 

to several or all of the subcommittees.  What follows are the solutions the study group 

developed in response to these general problems. 

2.1.1.  Pavement damage caused by overweight vehicles 

The common starting point for analysis of permit fees was VCTIR’s research on the 

pavement damage caused by overweight vehicles.  To assist in this effort, VCTIR provided 

project staff with an Excel workbook that allowed them to enter various vehicle weight and axle 

characteristics and vehicle miles traveled, and to then calculate what the ESAL-based damage 

fee would be, based on those inputs.  Staff at DMV with detailed practical knowledge of the 

ways carriers load vehicles used this workbook to analyze several representative load 

configurations for vehicles operating under a given type of permit.  The outputs generated 

through this process were fees that ranged as high as several thousand dollars.  Staff then 

calculated an average of the outputs for each permit type, weighted according to the estimated 

number of vehicles with the various load configurations.  This weighted average fee was then 

compared to the fees in other jurisdictions, and was further discussed with VDOT, VPA, VEDP, 

and industry stakeholders.  In most instances, project staff concluded that the fees—other than 

those for single-trip permits—would have to be reduced in order for Virginia to remain 

commercially competitive with other states.  The Executive Oversight Team therefore agreed to 

reductions in the weighted average ESAL-based fees, generally on the order of 50%, to bring 

total multi-trip permit fees within the range of fees charged in other states. 

2.1.2.  Bridge damage caused by overweight vehicles 

VCTIR’s ESAL-based metric can be used not just to quantify the pavement damage 

caused by a particular vehicle weight configuration, but to quantify the expected damage from 

the overweight portion of a particular vehicle.  Similar precision in quantifying and assigning the 

costs for damage to bridges has proven elusive, however.  In its 2008 report to the General 

Assembly, summarized in the preceding chapter of this report, VTRC estimated the cost of 

moment-related damage at $23.7 million, but noted that only a small number of permitted 

vehicles were estimated to be capable of actually causing the damage in the study year, and that 

it would be problematic to recover the full cost of the damage from such a small base.  

Moreover, an unknown but possibly substantial amount of damage is caused by overweight 
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vehicles operating without a permit, either illegally or under a waiver of weight restrictions 

during a state of emergency. 

In light of these difficulties, project leaders considered placing the recovery of costs for 

bridge damage outside the scope of the present study.  Industry stakeholders, however, 

indicated that they believed the bridge problem ought to be tackled now.  Accordingly, staff 

from DMV, VDOT, and VCTIR tried to determine how best to recover at least part of the damage 

overweight vehicles cause to bridges. 

One of the problems staff faced was the 

enormous inventory of state-maintained 

bridges in Virginia:  some 12,500 structures 

altogether (along with another 7500 culverts), 

each with different span lengths and other 

unique structural characteristics.  A second 

problem was the wide variety of vehicles that 

could cross these bridges.  Indeed, the 

problems of bridge variety and vehicle variety 

compounded one another.  For example, a 

heavy but very long vehicle might cause less 

damage to a short bridge than would a shorter 

vehicle of the same weight, or even a shorter, 

lighter vehicle, since the load might not all be 

on the bridge at the same time. (See the 

illustration at right.)  Yet another problem was 

the variety of permits under which vehicles 

operate in Virginia.  A vehicle operating under a multi-trip permit, for example, can cross any 

number of different bridges, any number of times, during the term of its permit.  Moreover, 

there is not necessarily any relationship between the number of miles traveled and the number 

of bridges crossed, much less the number of bridges crossed that a vehicle’s particular load and 

configuration might damage.  

Because of these problems, assigning bridge damage fees to particular vehicle 

configurations and permit types ultimately proved unworkable.  Staff therefore adopted an 

alternative approach:  once a fee had been established for a permit type based on damage to 

pavement, an additional fee, representing a fixed percentage of the pavement damage fee, 

would be added to help recover the cost of damage to bridges.  Staff evaluated various methods 

of arriving at the percentage rate to be used; their figures ranged from 15% (based on the 

relationship between the cost of load-induced moment—$23.7 million—to the cost of 

pavement damage caused by axle loading, estimated at $174.9 million) to 40% (based on the 

ratio of the area of pavements on bridges to the area of pavements on roads, and the relative 

costs of repairing bridge damage versus pavement damage).  In the end, the Executive Oversight 

Committee settled on 20% for vehicles weighing 115,000 pounds or less, and approximately 40% 

Bridge Moment and Vehicle Configuration 

Source:  USDOT, “Bridge Formula Weights,” FHWA-HOP-O6-
105 (August 2006).   
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for vehicles weighing more than 115,000 pounds, as figures that represented a material 

commitment to recovering some of the cost of damage to bridges, while keeping total fees for 

permits competitive with fees in other states. 

2.1.3.  Tiering of fees 

A tiered fee structure may be viewed as a strategy for raising revenue, or as a strategy 

for discouraging characteristics in vehicles that cause damage.  Imposing higher fees on vehicles 

that are expected to cause more damage helps to recover the costs of that damage.  By the 

same token, a fee structure offering lower fees to vehicles that are expected to cause less 

damage provides carriers with an incentive to reconfigure their vehicles so as to cause less 

damage. 

As the project progressed, however, it became apparent that there were three practical 

considerations that limited the feasibility of a tiered fee structure.  First, not all overweight 

vehicles are able to be reconfigured.  Concrete trucks, for example, have either three or four 

axles, for carrying up to either 60,000 or 70,000 pounds gross weight.  Short of reducing the 

amount of concrete hauled to a job site, or compelling manufacturers to produce different types 

of vehicles, there would be no way for these trucks to reduce their axle loadings.  Second, 

imposing very high damage-based fees, particularly on vehicles that cannot be modified to 

reduce axle loadings, could drive out of business carriers who are unable to bear or transfer the 

cost, and could stifle economic growth and development in Virginia.  Third, tiering fees by 

weight and number of axles for every type of vehicle, operating under every type of permit, 

would result in an extremely complex system of fees that would be difficult for industry to 

understand and for DMV to administer. 

For these reasons, the project team limited the application of tiering to gross vehicle 

weight, with two weight tiers for annual multi-trip hauling permits and six tiers for single-trip 

hauling permits.  The larger number of tiers for single-trip permits principally reflects the wider 

range of gross vehicle weights authorized under these permits than is authorized under multi-

trip permits.  However, among vehicles weighing 115,000 pounds or less, the fee schedule for 

single-trip permits also differentiates between superload and non-superload vehicles, with the 

former subject to an additional $10 administrative fee (as they are under current regulations) to 

defray the additional expense of the engineering analysis required for superload vehicles. 

2.1.4.  Economic competitiveness 

DMV staff, with assistance from OIPI, reviewed the permit fees charged in a number of 

other states, including those regarded as the leading competitors for business coming through 

the Port of Virginia.  The principal results of that review are contained in a report prepared by 

OIPI and DMV, Overweight and Oversized Hauling Permit Practices, which is included as an 

appendix to this report. 
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The review served two purposes.  First, project staff wished to determine whether any 

other state had established a system of permit fees explicitly based on the cost of the damage 

caused by overweight vehicles.  Staff members were especially interested in learning whether 

any other state had developed a tiered schedule of such fees that could serve as a model for 

Virginia.   Second, staff wanted to determine the range of fees other states charge for various 

types of permits, in order to better understand the limits of the fees Virginia could charge while 

remaining economically competitive. 

Although states generally do charge fees for overweight vehicles, and most charge 

higher fees as vehicle weights increase, none of the states reviewed in this study had developed 

fees that were based upon quantitative analysis of weight-based damage to infrastructure.  One 

state, Texas, did have a comprehensive, tiered schedule of permit fees.   Discussions with staff 

at the Texas Department of Transportation revealed, however, that this fee schedule had been 

developed by industry stakeholders as a way for Texas DOT to generate additional revenue for 

specific process improvement projects that benefited industry. 

As expected, the survey of other states’ permitting programs and fees revealed that 

every state’s program is unique, with different permit types, different systems for classifying 

which vehicles are subject to different types of permits, and different fees and fee structures.  

Nevertheless, the research did yield information that helped project staff determine the ranges 

of fees applicable to several permit types, including permits for vehicles hauling containerized 

cargo and other freight transported in interstate and international commerce.  Detailed 

information regarding these fees, and their impact on the fees ultimately recommended for 

permits in Virginia, is included in later sections of this chapter. 

2.1.5.  Disposition of revenue 

Since the whole point of revising the fee structure for overweight permits was to 

recover some of the costs of damage to infrastructure, industry representatives were insistent 

that the revenue generated by the damage fees proposed in this study be dedicated to the 

maintenance and repair of pavements and bridges.  Accordingly, the proposed legislation 

expressly provides that funds deposited to the Highway Maintenance Operating Fund pursuant 

to the provisions of this legislation will be used to support highway pavement maintenance and 

rehabilitation and bridge repair. 

2.2. Hauling Permits (Excluding Permits for Superload Vehicles, for Vehicles Hauling 

Coal, Gravel, Sand, or Crushed Stone, and for Unladen Equipment) 

Hauling permits are the basic permitting program for overweight vehicles in Virginia.  

DMV issues these permits on a case-by-case basis, and only if the vehicle and its load are 

irreducible, or are statutorily exempt from meeting the standard weight and size requirements 

(see section 1.1, above). 
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Hauling permits come in two basic forms:  single-trip and multi-trip.  Single-trip permits 

authorize a vehicle to carry a particular load on a single trip, along a specified route and within a 

limited window of time.  A carrier who applies for a single-trip permit provides information 

about the vehicle, the load to be carried, the origin and destination points of the trip, and the 

desired routes to be traveled.  DMV and VDOT then use this information to determine the most 

efficient route along which the vehicle can safely move.  Both the route information and the 

permit authorization are for state-maintained roads only.  Carriers are responsible for picking 

routes and meeting permit requirements on local roadways. 

Multi-trip permits authorize an overweight (or oversize) vehicle to operate on all 

unrestricted routes (i.e., all state-maintained roads and structures not prohibited to vehicles at 

that weight).  Carriers may obtain a permit that is effective for either one or two years.  Like 

single-trip permits, multi-trip permits are vehicle-specific:  they cannot be transferred from one 

vehicle to another. 

Although both single-trip and multi-trip permits are available for vehicles with a variety 

of load configurations, permit applications for some vehicles—because of the vehicle’s 

dimensions, axle weight or spacing, or gross weight, or because of special structural 

considerations along the vehicle’s route of travel—must be referred from DMV to VDOT for 

custom engineering analysis.  The special provisions and fees that apply to these superload 

vehicles are discussed later, in section 2.3 of this report.  What follows in this section (and its 

subdivisions) applies only to those hauling permits issued to non-superload vehicles. 

Fees for single-trip hauling permits currently consist of a $20 administrative charge, plus 

a temporary registration fee of $0.10 per mile.  The current annual fees for multi-trip permits 

are $100 for administration and $40 for temporary registration.14  All these fees are retained by 

DMV.  However, DMV reimburses VDOT for the engineering-related costs it incurs in the 

issuance of these permits. 

Different fees apply to multi-trip permits issued to vehicles that are statutorily exempt 

from meeting the standard weight and height requirements.  The twelve categories of exempt 

vehicles (more fully described above in section 1.1) are subject to the following annual fees for 

multi-trip hauling permits: 

1. Vehicles transporting containerized cargo to or from a seaport:  no fee. 

2. Vehicles used to haul farm produce grown in Virginia:  no fee. 

3. Concrete mixers:  no fee. 

                                                           
14

 The mileage fee does not apply to permits that are issued to vehicles that are oversize but not 

overweight. 
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4. Vehicles hauling excavated materials from construction-related land clearing 

operations:  no fee. 

5. Vehicles hauling solid waste:  no fee. 

6. Vehicles transporting seed cotton modules:  no fee. 

7. Articulated buses:  no fee. 

8. Vehicles supporting well-drilling machinery:  no fee. 

9. Tank wagons:  $265 damage-based fee (to VDOT), plus $100 administrative fee (to 

DMV). 

10. Underground pipe cleaning equipment, hydroexcavating equipment, and water 

blasting equipment:  $100 administrative fee and $40 temporary registration fee. 

11. Vehicles operated by Arlington County:  no fee. 

12. Vehicles hauling coal, or crushed stone, sand, and gravel, or liquids produced from a 

gas or oil well, and water used for drilling and completion of a gas or oil well:  no 

fee. 

13. Unladen equipment:  costs to cover engineering analysis by VDOT. 

Along with the fact that most are free of charge, permits issued to exempt vehicles are also 

different from other permits issued by DMV in that they have generally been recognized by 

localities.  Apart from the City of Norfolk, which issues its own exempt permits (at no charge), all 

localities with permitting programs have allowed vehicles carrying state-issued exempt permits 

to travel freely on local unrestricted routes. 

The last two groups of exempt vehicles in the above list were taken up in the Coal 

Permits Subcommittee.  Vehicles operated by Arlington County were excluded from the study 

(government vehicles are exempt from fees).  All other exempt vehicles were considered in the 

Hauling Permits Subcommittee, along with one additional vehicle type:  specially partitioned 

vehicles used exclusively to haul farm animal feed.  In the 2011 General Assembly session, 

House Bill 1827 had proposed exempting these vehicles from standard weight requirements, 

and subjecting them to an annual permit fee of $265—the same as the annual damage-based 

fee for permits issued to tank wagons.  House Bill 1827 was referred by letter to the Joint 

Commission on Transportation Accountability, which in turn directed DMV to include the 

proposed permits in its study.  Project leaders and stakeholders were in agreement that the 

animal feed vehicles should be considered alongside the other groups of exempt vehicles. 

Since single-trip permits and multi-trip permits presented different issues, and since 

permits issued to exempt vehicles presented different issues from multi-trip permits issued to 

other vehicles, project staff and stakeholders analyzed each of these permit types separately. 
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2.2.1.  Single-trip permits 

Calculation of an ESAL-based damage fee for single-trip permits appeared, at least 

initially, to be fairly straightforward.  Because an application for one of these permits generates 

information about the distance and route that will be traveled, and also captures vehicle-specific 

weight and axle information that can be used in determining the vehicle’s ESAL value, project 

staff thought it might even be possible to calculate a customized damage fee for each permit, 

based upon the specific characteristics of the vehicle and the distance to be traveled.  However, 

after entering weight and axle information for representative vehicle types into the Excel 

workbook VCTIR had provided, staff determined that the complexity of customizing fees for 

every single vehicle would make it hard for industry to budget costs, and difficult for DMV to 

administer the permitting program.  DMV staff therefore calculated a weighted average of the 

ESAL-based mileage fee that all permitted vehicles with a gross weight of 115,000 pounds or less 

would have to pay, on top of the current $0.10-per-mile temporary registration fee, to cover the 

cost of damage to pavements, and also factored in a damage assessment for bridges (generally, 

in Virginia, all vehicles weighing over 115,000 pounds are treated as superloads; see section 2.3, 

below, for a discussion of the permit fees developed for those vehicles).  The result was rounded 

to $0.20 per mile, producing a total mileage-based fee of $0.30. 

Staff then surveyed the fees charged in neighboring states.  While differences in the 

ways other states set permit fees made comparative analysis difficult—many jurisdictions, for 

example, levy a ton-mile fee—staff determined that a damage fee of $0.20 per mile, added to 

the $0.10-per-mile temporary registration fee currently assessed and retained by DMV, 

probably would not weaken Virginia’s competitive position. 

After review and discussion with industry stakeholders, the Executive Oversight Team 

approved the proposal to retain the current $20 base fee for single-trip permits, and to raise 

total per-mile fees from $0.10 per mile to $0.30 per mile, with the $0.20 per mile damage fee 

going to VDOT. 

2.2.2.  Multi-trip permits for non-

exempt vehicles 

Analysis of multi-trip permit fees 

was relatively straightforward.  The DMV 

project team determined that, for all 

overweight vehicles with a gross weight of 

115,000 pounds or less (generally, non-

superload vehicles), the weighted average 

ESAL-based fee for pavement damage 

would be approximately $600 to $1400.  

This fee was then compared to the base 

Multi-Trip Permit Fees in Other States 

Multi-trip permit not offered 
No data 
$0 - $100 
$100 - $250 
More than $250 

$960 

$500 

$400 

$360 

$128 

$150 

$250 

$200 

 $100 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$150 

$500 
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fees for multi-trip permits in other jurisdictions, as compiled in the study undertaken by OIPI 

and DMV.  Those fees, as shown in the figure on the preceding page, ranged from $100 to $960.  

In view of this competitive landscape, staff concluded that a total fee of $500 would be about as 

much as the market could accept. 

The Executive Oversight Team approved the following proposal for multi-trip permits 

issued to vehicles weighing 115,000 pounds or less: 

Administrative fee $100 

Temporary registration fee 40 

Pavement damage fee 300 

Bridge assessment fee 60 

Total permit fee $500 

The bridge assessment fee was established at 20% of the fee for pavement damage (see section 

2.1.2, above, for an explanation of the reason for this figure).  Under the proposal, DMV would 

continue to retain the administrative and temporary registration fees, while pavement and 

bridge damage fees would be directed to VDOT. 

This proposal was shared with stakeholders, who conditioned their consent on certain 

process improvements accompanying the fee increases.  Project leaders and stakeholders 

therefore agreed that the following administrative changes would be implemented alongside 

any increase in multi-trip permit fees: 

 Combining oversize permits for vehicles with 9, 12, and 14 feet widths.  Currently, a 

carrier must apply for one of three different permits.  The proposed single permit 

would be subject to all the conditions that currently apply to the permit for 14 feet.  

Combining the permits would improve operational efficiency for industry and for 

DMV by reducing the paperwork that drivers and administrative staff must deal 

with. 

 Including multiple axle groupings on a single multi-trip permit.  This change would 

also improve operational efficiency. 

 Improving communications about structure restrictions.  VDOT publishes a list of 

structures that are restricted to overweight vehicles.  The list is more than 180 

pages long and is updated every 90 days.  Reformatting the list to include separate 

sections containing additions to and deletions from the list, and offering a 

hyperlinked map of structure restrictions on VDOT’s public web site, would provide 

drivers with clearer and more timely information to help them plan their routes.  

DMV and VDOT staff agreed to work with law enforcement to provide information 

and education regarding the documents amending the structure restriction list. 
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 Offering permits for local routes via DMV’s online platform.  This proposed 

enhancement, which would provide carriers with one-stop shopping for multi-trip 

permits to travel on both state and local roads, is discussed at greater length in 

section 2.6, below. 

 Amending DMV’s manual regarding size, weight and equipment requirements to 

clarify that a vehicle may carry separate oversize and overweight permits.  Virginia 

law prohibits the use of multiple, “stacked” overweight permits to extend a vehicle’s 

weight limits.  However, a vehicle that has been issued a permit for excessive width, 

height, or length is allowed to obtain an additional permit for excessive weight. 

DMV agreed to amend its manual to clarify that this type of multiple permitting is 

lawful. 

 Issuing multi-trip permits that are valid for interstate travel only.  At least one 

industry representative indicated that such a permit would be beneficial, in that it 

would reduce the carrier’s administrative burdens and overall costs.  It was agreed 

that, except for the limitation imposed on the route, the terms of the permit—

including the fee—would be the same as for any other multi-trip permit. 

 Allowing holders of multi-trip permits to transfer a permit to another vehicle, subject 

to certain restrictions.  This process improvement is described more fully in the next 

section. 

2.2.3.  Multi-trip permits for exempt vehicles  

The issue of economic competitiveness was especially acute in the analysis of permits 

issued to exempt vehicles.  For most of these vehicles there is currently no charge for a permit, 

so any proposal to impose a permit fee would be subject to heightened scrutiny of the potential 

economic impact.  Moreover, as staff from VPA emphasized, the shipping industry is extremely 

sensitive even to the smallest differences in the cost of transporting freight via one port rather 

than another.  Thus permit fees for vehicles carrying containerized cargo could result in a 

substantial loss of business for Virginia’s ports, even if those fees made the total costs of doing 

business here only slightly higher than in other ports on the Eastern seaboard. 

With these considerations in mind, the study team carefully considered the extent to 

which the industries that benefit from exempt permits could absorb the imposition of damage 

fees.  Taking all vehicles operating under exempt permits as a single group, DMV staff estimated 

a weighted average ESAL-based fee of approximately $250.  After extensive discussion among 

staff at DMV, VDOT, and VPA, as well as among members of the Executive Oversight Team and 

stakeholders in the Hauling Permits Subcommittee, it was agreed that the annual fee should be 

reduced to $130, consisting of a $100 pavement damage fee, a $20 bridge assessment fee, and a 

$10 administrative fee.  The administrative fee would be retained by DMV; the other fees would 

be sent to VDOT. 
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There were two main reasons for the fee reduction.  One was equity:  since fees for 

other multi-trip hauling permits had been set well below the ESAL-based value, it was agreed 

that exempt permits should be given a similar discount.  The other reason for the reduction was 

that it brought the fee closer to what the market would bear for vehicles carrying containerized 

cargo.  VPA staff noted that in other states with ports that compete for business coming to the 

Port of Virginia, permits for vehicles carrying containerized freight were well below the $250 

mark:  in Maryland the permits were free; in North Carolina and South Carolina, they were $100; 

and in Georgia, $150.  A fee of $130 would therefore be close to the upper limit of what could 

be charged if Virginia wanted its ports to remain competitive.  

In addition to these fees for annual multi-trip permits, the project team proposed to 

offer seasonal multi-trip permits, with correspondingly lower fees, to vehicles used to transport 

seed cotton modules and to vehicles used to transport Virginia-grown farm produce in 

Accomack and Northampton counties.  Since these vehicles only operate during harvest 

seasons, their permit fee would be $45, or about one-third the price of the annual permit.  Of 

this amount, $35 would be for pavement damage, $5 would be for bridges, and $5 would be for 

program administration. 

The process improvements that were proposed for multi-trip permits issued to non-

exempt vehicles would also be available for carriers operating exempt vehicles.  In addition, the 

City of Norfolk agreed to end its own program for issuing permits to exempt vehicles, so that 

going forward all DMV-issued permits for exempt vehicles would be valid on both state and local 

unrestricted routes.  The only exception, it was decided, would be for unladen equipment.  In 

the construction industry, such machinery often is moved from job site to job site over local 

roads.  It was therefore determined that counties, cities, and towns should retain the authority 

to recover the costs of the engineering analysis required in issuing permits to these vehicles. 

For their part, localities indicated that if exempt vehicles were to operate over local 

roads under state-issued permits, then localities should be given their fair share of the fee 

revenue generated by these permits.  It was therefore agreed that VDOT would allocate 

between the localities and the state the pavement damage and bridge assessment fees it 

received from permits issued to exempt vehicles.  The allocation would be based proportionally 

on the lane mileage of state- versus locally maintained roads.  For locally maintained roads, the 

funds would be distributed with local maintenance payments based on lane mileage.  Under this 

agreement, all localities maintaining their own roads would receive a share of the permit fees, 

regardless of whether they have a permitting program. 

Industry stakeholders raised one concern about the proposal for exempt vehicle 

permits, particularly as it applied to carriers hauling freight to and from the ports.  Many of 

these carriers, the stakeholders noted, often hire individual owner-operators to move freight, 

and provide them with the permit needed to carry the load.  Many of these arrangements 

between carriers and individual owner-operators are short-lived, however, and since the 

permits are vehicle-specific, the carrier loses the permit when the owner-operator leaves the 
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carrier.  Industry representatives stated that they would like to have some mechanism whereby 

carriers in these circumstances could transfer a permit from one vehicle to another.  Project 

staff therefore agreed that all holders of multi-trip permits—exempt or otherwise—would be 

allowed to transfer the permit to other vehicles.  However, to limit abuse, it was decided that no 

more than two transfers would be authorized for each permit in any 12-month period, and that 

the original permit would be voided and a new permit issued with the original permit number 

plus a suffix, indicating that it was a transferred permit.  Moreover, the vehicle to which the 

permit was transferred would be subject to all the limitations (weight, size, route, etc.) set forth 

when the permit was originally issued.  DMV would charge a $10 administrative fee for each 

transfer.  Although not every stakeholder agreed that authorizing permit transfers would fully 

resolve the problem, project staff believed that this solution represented a reasonable 

compromise between the extremes of requiring each permit to remain tied to the same vehicle, 

and eliminating vehicle-specific permitting altogether.  

2.3.  Hauling Permits for Superload Vehicles 

Superload vehicles carry irreducible loads that, because of their extreme weight or size, 

require individual review and engineering analysis to determine their potential impact to 

bridges and pavements.  In Virginia, vehicles with a gross weight above 115,000 pounds are 

generally treated as superloads.  In addition, some vehicles with a gross weight of 115,000 

pounds or less may be classed as superloads, depending upon axle loads and spacings, as well as 

upon the vehicle’s length, height, and/or width. 

Both multi-trip and single-trip hauling permits are available for superload vehicles.  

Multi-trip permits are issued on a case-by-case basis and, depending on vehicle weight, may be 

valid either for one year or for three months.  The permits may either limit travel to a specific 

route or authorize operation of the vehicle on all unrestricted routes.   In a meeting of the 

Superload Permits Subcommittee, one industry stakeholder suggested that the three-month 

permit be discontinued, and that all vehicles eligible for a three-month permit be given an 

annual permit instead.  Staff from VDOT noted, however, that with these superloads 90 days 

was the maximum “shelf life” for a specific vehicle’s load, axle configuration, and authority to 

travel along a particular route, since periodic inspections could reveal deterioration of bridges 

and structures requiring maintenance or repairs.  It was therefore agreed that DMV would 

continue to issue three-month multi-trip permits for superloads. 

Apart from the individual review and analysis performed by VDOT, single-trip superload 

permits are generally no different than other single-trip hauling permits.  For especially large 

loads, however—typically only those in excess of 500,000 pounds—the carrier operating the 

permitted vehicle may be required to provide a bond to cover any damage resulting from the 

vehicle’s operation.  In addition, VDOT engineers often will go into the field to examine 

conditions along the route traveled by one of these “megaload” vehicles, both before and after 

the permitted trip, to determine whether the vehicle has caused any damage.  If damage has 
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occurred as a result of the vehicle’s operations, then the carrier will be required, under the 

terms of the permit, to bear the cost of the repairs. 

Current fees for permits issued to superload vehicles are nearly the same as for other 

hauling permits.  For multi-trip permits, the annual administrative and temporary registration 

fees are in fact identical for superload and non-superload vehicles:  there is a $100 

administrative charge, and a $40 temporary registration charge.  For three-month multi-trip 

permits, the temporary registration charge is reduced to $10.  The cost of a single-trip permit 

includes a $30 base fee ($10 more than for non-superload hauling permits), and a $0.10-per-

mile temporary registration fee (the same as for non-superload hauling permits).  All permit fees 

for superloads are currently retained by DMV. 

For multi-trip hauling permits issued to superload vehicles, project staff proposed an 

annual fee that was modeled on the proposed fee for non-superload vehicles (see section 2.2.2, 

above): 

Administrative fee $100 

Temporary registration fee 40 

Pavement damage fee 300 

Bridge assessment fee 120 

Total permit fee $560 

The only difference between the proposed annual fees for superload vehicles and those for non-

superload vehicles was the higher bridge assessment fee for permits issued to superloads.  Since 

superloads generally have higher gross weights than other overweight vehicles, and since gross 

weight is a principal factor contributing to bridge damage from load-induced moment, it was 

thought fitting that permits for superloads should include a larger bridge assessment fee than 

other multi-trip permits.  The $120 bridge assessment fee for the annual permit was therefore 

set at 40% of the pavement damage fee—twice as much as the bridge assessment fee for non-

superload permits.  For three-month multi-trip permits the temporary registration, pavement 

damage, and bridge assessment fees were simply reduced by (approximately) 75%, to reflect the 

shorter term of the permit: 

Administrative fee $100 

Temporary registration fee 10 

Pavement damage fee 80 

Bridge assessment fee 30 

Total permit fee $220 

Under the proposals for multi-trip permits, DMV would continue to retain the administrative 

and temporary registration fees, while pavement and bridge fees would be directed to VDOT. 

The proposal for single-trip permits issued to superload vehicles was likewise modeled, 

in part, on the proposal that had been developed for non-superload vehicles.  As with other 
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single-trip permits, the total per-mile charges for superloads would be increased from $0.10 per 

mile to $0.30 per mile, with the additional $0.20 going to VDOT.  Analysis of the ESAL values of 

representative superload vehicles, however, indicated that simply raising the per-mile fees by 

$0.20 per mile would not be enough to recover the cost of the damage caused by these vehicles.  

In addition, because the heaviest superload vehicles pose a greater risk to bridges and 

structures than do other vehicles, the project team believed this should be reflected in the fee 

structure.  Rather than further increasing the per-mile fees, however, staff concluded that it 

would be far easier, administratively, to add an extra flat fee for VDOT to DMV’s $30 base 

administrative fee.  Moreover, given the very wide range of weights included in the superload 

category—loads range from less than 115,000 pounds to over 1 million pounds—staff believed 

that it made sense to tier the extra flat fee according to the vehicle’s gross weight. 

Staff at VDOT and DMV worked collaboratively to develop reasonable gross-weight tiers 

and to set the flat fees that would be needed to capture the total damage-based fees—including 

both pavement and bridge damage—for five different tiers of superload vehicles, assuming a 

trip distance of 180 miles (the average for single-trip permits).  The Executive Oversight Team 

then reviewed the proposed flat fees, and ultimately approved the following tiered schedule: 

Gross Weight 

(in Pounds) 

Per-Mile Fees  for 

180-mile Trip 

($0.30/mile) 

Administrative 

Fee 

Flat Fee for 

Damage 
Total Fee 

Up to 115,000 $54 $30 $0 $84 

115,001 – 150,000 $54 $30 $50 $134 

150,001 – 200,000 $54 $30 $160 $244 

200,001 – 500,000 $54 $30 $250 $334 

500,001 and above $54 $30 $1,420 $1,504 

Although project staff had set the base fee for the fifth tier at $4,346, the Executive Oversight 

Team reduced that fee to $2,120, and then reduced it again to $1,420, in the interest of 

economic competitiveness.  One industry stakeholder had observed that at $2,120, Virginia’s 

permit fees for “megaloads” would be among the highest in the country (top 10% of all states); 

reducing the fee to $1,420 would still leave Virginia’s permit fees higher than most (top 30% of 

all states), but would be much more acceptable to carriers and their customers. 

In stakeholder meetings the study team noted that all the process improvements that 

had been proposed for non-superload vehicles (see section 2.2.2, above) would also be available 

to superloads.  Industry representatives welcomed these proposals. 

One stakeholder asked the study team whether it would be possible, in light of the new 

fee structure, to change the bonding requirements for superloads.  Project staff agreed to 

research the requirements in other states, and subsequently found that only one of the 

surrounding jurisdictions—Maryland—requires carriers to be bonded.  When the results of this 

research were shared at the next meeting of the Superload Permits Subcommittee, however, 
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there was consensus that insurance and bonding requirements were no longer matters of 

concern and could be tabled. 

2.4. Hauling Permits for Vehicles Carrying Coal, Gravel, Sand, or Crushed Stone and 

for Unladen Equipment 

The Coal Permits Subcommittee analyzed fees for hauling permits issued to three types 

of exempt vehicles:  vehicles hauling coal; vehicles hauling gravel, sand, or crushed stone (these 

are the same trucks used to haul coal); and certain unladen equipment used in the mining 

industry. 

Section 46.2-1143 of the Code authorizes DMV to issue hauling permits to vehicles that 

are used to carry coal or coal byproducts from a mine or other place of production to a 

preparation plant, electricity generation facility, loading dock, or railroad.  These multi-trip 

permits are valid for one year and authorize trips of 85 miles or less within the Commonwealth.  

Vehicles entering Virginia from a neighboring state may obtain a permit that authorizes travel 

from the point of entry; however, the distance traveled within Virginia still cannot exceed 85 

miles.  There is no fee for the permits. 

Since 1999, § 46.2-1143 has also authorized vehicles to carry reducible loads of gravel, 

sand, and crushed stone, subject to the same weight limits that apply to vehicles hauling coal.  

Travel is limited to 50 miles from origin to destination, and is authorized only in those counties 

that impose a severance tax on coal and gas—currently, the counties of Buchanan, Dickenson, 

Lee, Russell, Scott, Tazewell, and Wise (Washington County assesses a severance tax on gas, but 

not on coal).  Initially, the authority for overweight movements of gravel, sand, and crushed 

stone was scheduled to expire in 2001, but subsequent legislation has repeatedly extended that 

sunset.  Under current law, the sunset date is July 1, 2012. 

Since 2005, the statute has also exempted vehicles carrying liquids produced from a gas 

or oil well, and water used for drilling and completion of a gas or oil well.  These vehicles are 

subject to the same weight limits as vehicles hauling gravel, sand, and crushed stone, and are 

authorized to travel only for distances of 50 miles or less, and only within counties that impose a 

severance tax on coal and gas.  There is, however, no sunset date for this program.    

Along with the permits authorized under § 46.2-1143, the coal industry makes extensive 

use of permits for unladen equipment, which authorize the movement of certain oversize and 

overweight haulers and loaders over distances of up to 35 miles.  Both multi-trip and single-trip 

permits are available.  Unlike other overweight permits, these specialty permits are issued by 

VDOT rather than DMV, due to the detailed engineering analysis required.  Carriers apply for the 

permits at a VDOT Residency, which then routes the application information to the Central 

Office.  Section 46.2-1149 of the Code authorizes VDOT to recover the costs of its engineering 

analysis from the applicant. 
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One thing distinguishing all these vehicles from the others considered in this study is the 

fact that the industry using them pays special taxes, the revenue from which is used, among 

other things, to repair and maintain transportation infrastructure in those areas where the 

permitted vehicles chiefly operate.  From FY 2007 through FY 2010, the coal and gas severance 

taxes generated over $195 million in revenue, more than $42 million of which was allocated to 

road maintenance and improvements in the counties of Buchanan, Dickenson, Lee, Norton, 

Russell, Scott, Tazewell, and Wise.  Based on information provided by both industry 

representatives and VDOT staff in the field and in Richmond, the project team concluded that 

the coal industry was already covering the costs of any damage caused by coal trucks.  

Accordingly, it was agreed that there would be no damage-based fee for permits issued to 

vehicles hauling coal, or carrying liquids produced from a gas or oil well or water used for drilling 

and completion of a gas or oil well.  Vehicles carrying these loads are all directly involved in the 

mining and drilling activities taxed under the coal and gas severance taxes.  Discussion in the 

Coal Permits Subcommittee then turned to other matters. 

2.4.1.  Permits for vehicles hauling coal 

Three issues arose in discussions with stakeholders about coal trucks, all involving 

measurement of vehicle weight.  Given the size of the vehicles that haul coal, and the often 

narrow rural roads those vehicles travel, it is not always safe to check their weight with scales to 

determine whether there is a permit violation.  Instead, vehicle weight is derived from the 

vehicle’s maximum bed size in cubic feet, together with the statutorily established average 

weight of coal:  52 pounds per cubic foot (52 lbs/ft3). 

The first issue that arose in subcommittee meetings was the accuracy of the 52 lbs/ft3 

statutory weight.  Staff from VDOT questioned whether this figure, which was based upon an 

average weight of high-grade bituminous coal, was too low, given that trucks sometimes haul 

lower-grade coal, and/or coal mixed with rock and other material.  If the actual weight of a coal 

truck were substantially higher than its statutory weight, then this could put bridges and other 

structures in jeopardy.  Industry representatives were comfortable that the statutory weight 

was adequate, and noted that industry was no less concerned than was the Commonwealth 

about vehicle safety and the integrity of transportation infrastructure.  As one representative 

noted, a damaged road or bridge could result in a major economic loss to industry.  The 

discussion concluded with stakeholders and project staff agreeing to leave the statutory weight 

of coal at 52 lbs/ft3, and with VDOT and industry agreeing to work toward better sharing of 

information regarding the inventory of rated bridges in southwest Virginia. 

The second issue regarding vehicle weight was the method used to measure the volume 

of coal truck beds.  Section 46.2-1143(D) of the Code stipulates that the bed size of a coal truck 

“shall be measured by its interior dimensions with volume expressed in cubic feet.” Since 

measuring the interior of a coal truck bed is a hazardous endeavor, DMV staff suggested that 

the statute be amended to expressly authorize DMV staff to use exterior measurements in 
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determine the interior volume of a truck bed.  This amendment would help to ensure workers’ 

safety.  VDOT engineers and industry stakeholders agreed to this proposal.  

Finally, the project team asked industry representatives whether they would be willing 

to pay an administrative fee for coal permits, to support the hiring of additional staff for coal 

truck calibration.  Calibration is the process of measuring and marking a coal truck bed to 

establish the maximum load of coal it can carry by volume; it is performed exclusively by DMV 

staff working in the field.  DMV noted that there had been a significant increase in demand for 

coal truck calibration in recent months, and that as a result some carriers had had to wait up to 

30 days for DMV to calibrate their trucks.  Industry responded that there was no need for the 

agency to hire more staff:  the spike in demand for truck calibration was simply due to a 

temporary shortage of rail cars, which had forced them to move more coal than usual by truck.  

Based on this response, DMV agreed that there was no need for industry to pay an 

administrative fee for DMV to hire additional staff. 

2.4.2.  Permits for vehicles hauling gravel, sand, and crushed stone 

As noted above, the authority to issue hauling permits for overweight vehicles carrying 

gravel, sand, and crushed stone has always been temporary, and the sunset date for the permit 

program has been extended repeatedly since its enactment in 1999.  In meetings of the Coal 

Permits Subcommittee the project team gauged industry’s interest in creating a permanent 

exemption for these vehicles, subject to a fee.  Industry representatives responded that they 

believed the permits were valuable, and that the need for them would be ongoing.  They 

therefore agreed to pay a fee, based on the fee for the multi-trip hauling permits issued to other 

exempt vehicles, provided the Code was amended to eliminate the sunset date.  The fee that 

was eventually agreed to was approximately half the amount for permits issued to other exempt 

vehicles:  $70, consisting of a $55 pavement damage fee, a $10 bridge assessment fee, and a $5 

administrative fee.  This reduced fee was based upon an estimate of the percentage of overall 

operations under such permits that were not related to coal and gas extraction, and thus were 

not covered by coal and gas severance taxes. 

2.4.3.  Permits for unladen equipment 

Industry stakeholders emphasized the importance of being able to move unladen 

equipment quickly when and where it was needed, and asked what could be done to help 

expedite permit issuance.  VDOT staff noted that security concerns foreclosed development of a 

web-based permitting application, which could compromise sensitive information concerning 

the structural characteristics of bridges.  However, VDOT did commit to improving 

communications about the permit issuance process, to evaluating the possibility of emergency 

and after-hours issuance of permits (for an additional fee), and to examining the feasibility of 

route-specific multi-trip permits for unladen equipment.  
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VDOT staff noted that it has received applications for permits requesting travel for 

distances in excess of the 35-mile statutory maximum.  Since agency staff did not believe there 

would be any problem extending the range of these permits, VDOT requested and project staff 

agreed to include in the draft legislation a statutory amendment authorizing unladen equipment 

to travel up to 75 miles by permit. 

2.5.  Overload Permits  

Section 46.2-1128 of the Code authorizes any vehicle owner to purchase an “extension” 

of the statutory maximums for single axle, tandem axle, and gross vehicle weight.  This 

extension—generally referred to as an “overload permit”—is a special type of multi-trip permit, 

valid for one year and issued according to the following fee schedule: 

 Percentage Fee for Permit 

 1% $35  

 2% $75 

 3% $115 

 4% $160 

 5% $200 

Section 46.2-1129 authorizes a further 5% extension, at no cost, for any vehicle hauling Virginia-

grown forest or farm products from the site of harvest or felling to the initial processing facility.  

This 5% extension can be added to any of the extensions authorized under § 46.2-1128; thus a 

vehicle with a 1% overload permit would have a combined weight extension of 6%, and a vehicle 

with a 5% overload permit would have a combined extension of 10%.  Pursuant to § 46.2-

1142.1, concrete trucks are eligible to purchase overload permits that extend the special 

statutory weight limits that apply to these vehicles.  These overload permits have the same 

validity period and fee structure as the regular overload permits established under § 46.2-1128.  

Although neither the Code nor the state budget specifies where the revenue from overload 

permit fees should go, DMV has always sent all of the money to VDOT.    

Overload permits are unique in two respects.  First, unlike all the other overweight 

permits DMV issues, carriers purchase these for vehicles that ordinarily operate within standard 

weight limits.  Second, Virginia appears to be the only state that offers a permit of this type.  

 In stakeholder meetings, industry representatives characterized overload permits, 

fittingly, as insurance.  First authorized under legislation enacted in 1982, the permits were 

originally viewed as a way for carriers to fully load their vehicles without worrying that 

unforeseen weather conditions (rain, snow, ice) would add weight to the load and inadvertently 

trigger an overweight violation.  Viewed in this light, overload permits clearly do function as a 

kind of insurance.  Moreover, based on feedback from industry in the stakeholder meetings, this 

insurance continues to be highly valued. 
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Proposals to change the fee structure for overload permits were driven less by the 

damage these vehicles cause to infrastructure than by two other considerations.  One 

consideration was the extremely limited demand for permits granting 1%, 2%, 3%, and 4% 

extensions.  Tabulated below are data for overload permit issuance from June 2010 through 

May 2011, including both vehicles subject to the International Registration Plan (IRP), and non-

IRP vehicles (which are typically smaller vehicles or vehicles that operate only intrastate). 

Extension 
Issued to 

IRP Vehicles 

Issued to 

Non-IRP Vehicles 
Total Issued 

1% 33 62 95 

2% 1 1 2 

3% 11 4 15 

4% 13 1 14 

5% 8,874 7,296 16,170 

Total 8,932 7,364 16,296 

Since fewer than 1% of all permits were issued for extensions of less than 5%, project staff 

concluded that the elimination of permits with lower limits would be a fairly straightforward 

way to improve the administrative efficiency of Virginia’s permitting program.  Anecdotal 

reports from industry stakeholders suggested that most of those purchasing the 1% overload 

permit—second in popularity, after the 5%—were carriers in the agricultural and forestry 

industries, who were purchasing the least expensive overload permit simply so they could 

obtain the additional 5% extension authorized under § 46.2-1129.  Presumably, most of these 

carriers, as well as a majority of those who purchased 2%, 3%, and 4% permits, would choose to 

purchase a 5% permit if the other permits were eliminated.  If so, then collapsing the overload 

fee structure into a single 5% permit with a single fee not only would simplify administration of 

the program, but also would raise a modest amount of additional revenue. 

A second consideration favoring a revised fee structure for these permits was the fact 

that fees had remained unchanged since 1982, the year the overload program was created.  

Adjusted for inflation, the $200 fee instituted in 1982 for a 5% permit would be equivalent to a 

fee of about $470 in 2011.  Moreover, since the project team was proposing, under the banner 

of “permit equity,” fee increases for every other type of permit issued to overweight vehicles, it 

did not appear equitable to leave the fees for overload permits untouched. 

In view of these considerations, the project team offered the following proposals to 

stakeholders: 

 the elimination of all overload permits except those authorizing a 5% extension of 

weight limits; and 

 an increase in the fee for this permit from $200 to $250. 
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While most stakeholders appeared to be comfortable with these proposals, two industry 

representatives recommended changes.  One recommended that DMV be authorized to recover 

its own administrative costs for the program (historically, the agency has absorbed the costs of 

issuing overload permits).  This recommendation was generally agreed to, and the proposal was 

revised to reflect that DMV would reserve $5 of the $250 permit fee to defray its administrative 

expenses.  Another industry representative asked that the $50 increase in the permit fee be 

phased in over a period of two or more years.  Project staff responded that phasing in the fee 

increase would complicate both the statutory and administrative framework for the program, 

and that it did not seem warranted given the small size of the increase.  

Accompanying the changes to the fee structure, the project team noted, was a 

proposed process improvement.  Under this proposal, carriers would be allowed to obtain 

overload permits online for every type of vehicle, not just for vehicles registered under the 

International Registration Plan (IRP), as is currently the case.  Industry welcomed the proposal. 

2.6.  Permits Issued by Localities 

Pursuant to various provisions in Titles 15.2, 33.1, and 46.2 of the Code of Virginia, all 

cities and towns, as well as the counties of Arlington and Henrico, have the authority to issue 

permits that limit the movement of overweight vehicles on highways and streets within their 

jurisdictions.  Of the 81 localities authorized to establish an overweight permitting program, 

currently only 12 have such a program in place:  the counties of Arlington and Henrico, and the 

cities of Alexandria, Chesapeake, Fairfax, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk, Portsmouth, 

Richmond, Suffolk, and Virginia Beach.  Since state-issued permits may not be valid on locally 

maintained highways and streets within these localities, carriers who wish to move overweight 

vehicles in these jurisdictions sometimes must obtain separate, locally issued permits.   

Local permit issuance processes and fees vary from one jurisdiction to the next.  

Although reducing disparities in the fees was never considered to be within the scope of the 

present study, members of the Locality Permits Subcommittee understood that the 

development of a uniform process for permit issuance was an essential objective.  Industry 

representatives who commented on local permitting processes described long delays in permit 

issuance, and huge volumes of permit paperwork for multijurisdictional travel that often 

confused both drivers and law enforcement.  Localities, meanwhile, acknowledged that 

measures to simplify and expedite permit issuance would encourage more carriers to obtain the 

required permits, which would in turn generate additional permit fee revenue and help to 

protect infrastructure.  The consensus that emerged from these discussions was that the best 

approach to procedural uniformity—one that provided industry with most of the benefits it 

sought, while preserving the authority of localities to develop their own rules for their own 

roads—would be to authorize DMV to issue local permits, on behalf of the localities, as well as 

permits for state-maintained roads.  DMV would thus provide carriers with “one-stop shopping” 



Permit Equity Study Page | 43  

for all state and local permits needed to travel in Virginia.  Discussion then turned to how far this 

goal could be achieved, given technical and other limitations. 

2.6.1.  Multi-trip permits 

Developing a process for DMV to issue multi-trip permits on behalf of localities proved 

fairly straightforward.  Localities would provide DMV with all the data used when the locality 

itself issued a permit—route information and restrictions, fees, and so on—and DMV would 

incorporate that data into its online permitting system.  Carriers would then be able to apply 

online at DMV for either a state permit or, simply by checking as many boxes as the carrier 

wished, any number and combination of state and local permits.  The permit issued to the 

applicant would be a single, streamlined document that would still include all the information 

regarding local route restrictions that would have been obtained had the carrier received the 

permit directly from the locality.  It would be valid on all unrestricted routes, state and/or local, 

in the jurisdictions covered by the permit.  Moreover, the carrier would make a single payment, 

covering both the regular charge for the state’s multi-trip permit, and the regular charges 

imposed by the locality (or localities) for its permit.  There would be no surcharge for this 

service, and DMV would remit to localities all fees collected on their behalf. 

A second proposal, described more fully in section 2.2.3, above, ensured that the City of 

Norfolk would end its program for issuing multi-trip permits to exempt vehicles, and that all 

localities would continue to allow exempt vehicles to operate on local routes using permits 

issued by DMV.  Localities would, in turn, receive a share of the fee revenue collected for the 

state-issued permits for exempt vehicles, based on lane mileage. 

While industry representatives generally welcomed the proposals for multi-trip permits, 

some localities voiced concerns that it could result in a loss of autonomy, as well as a loss of 

control over the disposition of revenue.  Staff from DMV emphasized that the proposal would 

not affect local permit rules or reduce local permit fees.  In addition, all local jurisdictions would 

remain free to issue permits from their own offices; DMV’s system would simply provide an 

additional method for carriers to obtain local permits.  Given that many carriers would find the 

DMV alternative quicker and more convenient to use, staff suggested that it would more likely 

help to raise permit fee revenue for localities than to reduce it.  With these assurances and 

considerations in mind, representatives of localities joined other stakeholders in giving the 

proposal their consent. 

2.6.2.  Designated access route permits 

In the final stakeholder meeting of the summer, project staff offered a proposal for a 

new type of local multi-trip permit, the “designated access route permit.”  These multi-trip 

permits would be offered to carriers who do not need a permit that covers all city or county 

roads, but only wish to travel on specific, commercially significant routes within a locality.  One 
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possible candidate for such a permit type would be Terminal Boulevard in Norfolk, which 

provides access to the Port of Virginia, and is sometimes the only route in the City of Norfolk 

that a carrier ever intends to travel.  

It would be entirely within the discretion of each locality whether to adopt these types 

of permits, and which route or routes would be included in them.  However, staff believed them 

well worth considering, given their potential benefits:  they would be less costly to carriers; they 

would be flexible, and could be tailored to a particular carrier’s needs; and they would allow for 

a more in-depth analysis by the locality of both the carrier’s vehicle specifications and the 

route’s structural particulars. 

VEDP and representatives from several localities expressed an interest in this proposal, 

which they viewed as potentially having a positive impact on job creation and economic 

development.  Some localities also registered an interest in piloting programs for designated 

access route permits. 

2.6.3.  Single-trip permits 

In contrast to multi-trip permits, the project team was unable to develop a 

comprehensive proposal for issuance of combined state-local single-trip permits.   The main 

obstacle was simply the state’s lack of timely, detailed information about locally maintained 

infrastructure.  Without this information, it is not possible for DMV to safely issue single-trip 

permits that are valid on local routes.   DMV and the City of Norfolk agreed, however, to explore 

the possibility of a pilot program for single-trip permits that would generate a better 

understanding of what would be needed for a comprehensive permit program for all state and 

local routes. 

2.6.4.  Conditions for state issuance of local permits 

In the course of this study project staff heard numerous concerns, from all sides, about 

local permitting practices and about the potential consequences of state issuance of local 

permits.  Generally, these concerns fell into three categories:  

 Ensuring public safety.  For DMV to issue a permit that is valid on locally maintained 

roads, the Commonwealth must have some assurance that its information about 

local infrastructure is reliable.   

 Preserving the authority of localities.  The Code of Virginia vests local governments 

with the authority to issue permits over their roadways.  It is not within the scope of 

the present study to remove that authority.   

 Promoting the free flow of commerce throughout Virginia.  Although localities are 

authorized to develop permit programs, a proliferation of these programs could 
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impede the movement of freight through the Commonwealth.  No proposal 

developed in this study should create fresh incentives for localities to launch 

permitting programs. 

Project staff worked closely with stakeholders to develop safeguards for the local permitting 

proposal that would balance all these concerns.  The results were twofold.  First, it was agreed 

on all sides that every locality that had or that subsequently developed a permit program would 

be required to make its permits available through DMV (however, as noted above, DMV would 

initially be able to issue only multi-trip permits for local routes).  Although every locality would 

be able to issue permits directly to carriers, none would be allowed to opt out of authorizing 

DMV to issue permits on its behalf. 

Second, it was agreed that every locality’s permitting program would be required to 

meet certain minimum standards for safety, quality assurance, and customer service.  These 

standards were expressed in ten criteria: 

1. The locality shall have applications available for each permit type, and they shall be 

available online. 

2. The locality shall have designated telephone and fax lines to address hauling permit 

requests and inquiries. 

3. The locality shall have at least one staff member whose primary function is to issue 

hauling permits. 

4. The locality shall have one or more engineers on staff or contracted to perform 

bridge inspections and provide analysis for overweight vehicles. 

5. The locality shall maintain maps indicating up-to-date vertical and horizontal 

clearance locations and limitations. 

6. The locality shall provide to the Department an emergency contact phone number 

and assign a staff person who is authorized to issue the permit and/or authorized to 

make a decision regarding the permit request at all times (24 hours a day, seven 

days a week). 

7. The locality shall process a “standard permit” for a “standard vehicle” by the next 

business day after receiving the completed permit application.  Each locality shall 

define and provide the Department with its definition of a standard vehicle and 

standard permit.  All other requests for permits shall be processed within 10 

business days. 

8. The locality shall retain for at least 36 months all hauling permit data it collects. 
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9. The locality shall maintain an updated list of all maintenance and construction 

projects within that locality.  The list shall provide starting and ending locations and 

dates for each project, and shall be updated as those dates change. 

10. The locality shall maintain a list of restricted streets.  This list shall indicate all time 

of travel restrictions, oversize restrictions, and weight restrictions for streets within 

the locality’s jurisdiction. 

It was agreed that these minimum standards would be set forth in statute and included in the 

memorandum of understanding that each locality would enter with DMV prior to the agency’s 

issuance of the locality’s permits.  
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3.  Recommendations 

Following is a summary of the revised fees, other statutory amendments, and 

administrative process improvements generally agreed upon in this study, along with 

recommendations regarding several out-of-scope issues that arose in the meetings with 

stakeholders.  Draft legislation to implement the recommendations is included as an appendix 

to this report.  Note that the legislation, if enacted, would become effective January 1, 2013.  

This would allow adequate time for systems upgrades and other necessary steps to be taken 

prior to the effective date of the changes. 

3.1.  Schedule of Fees for Overweight Permits 

For the overload permits issued pursuant to §§ 46.2-1128 and -1142.1 of the Code, it is 

recommended that permits authorizing 1%, 2%, 3%, and 4% overloads be eliminated.  These 

permits represent less than 1% of all overload permits issued.  In addition, it is recommended 

that the fee for the 5% overload permit be raised from $200 (which it has been since 1982) to 

$250. 

The recommended fees for multi-trip and single-trip hauling permits are presented in 

the tables on the following pages. 



 

Recommended Fee Schedule for Multi-Trip Hauling Permits 

 
Number 
Issued 

(FY 2010) 

Current 
Fees 

Recommended Fees 

(1) 
Administrative 

Fee 

(2) 
Temporary 

Registration 

(3) 
Pavement 

Damage Fee 

(4) 
Bridge Damage 

Assessment 

Total Fee 
(1)+(2)+(3)+(4) 

Non-Exempt Vehicles        

Annual permit for vehicles weighing 115,000 
pounds or less 

2,651 $140 $100 $40 $300 $60 $500 

Annual permit for vehicles weighing more than 
115,000 pounds 

832 $140 $100 $40 $300 $120 $560 

Three-month permit — superload only 1,338 $110 $100 $10 $80 $30 $220 

Exempt Vehicles        

Annual permit to haul coal, or liquids produced 
from a gas or oil well, or water used for drilling 
and completion of a gas or oil well 

824 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Annual permit to haul gravel, sand, or crushed 
stone 

n/a $0 $5 — $55 $10 $70 

Annual permit for underground pipe cleaning, 
hydroexcavating, or water blasting equipment 

4 $140 

$10 — $100 $20 $130 
Annual permit for tank wagons 47 $365 

Annual permit for all other exempt vehicles 9,707 $0 

Seasonal permit for vehicles hauling seed cotton 
modules and for vehicles hauling Virginia-grown 
produce in Accomack and Northampton 
counties 

43 $0 $5 — $35 $5 $45 

Temporary permit for unladen equipment 75 
Engineering 

cost 
VDOT to continue collecting cost to cover engineering analysis 

Administrative and temporary registration fees would be retained by DMV.  All other fees would be sent to VDOT.  Pavement damage and bridge assessment 

fees for permits issued to exempt vehicles would be allocated between VDOT and localities according to lane mileage within each jurisdiction. 
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Recommended Fee Schedule for Single-Trip Hauling Permits 
 

Vehicle Gross Weight 

Number 

Issued 

(FY 2010) 

Current Fees Recommended Additional Fees 
Sample Total Fee  

(based on 180-mile trip) 

(1) 

Administrative fee 

(2) 

Temporary 

registration 

(3) 

Per-mile fee for 

damage 

(4) 

Flat fee for 

damage 

Current fees only 

(1)+(2) 

With additional fees 

(1)+(2)+(3)+(4) 

115,000 pounds or less 

(non-superload) 
13,624 $20 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $0 $38 $74 

115,000 pounds or less 

(superload) 
5,400 $30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $0 $48 $84 

115,001 to 150,000 

pounds 
8,539 $30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $50 $48 $134 

150,001 to 200,000 

pounds 
1,170 $30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $160 $48 $244 

200,001 to 500,000 

pounds 
714 $30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $250 $48 $334 

500,001 pounds or more 18 $30 $0.10/mile $0.20/mile $1,420 $48 $1,504 

Current administrative and temporary registration fees would continue to be retained by DMV.  All other fees would be sent to VDOT. 
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3.2.  Other Items Requiring Legislative Action 

In addition to codifying the provisions above regarding fees, the legislation 

recommended by the study group would also:  

 Authorize the issuance of multi-trip hauling permits to certain specialized vehicles 

used exclusively to haul farm animal feed, as proposed in House Bill 1827 during the 

2011 legislative session.  Permits for these vehicles would be subject to the $130 

annual fee recommended for other exempt vehicles. 

 Eliminate the sunset for issuance of permits to overweight vehicles hauling gravel, 

sand, and crushed stone. 

 Allow all holders of multi-trip permits, for both overweight and oversize vehicles, to 

transfer the permit to other vehicles.  To limit abuse, no more than two transfers 

would be authorized in a 12-month period for each permit.  In addition, the vehicle 

to which the permit is transferred would be subject to all the limitations set forth in 

the permit as originally issued. 

 Amend statutory provisions regarding the measurement of coal truck beds to allow 

interior volume to be determined by measuring the exterior of the bed.   

 Authorize trips of up to 75 miles for unladen equipment. 

 Require every county, city, and town that issues overweight permits to enter into a 

memorandum of understanding with DMV stipulating the requirements the locality 

would need to satisfy prior to issuing permits, and authorizing DMV to issue certain 

permits on the locality’s behalf. 

3.3.  Administrative Process Improvements 

Following enactment of the proposed legislation, DMV, VDOT, and localities will begin 

taking steps to offer several process improvements to carriers:  

 Combining oversize permits for vehicles with 9-, 12-, and 14-feet widths, to improve 

operational efficiency for industry and for DMV by reducing the paperwork that 

drivers and administrative staff must deal with. 

 Including multiple axle groupings on a single multi-trip permit, also to improve 

operational efficiency. 

 Issuing multi-trip permits that are valid for interstate travel only, which would 

reduce administrative burdens and overall costs for some carriers.  (Fees for these 

permits would be the same as for any other multi-trip permits.) 
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 Amending DMV’s manual regarding size, weight, and equipment requirements to 

clarify that a vehicle may carry separate oversize and overweight permits. 

 Allowing carriers to obtain 5% overload permits online for every type of vehicle, not 

just for vehicles registered under the International Registration Plan (IRP), as is 

currently the case. 

 Reformatting VDOT’s list of restricted structures issued to holders of overweight 

permits, to include separate sections containing additions to and deletions from the 

list.  In addition, VDOT will offer a hyperlinked map of structure restrictions on its 

public web site, which would provide drivers with clearer and timelier information 

to help them plan their routes.  DMV and VDOT will work with law enforcement to 

provide information and education regarding the documents amending the 

structure restriction list. 

 Improving communications about VDOT’s process for issuing permits to unladen 

equipment, evaluating the possibility of emergency and after-hours issuance of 

those permits (for an additional fee), examining the feasibility of route-specific 

multi-trip permits for unladen equipment, and developing a process for pre-

permitting these vehicles. 

 Offering permits for localities via DMV’s online platform. 

 Development of “designated access route permits” for carriers who do not need a 

permit that covers all local roads, but only wish to travel on specific, commercially 

significant routes within a locality. 

Industry representatives who participated in the project’s stakeholder meetings understood 

that these process improvements are conditioned upon enactment of the proposed legislation, 

which would generate the additional revenue needed to implement them.  

3.4.  Fiscal Impact of Recommendations 

DMV worked with the Department of Taxation (TAX) to estimate the revenue impact of 

the recommended permit fees.  Using as a baseline hauling permit data from FY 2010 and 

overload permit data from June 2010 through May 2011, TAX and DMV estimated that the 

proposed fees would nearly double the amount of annual revenue generated by overload 

permits and by hauling permits issued to overweight vehicles, from approximately $5.2 million 

to approximately $10.1 million.  Revenue for VDOT would rise by an estimated $4,797,420, from 

$3,253,895 to $8,051,315 (as noted above, VDOT would redistribute some of the new revenue 

from exempt permits to localities).  Revenue for DMV would rise by an estimated $136,870, 

from $1,917,580 to $2,054,450.  The following table details the sources of the new revenue: 



 

Projected Additional Revenue from Recommended Permit Fees 

 
Current 

Fees 
Recommended 

Fees 
Number 
Issued 

New 
Revenue for 

DMV 

New 
Revenue for 

VDOT 

Total New 
Revenue 

 Overload Permits       

1% $35 NA 95 

$81,480 $751,080 $832,560 

2% $75 NA 2 

3% $115 NA 15 

4% $160 NA 14 

5% $200 $250 16,170 

Multi-Trip Hauling Permits:  Non-Exempt Vehicles       

Annual permit for vehicles weighing 115,000 lbs and less $140 $500 2,651 $0 $954,360 $954,360 

Annual permit for vehicles weighing more than 115,000 lbs $140 $560 832 $0 $349,440 $349,440 

Three-month permit (superload only) $110 $220 1,338 $0 $147,180 $147,180 

 Multi-Trip Hauling Permits: Exempt Vehicles       

Annual permit to haul gravel, sand, or crushed stone $0 $70 385 $1,925 $25,025 $26,950 

Annual permit for underground pipe cleaning, 

hydroexcavating, or water blasting equipment 
$140 $130 4 -$520 $480 -$40 
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Current 

Fees 
Recommended 

Fees 
Number 
Issued 

New 
Revenue for 

DMV 

New 
Revenue for 

VDOT 

Total New 
Revenue 

Annual permit for tank wagons $365 $130 47 -$4,230 -$6,815 -$11,045 

Annual permit for all other exempt vehicles $0 $130 5,800
15

 $58,000 $696,000 $754,000 

Seasonal permit to haul seed cotton modules, or to haul 

Virginia-grown produce in Accomack and Northampton 

counties 

$0 $45 43 $215 $1,720 $1,935 

 Single-Trip Hauling Permits
16

       

Vehicles weighing 115,000 lbs or less (non-superload) $38 $74 13,624 $0 $490,464 $490,464 

Vehicles weighing 115,000 lbs or less (superload) $48 $84 5,400 $0 $194,400 $194,400 

Vehicles weighing 115,001 to 150,000 lbs $48 $134 8,539 

$0 $1,194,086 $1,194,086 
Vehicles weighing 150,001 to 200,000 lbs $48 $244 1,170 

Vehicles weighing 200,001 to 500,000 lbs $48 $334 714 

Vehicles weighing 500,001 lbs or more $48 $1,504 18 

Total     $136,870 $4,797,420 $4,934,290 

                                                           
15

 Assumes a 30% decline in permits issued to these vehicles.  Since many of these permits are currently issued free of charge, some carriers obtain 

more of the permits than they actually use.  Imposition of a fee for these permits would prompt carriers to purchase only as many as they expected to use. 

16
 Estimates for single-trip permits assume an average mileage of 180 miles. 
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The study team also asked agencies affected by the recommended fees and process 

improvements to estimate the implementation costs they would incur.  Representatives from 

VPA and VSP indicated that they did not believe the study recommendations would result in any 

additional costs for their agencies.  A preliminary estimate from VDOT indicated a cost of 

$25,000 to develop a web-based mapping interface on its public website showing restricted 

structures.  DMV’s preliminary estimate indicated a total cost of $235,500 to modify the 

agency’s systems to accommodate the new permit structure and process improvements.  The 

additional revenue generated for DMV under the recommended fee structure would provide 

funds needed for these system modifications. 

3.5.  Recommendations Regarding Out-of-Scope Issues Raised in Study 

Although several issues that surfaced in the course of this study lay outside the project’s 

scope, three were particularly noteworthy.  Rather than exclude them entirely from this report 

of the study’s results, project staff agreed to place them in a “parking lot” of issues meriting 

further comment, and to offer a recommendation concerning each.  The issues, and the project 

team’s recommendations, are as follows: 

 Increasing statutory maximum allowable weight.  Some industry stakeholders 

inquired whether standard weight limits for motor vehicles carrying reducible loads 

could or should be raised.  In line with federal weight limits, the maximum gross 

weight currently authorized under the Code of Virginia is 80,000 pounds, regardless 

of the number of axles on the vehicle.  Vehicles exceeding this gross weight may 

operate only by permit.   Although there has been some research suggesting that 

the benefits of higher weight limits outweigh the costs and should therefore be 

authorized under federal rules,17 project staff believe that it would not be advisable 

at this time to seek an increase in the maximum allowable weight. 

 Lack of uniformity in local permitting requirements.  Several industry representatives 

voiced frustrations about differences in escort requirements, time of travel 

restrictions, and timeliness of permit issuance in different localities.  Carriers also 

noted that some localities require separate permits for each trailer, depending on 

weight, axle configuration, and width, and that not all localities publish dimensional 

and weight restrictions on the permit, which can create problems for drivers.  This 

feedback in stakeholder meetings prompted some localities to begin discussing 

ways to promote uniformity of permitting standards across jurisdictions.  It is 

recommended that this work continue, with the involvement of all localities and 

stakeholders from industry. 

                                                           
17

 Transportation Research Board, Truck Weight Limits: Issues and Options. TRB Special Report 225 

(Washington: TRB, 1991);  Transportation Research Board, Regulation of Weights, Lengths, and Widths of Commercial 

Motor Vehicles. TRB Special Report 267 (Washington: TRB, 2002). 
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 Support from law enforcement for overweight vehicles crossing bridges.  Project 

staff heard from industry that it is often difficult to obtain the necessary police 

escort when an overweight vehicle is required to make a “slow roll” over a bridge.  It 

is recommended that DMV, VDOT, law enforcement, and industry representatives 

meet to discuss steps that can be taken to improve responsiveness. 
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4.  Conclusion 

Although the fees recommended in this report do not fully recover the cost of damage 

to pavements and structures caused by vehicles operating under an overweight permit, they do 

represent a significant contribution from industry to help pay for the maintenance and repair of 

the Commonwealth’s transportation infrastructure.  The recommended schedule of permit fees 

also establishes a more equitable distribution of costs, both among different types of 

overweight vehicles, and between carriers operating overweight vehicles and other motorists 

using Virginia’s roadways.   Finally, the fees, though in some cases substantially higher than 

those currently in effect, have been proposed at a level where they are not expected to impair 

the Commonwealth’s economic competitiveness.  Indeed, given the benefits that industry will 

enjoy upon enactment of the proposed fees—such as one-stop shopping for state and local 

permits, designated access route permits to facilitate movement of commercial freight into 

localities, and enhanced communications regarding route restrictions—the full package of 

legislative and administrative recommendations offered in this report should only enhance 

Virginia’s reputation as being “open for business.” 

Finally, DMV would like to note one outcome of this study that it believes is evident 

throughout the report, but merits explicit recognition and comment, namely the extraordinary 

cooperation and sharing of information and experiences that made this study possible.  A 

project of this size and scope is rare, as is the opportunity for stakeholders from across affected 

industries—motor carriers, their suppliers, and their customers—to sit down with 

representatives from state and local government in one room to discuss differences of opinion 

and to reach agreement on matters of common concern.  DMV hopes that the communication 

and education that began to occur in the course of this study—between state and local 

agencies, between localities and industry, and between industry and VEDP, among others—will 

continue, and that it will continue to generate fresh insights and creative solutions to move 

Virginia forward. 
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§ 46.2-652. Temporary registration or permit for oversize vehicles; fees.  1 

The Commissioner may grant a temporary registration or permit for the operation of (i) a 2 

vehicle or equipment that cannot be licensed because the vehicle, excluding any load thereon, is 3 

overweight, oversize, or both or (ii) a licensed vehicle that exceeds statutory weight size limits 4 

on the highways in the Commonwealth from one point to another within the Commonwealth, or 5 

from the Commonwealth to a point or points outside the Commonwealth, or from outside the 6 

Commonwealth to a point or points within the Commonwealth.  Any temporary registration or 7 

permit issued under this section shall show the registration or permit number, the date of issue, 8 

the date of expiration, the vehicle to which it refers, and the route to be traveled or other 9 

restrictions and shall be displayed in a prominent place on carried in the vehicle.  10 

For a single-trip temporary registration or permit issued under this section, the applicant 11 

shall pay a fee of $.10 per mile for every mile to be traveled, in addition to any administrative fee 12 

required by the Department.  In lieu of a single-trip permit, an annual multi-trip permit may be 13 

issued for a fee of $40, in addition to any administrative fee required by the Department. 14 

For any vehicle that is both overweight and oversize, the permit fees under § 46.2-652.1 15 

shall apply. 16 

§ 46.2-652.1. Temporary registration or permit for overweight vehicles; fees. 17 

A.  The Commissioner may grant a temporary registration or permit for the operation of 18 

(i) a vehicle or equipment that cannot be licensed because the vehicle, excluding any load 19 

thereon, is overweight or (ii) a licensed vehicle that exceeds statutory weight limits on the 20 

highways in the Commonwealth from one point to another within the Commonwealth, or from 21 
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the Commonwealth to a point or points outside the Commonwealth, or from outside the 22 

Commonwealth to a point or points within the Commonwealth.  Any temporary registration or 23 

permit issued under this section shall show the registration or permit number, the date of issue, 24 

the date of expiration, the vehicle to which it refers, and the route to be traveled or other 25 

restrictions and shall be carried in the vehicle. 26 

B. For a single-trip temporary registration or permit issued under this section, the 27 

applicant shall pay: (i) a fee of $.30 per mile for every mile to be traveled, to be allocated as 28 

follows: (a) $.20 per mile deposited into the Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund to be 29 

used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and bridge maintenance and rehabilitation 30 

and (b) $.10 per mile to the Department; and (ii) one of the following fees, depending on gross 31 

weight: 32 

1. For a single-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 115,000 pounds and 33 

below, a $20 administrative fee to the Department, plus, if needed, an additional $10 to cover 34 

extra research and analysis;  35 

2. For a single-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 115,001 – 150,000 36 

pounds, a fee of $80, to be allocated as follows: (i) $50 deposited into the Highway Maintenance 37 

and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and bridge 38 

maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $30 administrative fee to the Department; 39 

3. For a single-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 150,001 – 200,000 40 

pounds, a fee of $190, to be allocated as follows: (i) $160 deposited into the Highway 41 
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Maintenance and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and 42 

bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $30 administrative fee to the Department; 43 

 4. For a single-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 200,001 – 500,000 44 

pounds, a fee of $280, to be allocated as follows: (i) $250 deposited into the Highway 45 

Maintenance and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and 46 

bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $30 administrative fee to the Department; or 47 

 5. For a single-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 500,001 pounds and 48 

over, a fee of $1,450, to be allocated as follows: (i) $1,420 deposited into the Highway 49 

Maintenance and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and 50 

bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $30 administrative fee to the Department. 51 

C. In lieu of a single-trip permit, an annual multi-trip overweight permit may be issued 52 

for the following fee:  53 

1. For an annual multi-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 115,000 pounds 54 

and below, a fee of $500, to be allocated as follows: (i) $360 deposited into the Highway 55 

Maintenance and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and 56 

bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) $140 to the Department;  or 57 

2. For an annual multi-trip overweight permit issued for gross weights of 115,001 pounds 58 

and above, a fee of $560, to be allocated as follows: (i) $420 deposited into the Highway 59 

Maintenance and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and 60 

bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) $140 to the Department. 61 
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D. In lieu of an annual permit, a three-month overweight permit may be issued for a fee 62 

of $220, to be allocated as follows: (i) $110 deposited into the Highway Maintenance and 63 

Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and bridge 64 

maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) $110 to the Department.      65 

E.  For any vehicle that is both overweight and oversize, the permit fees under this 66 

section shall apply. 67 

§ 46.2-685. Payment of fees into special fund.  68 

All Except as otherwise provided, all fees collected by the Commissioner under §§ 46.2-69 

651, 46.2-652, and through 46.2-653 shall be paid into the state treasury and set aside as a 70 

special fund to be used to meet the expenses of the Department.  71 

§ 46.2-1128. Extensions of weight limits; fees.  72 

The owner of any motor vehicle may obtain an extension of single axle, tandem axle, and 73 

gross weight set forth in this article by purchasing an overload permit for such vehicle. The 74 

permit shall extend the single axle weight limit of 20,000 pounds, tandem axle weight limit of 75 

34,000 pounds, and gross weight limit based on axle spacing and number of axles on such 76 

vehicle by a maximum of 5%. However, no such permit shall authorize the operation of a motor 77 

vehicle whose gross weight exceeds 84,000 pounds, nor shall any such permit authorize any 78 

extension of the limitations provided in § 46.2-1127 for interstate highways.  79 

Permits under this section shall be valid for one year and the fee shall be issued according 80 

to the following fee schedule:  81 
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         Percentage                                        Fee for Permit 82 
 83 
             1%                                                  $ 35 84 
 85 
             2%                                                    75 86 
 87 
             3%                                                   115 88 
 89 
             4%                                                   160 90 
 91 
             5%                                                  200$250. 92 
 93 

Such fee shall be allocated as follows: (i) $245 deposited into the Highway Maintenance and 94 

Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding needed highway pavement and bridge 95 

maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $5 administrative fee paid into the state treasury and set 96 

aside as a special fund to be used to meet the expenses of the Department. 97 

The Commissioner shall make the permit available to vehicles registered outside the 98 

Commonwealth under the same conditions and restrictions which are applicable to vehicles 99 

registered within the Commonwealth. The Commissioner may promulgate regulations governing 100 

such permits. Except as provided in this section and § 46.2-1129, no weights in excess of those 101 

authorized by law shall be tolerated.  102 

Vehicles that are registered as farm use vehicles as provided in § 46.2-698 may operate as 103 

authorized under this section without a permit or the payment of any fee; provided, however, that 104 

should such vehicle violate the weight limits permitted by this section and § 46.2-1129, such 105 

vehicle shall be required to apply for and receive a permit and pay the permit fee to operate as 106 

authorized in this section.  107 

§ 46.2-1129. Further extensions of weight limits for certain vehicles hauling Virginia-108 

grown farm or forest products.   109 
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The owner of any motor vehicle used for hauling Virginia-grown forest or farm products, 110 

as defined in § 3.2-4709, from the place where they are first produced, cut, harvested, or felled to 111 

the location where they are first processed may obtain from the Commissioner an extension for 112 

such vehicle of the single axle, tandem axle, and gross weight limits set forth in this title. The 113 

permit shall extend the single axle weight limit, tandem axle, and gross weight limits set forth in 114 

this title. The permit shall extend the single axle weight limit, tandem axle weight limit, and 115 

gross weight limit based on axle spacing and number of axles on such vehicle by five percent, 116 

respectively.  However, no such permit shall authorize the operation of a motor vehicle whose 117 

gross weight exceeds 84,000 pounds. 118 

No permit issued under this section shall permit the operation on an interstate highway of 119 

any vehicle with (i) a single axle weight in excess of 20,000 pounds, or (ii) a tandem axle weight 120 

in excess of 34,000 pounds, or (iii) a gross weight, based on axle spacing, greater than that 121 

permitted in § 46.2-1126, or (iv) a gross weight, regardless of axle spacing, in excess of 80,000 122 

pounds. The Commissioner shall may promulgate regulations governing such permits.  123 

Weight extensions provided in this section shall be in addition to those provided in § 124 

46.2-1128, but no weights beyond those permitted by the combination of the extensions provided 125 

in this section and § 46.2-1128 shall be tolerated.  126 

Vehicles that are registered as farm use vehicles as provided in § 46.2-698 may operate as 127 

authorized under this section; provided, however, that should such vehicle violate the weight 128 

limits permitted by this section and § 46.2-1128, such vehicle shall no longer be permitted to 129 

operate as authorized in this section.  130 



 

 

Draft Legislation  7 

 

§ 46.2-1139. Permits for excessive size and weight generally; penalty.  131 

A. The Commissioner and, unless otherwise indicated in this article, local authorities of 132 

cities and towns, in their respective jurisdictions, may, upon written application and good cause 133 

being shown, and pursuant to the requirements of subsection A1, issue a permit authorizing the 134 

applicant to operate on a highway a vehicle of a size or weight exceeding the maximum specified 135 

in this title. Any such permit may designate the route to be traversed and contain any other 136 

restrictions or conditions deemed necessary by the body granting the permit.  137 

A1. Any city or town, as authorized under subsection A, or any county that has 138 

withdrawn its roads from the secondary system of state highways that opts to issue permits under 139 

this article shall enter into a memorandum of understanding with the Commissioner that at a 140 

minimum:  141 

1.  Allows the Commissioner to issue permits on behalf of that locality and  142 

2. Provides that the locality shall satisfy the following requirements prior to issuing such 143 

permits: 144 

a. The locality shall have applications available for each permit type, and they shall be 145 

available online. 146 

b. The locality shall have designated telephone and fax lines to address permit requests 147 

and inquiries. 148 

c. The locality shall have at least one staff member whose primary function is to issue 149 

permits. 150 
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d. The locality shall have one or more engineers on staff or contracted to perform bridge 151 

inspections and provide analysis for overweight vehicles. 152 

e. The locality shall maintain maps indicating up-to-date vertical and horizontal clearance 153 

locations and limitations. 154 

f. The locality shall provide to the Department an emergency contact phone number and 155 

assign a staff person who is authorized to issue the permit and/or authorized to make a decision 156 

regarding the permit request at all times (24 hours a day, seven days a week). 157 

g. The locality shall process a “standard permit” for a “standard vehicle” by the next 158 

business day after receiving the completed permit application.  Each locality shall define and 159 

provide the Department with its definition of a standard vehicle and standard permit.  All other 160 

requests for permits shall be processed within 10 business days. 161 

h. The locality shall retain for at least 36 months all permit data it collects. 162 

i. The locality shall maintain an updated list of all maintenance and construction projects 163 

within that locality.  The list shall provide starting and ending locations and dates for each 164 

project, and shall be updated as those dates change. 165 

j. The locality shall maintain a list of restricted streets.  This list shall indicate all times of 166 

travel restrictions, oversize restrictions, and weight restrictions for streets within the locality’s 167 

jurisdiction. 168 

If the locality satisfies the requirements in the memorandum of understanding, the 169 

locality may issue permits under this article.  170 
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B. Except for permits issued under § 46.2-1141 for overweight vehicles transporting 171 

containerized freight and permits issued for overweight vehicles transporting irreducible loads, 172 

no overweight permit issued by the Commissioner or any local authority under any provision of 173 

this article shall be valid for the operation of any vehicle on an interstate highway if the vehicle 174 

has:  175 

1. A single axle weight in excess of 20,000 pounds; or  176 

2. A tandem axle weight in excess of 34,000 pounds; or  177 

3. A gross weight, based on axle spacing, greater than that permitted in § 46.2-1127; or  178 

4. A gross weight, regardless of axle spacing, in excess of 80,000 pounds.  179 

C. The Commissioner may issue permits to operate or tow one or more travel trailers as 180 

defined in § 46.2-1900 or motor homes when any of such vehicles exceed the maximum width 181 

specified by law, provided the movement of the vehicle is prior to its retail sale and it complies 182 

with the provisions of § 46.2-1105. A copy of each such permit shall be carried in the vehicle for 183 

which it is issued.  184 

D. 1. Every permit issued under this article for the operation of oversize or overweight 185 

vehicles shall be carried in the vehicle to which it refers and may be inspected by any officer or 186 

size and weight compliance agent. Violation of any term of any permit issued under this article 187 

shall constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor. Violation of terms and conditions of any permit issued 188 

under this article shall not invalidate the weight allowed on such permit unless (i) the permit 189 

vehicle is operating off the route listed on the permit, (ii) the vehicle has fewer axles than 190 
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required by the permit, (iii) the vehicle has less axle spacing than required by the permit when 191 

measured longitudinally from the center of the axle to center axle with any fraction of a foot 192 

rounded to the next highest foot, or (iv) the vehicle is transporting multiple items not allowed by 193 

the permit.  194 

2. Any multi-trip permit authorizing the applicant to operate on a highway a vehicle of a 195 

size or weight exceeding the maximum specified in this title may be transferred to another 196 

vehicle no more than two times in any 12-month period, provided that the vehicle to which the 197 

permit is transferred is subject to all the limitations set forth in the permit as originally issued. 198 

The applicant shall pay the Department an administrative fee of $10 for each transfer.   199 

E. Any permit issued by the Commissioner or local authorities of cities and towns 200 

pursuant to state law may be restricted so as to prevent travel on any federal-aid highway if the 201 

continuation of travel on such highway would result in a loss of federal-aid funds. Before any 202 

such permit is restricted by the Commissioner, or local authority, written notice shall be given to 203 

the permittee.  204 

F. When application is made for permits issued by the Commissioner as well as local 205 

authorities of one or more cities and towns, any fees imposed therefor by the Commissioner as 206 

well as all affected local authorities may be paid by the applicant, at the applicant's option, to the 207 

Commissioner, who shall promptly transmit the local portion of the total fee to the appropriate 208 

locality or localities.  209 

G. Engineering analysis, performed by the Virginia Department of Transportation or 210 

local authority, shall be conducted of a proposed routing before the Commissioner or local 211 
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authority issues any permit under this section when such analysis is required to promote safety 212 

and preserve the capacity and structural integrity of highways and bridges. The Commissioner or 213 

local authority shall not issue a permit when the Virginia Department of Transportation or local 214 

authority determines that the roadway and bridges to be traversed cannot sustain the vehicles' 215 

size and weight.  216 

§ 46.2-1140. Authority to use certain streets and highways in cities and towns.  217 

When the Commissioner issues a permit to a person to move a vehicle of excessive size 218 

and weight along specified highways in Virginia, the Commissioner may also include within 219 

such permit, after coordinating with or notifying the authorities of a city or town, the authority to 220 

use specified highways at specified times within any such city or town which highways 221 

constitute extensions of any part of the primary highway system. No city or town otherwise 222 

having jurisdiction over its highways, shall have authority to prohibit the use of its highways to a 223 

person holding a permit issued by the Commissioner so long as such person travels upon the 224 

highways specified in the permit.  225 

§ 46.2-1140.1.  Annual overweight permits; fees. 226 

Except as otherwise provided, the annual fee for overweight permits issued under §§ 227 

46.2-1141 through 46.2-1149.5 shall be $130, to be allocated as follows: (i) $120 to the Highway 228 

Maintenance and Operating Fund, with a portion equal to the percentage of the Commonwealth’s 229 

total lane miles represented by the lane miles eligible for maintenance payments pursuant to §§ 230 

33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1 being redistributed on the basis of lane miles to the applicable 231 

localities pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1, to be used to assist in funding needed 232 
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highway pavement and bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $10 administrative fee to 233 

the Department.  234 

Unless otherwise prohibited, overweight permits issued under §§ 46.2-1141 through 235 

46.2-1149.5 shall be valid on all unrestricted state and local highways. 236 

§ 46.2-1141. Overweight permits for containerized freight.  237 

Permits to operate on the highways a vehicle exceeding the maximum weight specified in 238 

this title shall be granted without costs if the vehicle is hauling containerized cargo in a sealed, 239 

seagoing container bound to or from a seaport and has been or will be transported by marine 240 

shipment. In order to qualify for such a permit the contents of such seagoing container shall not 241 

be changed from the time it is loaded by the consignor or his agents to the time it is delivered to 242 

the consignee or his agents. Cargo moving in vehicles conforming to specifications shown in this 243 

section shall be considered irreducible and eligible for permits under regulations of the 244 

Commissioner.  245 

The fee for a permit issued under this section shall be as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.  Only 246 

the Commissioner may issue a permit under this section. 247 

§ 46.2-1142. Overweight permits for concrete haulers.  248 

The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns, in their respective 249 

jurisdictions, upon written application made by the owner or operator, shall issue overweight 250 

permits for operation of certain vehicles used to haul concrete. Permits under this section shall be 251 

issued only for vehicles that are used exclusively for the mixing of concrete in transit or at a 252 
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project site or for transporting necessary components in a compartmentalized vehicle to produce 253 

concrete immediately upon arrival at a project site and either have (i) four axles with more than 254 

22 feet between the first and last axle of the vehicle or (ii) three axles. Any vehicle operating 255 

under a permit issued pursuant to this section shall have a gross weight of no more than 60,000 256 

pounds for three-axle vehicles and 70,000 pounds for four-axle vehicles, a single axle weight of 257 

no more than 20,000 pounds, tandem axle weight of no more than 40,000 pounds, and a tri-axle 258 

grouping weight of no more than 50,000 pounds, with no single axle of such tri-axle grouping 259 

exceeding the weight permitted for a single axle. Such The fee for such permits shall be issued 260 

without cost as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.  Such permit shall not designate the route to be 261 

traversed nor contain restrictions or conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their general 262 

use of the highways.   263 

Each vehicle, when loaded according to the provisions of a permit issued under this 264 

section, shall be operated at a reduced speed. The reduced speed limit is to be 10 miles per hour 265 

slower than the legal speed limit in 55, 45, and 35 miles per hour speed limit zones.  266 

§ 46.2-1142.1. Extensions of overweight limits authorized under § 46.2-1142 for vehicles 267 

used to haul concrete; fees.  268 

Owners or operators of vehicles used exclusively to haul concrete may apply for permits 269 

to extend the single axle weight limit of 20,000 pounds, the tandem axle weight limit of 40,000 270 

pounds, the four axle weight of 70,000 pounds, the tri-axle grouping weight of 50,000 pounds, 271 

and the three-axle weight of 60,000 pounds provided for in § 46.2-1142, by the percentages and 272 

upon payment of the fees set forth in this section:  273 
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                        Percentage          Fee for Permit 274 
 275 
                            1%                     $35 276 
 277 
                            2                       75 278 
 279 
                            3                      115 280 
 281 
                            4                      160 282 
 283 
                            5                      200 284 
 285 

a maximum of 5%.  The fee for such permits shall be $250, to be allocated as follows: (i) $245 286 

deposited into the Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund to be used to assist in funding 287 

needed highway pavement and bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $5 administrative 288 

fee to the Department. 289 

Permits issued under this section shall be valid for one year from the date of issuance. No 290 

permit issued under this section shall authorize violation of any weight limitation, promulgated 291 

and posted in accordance with § 46.2-1130, applicable to bridges or culverts. Permits issued 292 

under this section shall authorize extensions of the limitation provided for in § 46.2-1128 for 293 

vehicles operating on interstate highways only to the extent that any such extension (i) is not 294 

inconsistent with federal law and (ii) will not jeopardize or require the withholding or reduction 295 

of federal transportation funding otherwise available to the Commonwealth or any of its political 296 

subdivisions.  297 

The Commissioner shall make the permit available to vehicles registered outside the 298 

Commonwealth under the same conditions and restrictions which are applicable to vehicles 299 

registered within the Commonwealth. The Commissioner may promulgate regulations governing 300 

such permits. Except as provided in this section and § 46.2-1142, no weights in excess of those 301 

authorized by law shall be tolerated.  302 
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§ 46.2-1143. Overweight permits for coal haulers; trucks hauling gravel, sand, crushed 303 

stone, or liquids produced from gas or oil wells in certain counties; penalties.  304 

A. The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns in their respective 305 

jurisdictions, upon written application by the owner or operator of vehicles used exclusively for 306 

hauling coal or coal byproducts from a mine or other place of production to a preparation plant, 307 

electricity-generation facility, loading dock, or railroad shall issue, without cost a fee, a permit 308 

authorizing those vehicles to operate with gross weights in excess of those established in § 46.2-309 

1126 on the conditions set forth in this section.   310 

B. Vehicles with three axles may have a maximum gross weight, when loaded, of no 311 

more than 60,000 pounds, a single axle weight of not more than 24,000 pounds and a tandem 312 

axle weight of no more than 45,000 pounds. Vehicles with four axles may have a maximum 313 

gross weight, when loaded, of no more than 70,000 pounds, a single axle weight of no more than 314 

24,000 pounds, and a tri-axle weight of no more than 50,000 pounds. Vehicles with five axles 315 

having no less than 35 feet of axle space between extreme axles may have a maximum gross 316 

weight, when loaded, of no more than 90,000 pounds, a single axle weight of no more than 317 

20,000 pounds, and a tandem axle weight of no more than 40,000 pounds. Vehicles with six 318 

axles may have a maximum gross weight, when loaded, of no more than 110,000 pounds, a 319 

single axle weight of no more than 24,000 pounds, a tandem axle weight of no more than 44,000 320 

pounds, and a tri-axle weight of no more than 54,500 pounds.  321 

C. No load of any vehicle operating under a permit issued according to this section shall 322 

rise above the top of the bed of such vehicle, not including extensions of the bed. Three-axle 323 

vehicles shall not carry loads in excess of the maximum bed size in cubic feet for such vehicle 324 
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which shall be computed by a formula of 60,000 pounds minus the weight of the empty truck 325 

divided by the average weight of coal. For the purposes of this section, the average weight of 326 

coal shall be 52 pounds per cubic foot. Four-axle vehicles shall not carry loads in excess of the 327 

maximum bed size for such vehicle which shall be computed by a formula of 70,000 pounds 328 

minus the weight of the truck empty divided by the average weight of coal. Five-axle vehicles 329 

shall not carry loads in excess of the maximum bed size for such vehicle, which shall be 330 

computed by a formula of 90,000 pounds minus the weight of the truck empty divided by the 331 

average weight of coal. Six-axle vehicles shall not carry loads in excess of the maximum bed 332 

size for such vehicle, which shall be computed by a formula of 110,000 pounds minus the weight 333 

of the truck empty divided by the average weight of coal.  334 

D. For the purposes of this section, the term bed shall mean that part of the vehicle used 335 

to haul coal. Bed size shall be measured by  based on its interior dimensions, which may be 336 

determined by measuring the exterior of the bed, with volume expressed in cubic feet.  In order 337 

to ensure compliance with this section by visual inspection, if the actual bed size of the vehicle 338 

exceeds the maximum as provided above, the owner or operator shall be required to paint a 339 

horizontal line two inches wide on the sides of the outside of the bed of the vehicle, clearly 340 

visible to indicate the uppermost limit of the maximum bed size applicable to the vehicle as 341 

provided in this section. In addition, one hole two inches high and six inches long on each side of 342 

the bed shall be cut in the center of the bed and at the top of the painted line. Any vehicle in 343 

violation of this section shall subject the vehicle's owner or operator or both to a penalty of $250 344 

for a first offense, $500 for a second offense within a 12-month period, and $1,000 and 345 

revocation of the permit for a third offense within a 12-month period from the first offense.  346 
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E. If the bed of any vehicle is enlarged beyond the maximum bed size for which its 347 

permit was granted, or if the line or holes required are altered so that the vehicle exceeds the bed 348 

size for which its permit was granted, the owner, operator, or both shall be subject to a penalty of 349 

$1,000 for each offense and revocation of the permit. Upon revocation, a permit shall not be 350 

reissued for six months. The penalties provided in this section shall be in lieu of those imposed 351 

under § 46.2-1135.  352 

F. For any vehicle with a valid permit issued pursuant to the conditions required by this 353 

section, when carrying loads which do not rise above the top of the bed or the line indicating the 354 

bed's maximum size, if applicable, it shall be, in the absence of proof to the contrary, prima facie 355 

evidence that the load is within the applicable weight limits. If any vehicle is stopped by 356 

enforcement officials for carrying a load rising above the top of the bed or the line indicating the 357 

bed's maximum size, the operator of the vehicle shall be permitted to shift his load within the bed 358 

to determine whether the load can be contained in the bed without rising above its top or above 359 

the line.  360 

G. No such permit shall be valid for the operation of any such vehicle for a distance of 361 

more than 85 miles within the Commonwealth of Virginia from the preparation plant, loading 362 

dock, or railroad.  363 

Until July 1, 2012, in H. In counties that impose a severance tax on coal and gases as 364 

authorized by § 58.1-3712, the weight limits prescribed in subsection B of this section shall also 365 

apply to trucks the Commissioner, upon written application by the owner or operator of vehicles 366 

used exclusively for hauling gravel, sand, or crushed stone no more than 50 miles from origin to 367 

destination, shall issue a permit authorizing those vehicles to operate with the weight limits 368 
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prescribed in subsection B. Nothing contained in this subsection shall authorize any extension of 369 

weight limits provided in § 46.2-1127 for operation on interstate highways. Any weight violation 370 

hauling sand, gravel, or crushed stone under this subsection shall be subject to the penalties 371 

authorized by § 46.2-1135.   372 

The fee for a permit issued under this subsection shall be $70, to be allocated as follows: 373 

(i) $65 to the Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund, with a portion equal to the percentage 374 

of the Commonwealth’s total lane miles represented by the lane miles eligible for maintenance 375 

payments pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1 being redistributed on the basis of lane miles 376 

to the applicable localities pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1, to be used to assist in 377 

funding needed highway pavement and bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $5 378 

administrative fee to the Department.   379 

HI. In counties that impose a severance tax on coal and gases as authorized by § 58.1-380 

3712, the weight limits prescribed in subsection B shall also apply to motor vehicles hauling 381 

liquids produced from a gas or oil well and water used for drilling and completion of a gas or oil 382 

well no more than 50 miles from origin to destination. Nothing contained in this subsection shall 383 

authorize any extension of weight limits provided in § 46.2-1127 for operation on interstate 384 

highways. Any weight violation involving hauling liquids produced from a gas or oil well and 385 

water used for drilling and completion of a gas or oil well under this subsection shall be subject 386 

to the penalties authorized by § 46.2-1135.  387 

§ 46.2-1143.1. Overweight permits for haulers of excavated material.  388 
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The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns, in their respective 389 

jurisdictions, upon written application made by the owner or operator, shall issue overweight 390 

permits for operation of certain vehicles hauling excavated material from construction-related 391 

land-clearing operations. Permits shall be issued under this section only for vehicles that have 392 

either (i) four axles with more than 22 feet between the first and last axle of the vehicle or (ii) 393 

three axles. Any vehicle operating under a permit issued pursuant to this section shall have a 394 

gross weight of no more than 60,000 pounds for three-axle vehicles and 70,000 pounds for four-395 

axle vehicles, a single axle weight of no more than 20,000 pounds, tandem axle weight of no 396 

more than 40,000 pounds, and a tri-axle grouping weight of no more than 50,000 pounds, with 397 

no single axle of such tri-axle grouping exceeding the weight permitted for a single axle. Such 398 

The fee for such permits shall be issued without cost as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.   399 

No permit issued under this section shall authorize the operation of any vehicle hauling 400 

excavated material for a distance of more than 25 miles from the land-clearing operation. 401 

However, such permit shall not designate the route to be traversed nor contain restrictions or 402 

conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their general use of the highways. Each vehicle, 403 

when loaded according to the provisions of a permit issued under this section, shall be operated 404 

at a reduced speed of 10 miles per hour slower than the legal speed limit in 55, 45, and 35 miles 405 

per hour speed limit zones.  406 

For purposes of this section, the term "excavated material" shall mean natural earth 407 

materials, which includes stumps, brush, leaves, soil, and rocks, removed by any mechanized 408 

means.  409 

§ 46.2-1144. Overweight permits for solid waste haulers.  410 
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The Commissioner, upon written application by the owner or operator of vehicles used 411 

exclusively for hauling solid waste other than hazardous waste, shall issue without cost a permit 412 

authorizing the operation on the highway of such vehicles at gross weights in excess of those set 413 

forth in § 46.2-1126.  414 

No permit issued under this section shall authorize a single axle weight of more than 415 

20,000 pounds or a tandem axle weight of more than 40,000 pounds. No such permit shall be 416 

issued for a total gross weight in excess of 40,000 pounds for a two-axle vehicle, or of more than 417 

60,000 pounds for a three-axle vehicle. Such permit shall be obtained annually at the time the 418 

vehicle is registered. The Commissioner shall may promulgate regulations governing such 419 

permits.  420 

No such permit shall authorize the operation of any vehicle enumerated in this section 421 

beyond the boundary of the county or city where it is principally garaged or for a distance of 422 

more than 25 miles from the place where it is principally garaged, whichever is greater. 423 

However, the permit shall not designate the route to be traversed nor contain restrictions or 424 

conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their general use of the highways. Each vehicle, 425 

when loaded according to the provisions of a permit issued under this section, shall be operated 426 

at a reduced speed of 10 miles per hour slower than the legal speed limit in 55, 45, and 35 miles 427 

per hour speed limit zones.  428 

The fee for a permit issued under this section shall be as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.   429 

For the purposes of this section, the terms "solid waste" and "hazardous waste" shall have 430 

the meanings provided in § 10.1-1400.  431 
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§ 46.2-1144.1. Overweight permits for tank wagons.  432 

The Commissioner, upon written application and payment of a fee by the owner of tank 433 

wagon vehicles as defined in § 58.1-2201, shall issue overweight permits for operation of said 434 

vehicles. The fee for such permit shall be as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.   435 

The overweight permit fees shall be based on a fee schedule established by the 436 

Commissioner of Highways. Such fees shall be dedicated to and deposited into the Highway 437 

Maintenance and Operating Fund. 438 

The Commissioner may also assess a separate application fee for applications pursuant to 439 

this section that covers the administrative expenses of the Department. Funds from the 440 

application fee are to be designated as specified in § 46.2-1149.3.  441 

No permit issued under this section shall authorize a single axle weight of more than 442 

24,000 pounds and a total gross weight in excess of 40,000 pounds. Permits issued under this 443 

section shall be valid for one year from the date of issuance. No permit issued under this section 444 

shall authorize violation of any weight limitation, promulgated and posted in accordance with § 445 

46.2-1130, applicable to bridges or culverts. This permit shall not be combined with any other 446 

overweight permit or extension of weight limits.  447 

§ 46.2-1144.2. Overweight permits for haulers of farm animal feed. 448 

The Commissioner, upon written application by the owner or operator of certain vehicles 449 

used exclusively for hauling farm animal feed, shall issue overweight permits for operation of 450 

said vehicle. Permits shall be issued under this section only for specially designed five-axle 451 
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tractor-trailer combinations with bulk feed compartments and at least 51 feet of axle spacing 452 

between the first and last axle.  Such permits shall not be combined with any other overweight 453 

permits or extension of weight limits. 454 

No permits issued under this section shall authorize a tandem axle weight of more than 455 

37,400 pounds or a total gross weight in excess of 84,000 pounds.  Permits issued under this 456 

section shall be valid for one year from the date of issuance.  No permit issued under this section 457 

shall designate the route to be traversed or contain restrictions or conditions not applicable to 458 

other vehicles in their general use of the highways.  However, no such permit shall authorize 459 

violation of any weight limitation applicable to bridges or culverts, as promulgated and posted in 460 

accordance with § 46.2-1130.  Nothing contained in this section shall authorize any extension of 461 

weight limits provided in § 46.2-1127 for operation on interstate highways. 462 

The fee for a permit issued under this section shall be as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.   463 

§ 46.2-1145. Overweight permits for certain trucks operated by Arlington County.  464 

The Commissioner of Highways, upon written application by Arlington County, shall 465 

issue without cost a fee to such county a permit authorizing the county's operation of vehicles 466 

used for hauling household waste and vehicles used for highway or utility construction, 467 

operation, or maintenance upon the highways of such county at gross weights exceeding those 468 

set forth in § 46.2-1126. Permits issued hereunder shall specify that vehicles with two axles may 469 

have a maximum gross weight of no more than 48,000 pounds and a single axle weight of not 470 

more than 24,000 pounds and that vehicles with three axles may have a maximum gross weight 471 
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of not more than 60,000 pounds and a single axle weight of not more than 24,000 pounds and a 472 

tandem axle weight of not more than 40,000 pounds.  473 

The permit shall not designate the route to be traversed nor contain restrictions or 474 

conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their general use of the highways. Each vehicle, 475 

when loaded according to the provisions of a permit issued under this section shall be operated at 476 

a reduced speed of ten 10 miles per hour slower than the legal speed limit in fifty-five55, forty-477 

five45, and thirty-five35 miles per hour speed limit zones.  478 

§ 46.2-1147. Permits for excessive size and weight for articulated buses.  479 

The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns in their respective 480 

jurisdictions, upon written application by the owner or operator of passenger buses having three 481 

or more axles consisting of two sections joined together by an articulated joint with the trailer 482 

being equipped with a mechanically steered rear axle, and having a gross weight of no more than 483 

60,000 pounds, a single axle weight of no more than 25,000 pounds and a width of no more than 484 

102 inches shall issue to such owner or operator, without cost, a written permit authorizing the 485 

operation of such vehicles on the highways.  The fee for such permit shall be as provided in § 486 

46.2-1140.1.   487 

§ 46.2-1148. Overweight permit for hauling Virginia-grown farm produce.  488 

In addition to other permits provided for in this article, the Commissioner and local 489 

authorities of cities and towns, in their respective jurisdictions, upon written application by the 490 

owner or operator of any three-axle vehicle used for hauling farm produce grown in Virginia 491 

shall issue permits for overweight operation of such vehicles as provided in this section. Such 492 
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permits shall allow the vehicles to have a gross weight of no more than 50,000 pounds, a single 493 

axle weight of no more than 20,000 pounds, and a tandem axle weight of no more than 36,000 494 

pounds. Additionally, any five-axle combination used for hauling Virginia-grown farm products 495 

may have a gross weight of no more than 80,000 pounds and any four-axle combination hauling 496 

Virginia-grown produce, may have a tandem axle weight of 36,000 pounds.  497 

Except as otherwise provided in this section, no such permit shall designate the route to 498 

be traversed nor contain restrictions or conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their general 499 

use of the highways.  500 

No permit issued under this section shall authorize any vehicle whose axle weights or 501 

axle spacing would not be permissible under §§ 46.2-1122 through 46.2-1127 to cross any bridge 502 

constituting a part of any public road.  503 

Permits The fee for a permit issued under this section shall be $45, to be allocated as 504 

follows: (i) $40 to the Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund, with a portion equal to the 505 

percentage of the Commonwealth’s total lane miles represented by the lane miles eligible for 506 

maintenance payments pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1 being redistributed on the basis 507 

of lane miles to the applicable localities pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1, to be used to 508 

assist in funding needed highway pavement and bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a 509 

$5 administrative fee to the Department.  Such permits shall be valid only in Accomack and 510 

Northampton Counties.   511 

§ 46.2-1149. Unladen, oversize and overweight, rubber-tired, self-propelled haulers and 512 

loaders; permits; engineering analysis; costs.  513 
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The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns in their respective 514 

jurisdictions, upon written application by the owner or operator of any empty, oversize and 515 

overweight, rubber-tired, self-propelled hauler or loader used in the construction and coal mining 516 

industries, may issue to such owner or operator a permit authorizing operation upon the 517 

highways of such equipment with gross empty weights in excess of those established in §§ 46.2-518 

1122 through 46.2-1127 and sizes in excess of those established in §§ 46.2-1105 through 46.2-519 

1108.  The permits shall be issued only after an engineering analysis of a proposed routing has 520 

been conducted by the Virginia Department of Transportation or local authorities of counties, 521 

cities, and towns in their respective jurisdictions to assess the ability of the roadway and bridges 522 

to be traversed to sustain the vehicles' size and weight.  Costs The fee for a permit issued under 523 

this section shall be based on the costs assessed against the applicant to cover engineering 524 

analysis.  525 

No permit issued under this section shall be valid for the operation of the equipment for a 526 

distance of more than 35 75 miles.  527 

§ 46.2-1149.1. Excess tandem axle weight permits for cotton module haulers.  528 

The Commissioner, upon application made by the owner or operator of vehicles used 529 

exclusively to transport seed cotton modules, shall issue without cost a permit authorizing the 530 

operation on the highway of such vehicles, from September 1 through December 31 of each year, 531 

at tandem axle weights in excess of that authorized in § 46.2-1125. The Commissioner shall may 532 

promulgate regulations governing such permits. Such permits shall allow the vehicles to have 533 

tandem axle weights of no more than 44,000 pounds. No permit issued under this section shall 534 
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authorize a single axle weight in excess of that authorized in § 46.2-1124 or a gross weight in 535 

excess of 56,000 pounds.  536 

The fee for a permit issued under this section shall be $45, to be allocated as follows: (i) 537 

$40 to the Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund, with a portion equal to the percentage of 538 

the Commonwealth’s total lane miles represented by the lane miles eligible for maintenance 539 

payments pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1 being redistributed on the basis of lane miles 540 

to the applicable localities pursuant to §§ 33.1-23.5:1 and 33.1-41.1, to be used to assist in 541 

funding needed highway pavement and bridge maintenance and rehabilitation and (ii) a $5 542 

administrative fee to the Department.   543 

§ 46.2-1149.3. Payment of fees into special fund.  544 

Except as otherwise provided in § 46.2-1144.1, all fees collected by the Commissioner 545 

under §§ 46.2-1139 through 46.2-1149.2 this article shall be paid into the state treasury and set 546 

aside as a special fund to be used to meet the expenses of the Department.  547 

§ 46.2-1149.4. Overweight permits for specialized mobile equipment.  548 

The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns, in their respective 549 

jurisdictions, upon written application made by the owner or operator, shall issue without cost an 550 

overweight permit for the operation of specialized mobile equipment. Any vehicle operating 551 

under a permit issued pursuant to this section shall have a gross weight of no more than 64,000 552 

pounds, a single axle weight of no more than 20,000 pounds, and a tandem axle weight of no 553 

more than 44,000 pounds. Such permit shall not designate the route to be traversed nor contain 554 
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restrictions or conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their general use of the highways. 555 

The fee for such permit shall be as provided in § 46.2-1140.1.   556 

For purposes of this section, "specialized mobile equipment" means a self-propelled 557 

motor vehicle manufactured for the specific purpose of supporting well-drilling machinery on the 558 

job site and whose movement on any highway is incidental to the purpose for which it was 559 

designed and manufactured.  560 

§ 46.2-1149.5. Overweight permits for underground pipe cleaning, hydroexcavating, and 561 

water blasting equipment.  562 

The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns, in their respective 563 

jurisdictions, upon written application made by the owner or operator, shall issue an overweight 564 

permit for the operation of underground pipe cleaning, hydroexcavating, and water blasting 565 

equipment. Any vehicle operating under a permit issued pursuant to this section shall have a 566 

gross weight of no more than 64,000 pounds, a single axle weight of no more than 20,000 567 

pounds, and a tandem axle weight of no more than 44,000 pounds. Such permit shall not 568 

designate the route to be traversed nor contain restrictions or conditions not applicable to other 569 

vehicles in their general use of the highways.  The fee for such permit shall be as provided in § 570 

46.2-1140.1.   571 

For purposes of this section, "underground pipe cleaning equipment" means a self-572 

propelled motor vehicle manufactured for the specific purpose of vacuuming and cleaning 573 

underground sanitary and storm pipe. "Hydroexcavating equipment" means a self-propelled 574 

motor vehicle manufactured for the specific purpose of digging with water and vacuuming of 575 



 

 

Draft Legislation  28 

 

debris. "Water blasting equipment" means a self-propelled motor vehicle manufactured for the 576 

specific purpose of waterblasting flat concrete surfaces and vacuuming spent water for reuse.      577 

2. That this act shall become effective on January 1, 2013.                                                                                                      578 



B.  Chapter 793 of the 2011 Acts of the General Assembly (House Bill 2022) 



 



VIRGINIA ACTS OF ASSEMBLY -- 2011 RECONVENED SESSION

CHAPTER 793

An Act to amend and reenact the second enactment of Chapter 738 of the Acts of Assembly of 2007, as
amended by Chapter 864 of the Acts of Assembly of 2008, and as further amended by Chapter 188
of the Acts of Assembly of 2009, relating to vehicle weights; fee structure.

[H 2022]
Approved April 6, 2011

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:
1. That the second enactment of Chapter 738 of the Acts of Assembly of 2007, as amended by
Chapter 864 of the Acts of Assembly of 2008, and as further amended by Chapter 188 of the Acts
of Assembly of 2009, is amended and reenacted as follows:
2. That the annual overweight permit fee for each eligible tank wagon vehicle shall be $265
until further comprehensive legislation addressing fees for overweight vehicles is enacted. The
Commissioner of the Department of Motor Vehicles, in consultation with the Commissioner of
Highways, the Executive Director of the Virginia Port Authority, the Virginia Trucking
Association and a representative from the heavy equipment industry, as well as other groups as
may be deemed appropriate by the Commissioner, shall develop a uniform system of permitting for
overweight and oversize vehicles and a comprehensive, tiered schedule of fees for overweight
vehicles, taking into consideration the Virginia Department of Transportation's research on the
cost impact of damage to Virginia's highways from overweight vehicles, the administrative
feasibility of such fee structure, and the impact of such fee structure on the Commonwealth's
economic competitiveness. Such fee structure shall be presented to the Joint Commission on
Transportation Accountability by December 15, 2011.
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2011 SESSION

INTRODUCED

11103403D
1 HOUSE BILL NO. 1827
2 Offered January 12, 2011
3 Prefiled January 11, 2011
4 A BILL to amend the Code of Virginia by adding a section numbered 46.2-1144.2, relating to
5 overweight permits for haulers of farm animal feed.
6 ––––––––––

Patrons––Scott, E.T., Bell, Richard P. and Landes
7 ––––––––––
8 Referred to Committee on Transportation
9 ––––––––––
10 Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:
11 1. That the Code of Virginia is amended by adding a section numbered 46.2-1144.2 as follows:
12 § 46.2-1144.2. Overweight permits for haulers of farm animal feed.
13 The Commissioner, upon written application and payment of an annual fee of $265 by the owner or
14 operator of certain vehicles used exclusively for hauling farm animal feed, shall issue overweight
15 permits for operation of said vehicles. Permits shall be issued under this section only for specially
16 designed, five-axle tractor-trailer combinations with bulk feed compartments and at least 51 feet of axle
17 spacing between the first and last axle. Such permits shall not be combined with any other overweight
18 permits or extension of weight limits.
19 The overweight permit fees shall be dedicated to and deposited into the Highway Maintenance and
20 Operating Fund.
21 The Commissioner may also assess a separate application fee for applications pursuant to this
22 section that covers the administrative expenses of the Department. Funds from the application fee are to
23 be designated as specified in § 46.2-1149.3.
24 No permit issued under this section shall authorize a tandem axle weight of more than 37,400
25 pounds or a total gross weight in excess of 84,000 pounds. Permits issued under this section shall be
26 valid for one year from the date of issuance. No permit issued under this section shall designate the
27 route to be traversed or contain restrictions or conditions not applicable to other vehicles in their
28 general use of the highways. However, no such permit shall authorize violation of any weight limitation,
29 promulgated and posted in accordance with § 46.2-1130, applicable to bridges or culverts.
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2011 SESSION

INTRODUCED

11103922D
1 HOUSE BILL NO. 2403
2 Offered January 17, 2011
3 A BILL to amend and reenact § 46.2-1140 of the Code of Virginia, relating to authority to use certain
4 streets and highways in cities and towns; permits.
5 ––––––––––

Patron––Cox, J.A.
6 ––––––––––
7 Referred to Committee on Transportation
8 ––––––––––
9 Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:
10 1. That § 46.2-1140 of the Code of Virginia is amended and reenacted as follows:
11 § 46.2-1140. Authority to use certain streets and highways in cities and towns.
12 When the Commissioner issues a permit to a person to move a vehicle of excessive size and weight
13 along specified highways in Virginia, the Commissioner may also include within such permit, after
14 coordinating with the authorities of a city or town, the authority to use specified highways at specified
15 times within any such city or town which highways constitute extensions of any part of the primary
16 highway system.
17 A. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter authorizing local authorities of cities and
18 towns to issue overweight or oversize permits, the Secretary of Transportation, in consultation with the
19 Commonwealth Transportation Board, shall have the authority to limit control for oversize and
20 overweight permitting purposes for certain roads solely to the Commissioner. In determining routes to
21 be controlled for permitting purposes by the Commissioner, the Secretary may consider the
22 Commonwealth's corridors of statewide significance pursuant to § 33.1-23.03 and portions of such
23 corridors; access roads to and from any port facility administered by the Virginia Port Authority; and
24 any other roads considered by the Commonwealth Transportation Board to be sufficiently significant to
25 the movement of commerce within the Commonwealth to warrant limiting control for permitting
26 purposes to a single authority.
27 B. No city or town otherwise having jurisdiction over its highways, shall have authority to prohibit
28 the use of its highways to a person holding a permit issued by the Commissioner so long as such person
29 travels upon the highways specified in the permit and meets the requirements and restrictions specified
30 in the permit.
31 C. The Secretary of Transportation, in consultation with the Commonwealth Transportation Board,
32 may provide that a portion of any nonadministrative fee assessed and collected upon issuance of a
33 permit pursuant to this section be distributed to cities and towns maintaining roads and structures along
34 the route of the permit.
35 D. The local authorities of cities and towns shall provide the Virginia Department of Transportation
36 any engineering and inspection data for the highways and structures located within their respective
37 jurisdictions that the Department of Transportation deems necessary to support the engineering analysis
38 required by subsection G of § 46.2-1139.
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Drive Safe Hampton Roads 

Specialized Transportation Safety Committee 

October 19, 2011 

 

COMMENTS ON PERMIT EQUITY STUDY LEGISLATION DRAFT LEGISLATION: 

 

46.2-1149. Unladen, oversize and overweight, rubber-tired, self-propelled haulers and loaders; 

permits; engineering analysis; costs.  

The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns in their respective jurisdictions, upon 
written application by the owner or operator of any empty, oversize and  overweight, rubber-tired, self-
propelled hauler or loader used in the construction and coal mining  industries, may issue to such owner 
or operator a permit authorizing operation upon the highways of such equipment with gross empty weights 
in excess of those established in §§ 46.2-1122 through 46.2-1127 and sizes in excess of those 
established in §§ 46.2-1105 through 46.2-470 1108.  
The permits shall be issued only after an engineering analysis of a proposed routing has been conducted 
by the Virginia Department of Transportation or local authorities of counties, cities, and towns in their 
respective jurisdictions to assess the ability of the roadway and bridges to be traversed to sustain the 
vehicles' size and weight. Costs shall be assessed against the applicant to over engineering analysis.   
No permit issued under this section shall be valid for the operation of the equipment for a distance of more 

than 35 miles. 

COMMENT:  

In Hampton Roads, this is the State Code that gives the localities the authority to issue 

hauling permits to contractors in order to move their construction equipment short distances.  

They would have to either repeatedly load up equipment to move a short distance or reduce 

the equipment size / weight to move it legally.  In Hampton Roads, the only roads that a State 

Permit is good on is the Interstate System.  Neither DMV nor VDOT would allow these slow 

moving vehicles on the Interstate, so DMV would not issue a permit in this case.  The localities 

request that this state code continue to allow them the authority to issue these types of 

construction permits. 

Example of this code:  In Virginia Beach, C.W. Wright has a contract to replace high tension 

towers in Virginia Beach for Dominion Power over the next year.  They have several pieces of 

equipment that are over-size and/or over-weight that frequently need to be moved short 

distances on public roads.  Virginia Beach has issued a blanket permit accommodating this 

frequent move request.  We have other examples to offer up if needed. 

  

 

P.O. Box 6293, Virginia Beach, VA  23456 
                                                           (757) 498-2562 
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§ 46.2-1149.5. Overweight permits for underground pipe cleaning, hydroexcavating, and water 
blasting equipment.  
 

The Commissioner and local authorities of cities and towns, in their respective jurisdictions, upon 
written application made by the owner or operator, shall issue an overweight permit for the operation of 
underground pipe cleaning, hydroexcavating, and water blasting equipment.  Any vehicle operating under 
a permit issued pursuant to this section shall have a gross weight of no more than 64,000 pounds, a 
single axle weight of no more than 20,000 pounds, and a tandem axle weight of no more than 44,000 
pounds.  Such permit shall not designate the route to be traversed nor contain restrictions or conditions 
not applicable to other vehicles in their general use of the highways.  The fee for such permit shall be as 
provided in § 518 46.2-1140.1.   
 
For purposes of this section, "underground pipe cleaning equipment" means a self-propelled motor 
vehicle manufactured for the specific purpose of vacuuming and cleaning underground sanitary and storm 
pipe.  "Hydroexcavating equipment" means a self-propelled motor vehicle manufactured for the specific 
purpose of digging with water and vacuuming of debris.  "Water blasting equipment" means a self-
propelled motor vehicle manufactured for the specific purpose of waterblasting flat concrete surfaces and 
vacuuming spent water for reuse. 
 

COMMENT: 
When this code was first enacted, the localities were able to issue permits.  These vehicles 
were able to operate under the state code with city issued permits within the localities 
because the state permits stated “Not good on Federal Highway Systems”.  Research into the 
frequency of this permit shows that there are infrequently issued by localities or the State at 
this time. 
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Overweight Motor Vehicles 
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2.6. Permits Issued by Localities 
Pursuant to various provisions in Titles 15.2, 33.1, and 46.2 of the Code of Virginia, all 
cities and towns, as well as the counties of Arlington and Henrico, have the authority to issue 
permits that limit the movement of overweight vehicles on highways and streets within their 
jurisdictions.  Of the 81 localities authorized to establish an overweight permitting program, 
currently only 12 have such a program in place: the counties of Arlington and Henrico, and the 
cities of Alexandria, Chesapeake, Fairfax, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk, Portsmouth, 
Richmond, Suffolk, and Virginia Beach.  Since state-issued permits may not be valid on highways 
and streets within these localities (except for interstate highways), carriers who wish to move 
overweight vehicles in these jurisdictions sometimes must obtain separate, locally issued 
permits. 
Local permit issuance processes and fees vary from one jurisdiction to the next.   
Although reducing disparities in the fees was never considered to be within the scope of the 
present study, members of the Locality Permits Subcommittee understood that the 
development of a uniform process for permit issuance was an essential objective.  Industry 
representatives who commented on local permitting processes described long delays in permit 
issuance, and huge volumes of permit paperwork for multijurisdictional travel that often 
confused both drivers and law enforcement.  Localities, meanwhile, acknowledged that 
measures to simplify and expedite permit issuance would encourage more carriers to obtain the 
required permits, which would in turn generate additional permit fee revenue and help to 
protect infrastructure.  The consensus that emerged from these discussions was that the best 
approach to procedural uniformity—one that provided industry with most of the benefits it 
sought, while preserving the authority of localities to develop their own rules for their own 
roads—was to authorize DMV to issue local permits, on behalf of the localities, as well as 
permits for state-maintained roads.  DMV would thus provide carriers with “one-stop shopping” 
for all state and local permits needed to travel in Virginia. 
Since it would take time to establish the systems and processes for state issuance of 
local permits, it was agreed that the legislation proposing the new fee schedule would delay by 
six months the enactment of provisions regarding local permits. 
 

COMMENT: 
Hampton Roads localities would like to see “One Stop Shopping” for Blanket Permits  
and Designated Route Permits.  Each locality would need to be able to continue to issue 
Single-Trip / Super-Loads Permits. 
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Second, it was agreed that every locality’s permitting program would be required to meet certain minimum standards 
for safety, quality assurance, and customer service. These standards were expressed in ten criteria: 
1. The locality must have applications available for each permit type, and they must be available online. 
2. The locality must have designated telephone and fax lines to address hauling permit requests and inquiries. 
3. The locality must have at least one staff member whose primary function is to issue hauling permits. 
4. The locality must have one or more engineers on staff or contracted to perform bridge inspections and provide 
analysis for overweight vehicles. 
5. The locality must maintain up-to-date maps indicating vertical and horizontal clearance locations and limitations. 
6. The locality must provide DMV an emergency contact phone number and assign a staff person who is authorized 
to issue and/or authorized to make a decision regarding permit issuance at all times (24/7). 
7. The locality must issue “standard permits” within one business day of receiving permit requests. Each locality 
shall define and provide the Commonwealth with its definition of a standard vehicle and standard permit. All other 
requests for permits must be processed within 10 business days. 
8. The locality must retain for at least 36 months all hauling permit data it collects. 
9. The locality must maintain an up-to-date list of all maintenance and construction projects within its jurisdiction. 
The list must provide starting and ending locations and dates for each project, and must be updated as those dates 
change. 
 
 

COMMENT: 
Under # 7, it should read “respond” instead of “issue standard permits” within one business 
day of receiving permit requests. 
 

 
## 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Drive Safe Hampton Roads’ Specialized Transportation Safety Committee (STSC) respectfully 
submits these comments for consideration and thanks you for the opportunity to give input 
into this legislation.  If you have any questions on these comments, please direct them to 
MPO Dean Godwin, Co-Chair STSC, dgodwin@vbgov.com / Cell: 757-567-1342.  Thank you. 



 

In response to the preceding letter, the draft legislation was amended to retain the 

authority of localities to issue permits for unladen equipment.  In the construction industry, the 

movement of such equipment from job site to job site frequently occurs over local roads. 

 

 







 

In response to the preceding letter, the transfer fee for permits was reduced from $50 to 

$10. 

 







 

In response to the preceding letter, language was added to the draft legislation clarifying 

the method DMV uses to determine truck bed volume. 

 



October 21, 2011 

Honorable Richard Holcomb 

Commissioner 

Department of Motor Vehicles 

Richmond, VA 

Dear Commissioner Holcomb: 

Thank you for inviting Virginia Petroleum Convenience and Grocery Association to be a 

part of the stakeholder working group reviewing overweight permits. 

We appreciate this opportunity to offer an amendment to the legislation drafted by your 

staff.  This focuses specifically to the tank wagon section of the law which impacts 

petroleum delivery vehicles.   The amendment on the following page will allow existing 

vehicles to operate more efficiently, will apply to an extremely limited number of 

vehicles, and provides weight limits which are substantially below those of the other 

permits contained in the draft legislation. 

We look forward to working with you on this and other issues during the upcoming 

General Assembly session.  Should you have any questions, please call me at 804-282-

7534, or via email mike@vpcga.com

Sincerely, 

Michael J. O’Connor 

Virginia Petroleum Convenience and Grocery Association 

7275 Glen Forest Drive 

Suite 204 

Richmond, VA 23226 

804-282-7534 

www.vpcga.com 



VPCGA Amendment to Draft Legislation  

Deletes lines 396 to 401 and insert:  

No permit issued under this section shall authorize a single 

axle weight of more than 24,000 pounds or a tandem axle 

weight, for tandem axles having more than 40 inches but 

not more than 96 inches spacing between axles centers, of 

more than 44,000 pounds, and gross weights of no more 

than 40,000 pounds for any single unit having two axles 

and 61,500 pounds for any single unit having three axles.

No permit issued under this section shall authorize 

violation of any weight limitation, promulgated and posted 

in accordance with § 399 46.2-1130, applicable to bridges 

or culverts. This permit shall not be combined with any 

other overweight permit or extension of weight limits.  
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In response to the preceding letter, the report was revised to clarify that not all 

stakeholders agreed with all the recommendations.  In addition, fiscal impact estimates were 

added to the final draft of the report, which help to explain why implementation of the process 

improvements is contingent upon adoption of the recommended fees.  The cost to DMV of 

implementing the enhancements ($235,500) is equal to nearly two years of the additional 

revenue the agency would receive under the proposed fee schedule ($136,870 per year).  

Without this additional revenue, implementation of the process improvements could not be 

given priority over other claims to DMV resources .  

 

 

 

From: Philip F. Abraham [mailto:pabraham@vectrecorp.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 11:51 AM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: 'vuhcc'; 'Jeff Southard'; 'Peter Easter' 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation  

 
Janet:  I have run the recommendations by the Old Dominion Highway Contractors Association and they 

have no objections to the proposed fee increases as long as they do not increase beyond those contained in 

the draft report. I do note that the report on page 26 correctly states that: 

 

“industry representatives were insistent that the revenue generated by the damage fees proposed in this 

study be dedicated to the maintenance and repair of pavements and bridges. [The best way to achieve 

this result is still being analyzed.]” 

 

However, I note the bill draft only states these fees would go into the HMOF.  This is a concern to me 

because the HMOF is used for many things other than pavement or bridge repair.  We strongly urge 

language be added to the bill that these funds be dedicated to pavement and bridge repair and that they 

supplement, not supplant, funds available from other sources for this purpose. Thanks. Phil 

 

Philip F. Abraham 

Director and General Counsel 

The Vectre Corporation 

707 East Main St., Suite 1800  (Note: New Address Effective 8/5/11) 

Richmond, VA 23219 

804-644-6600 (phone) 

804-644-6628 (fax) 

email: pabraham@vectrecorp.com 

 

 

From: Mark Singer [mailto:mark.singer@vuhcc.org]  

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 2:01 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: 'Jeff Southard'; 'Peter Easter'; Philip F. Abraham 

Subject: Re: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation  

 
Hi Janet: 

  

mailto:[mailto:pabraham@vectrecorp.com]
mailto:pabraham@vectrecorp.com
mailto:[mailto:mark.singer@vuhcc.org]


 

I believe the majority of the members of the VUHCC can live with the proposed fee increases and the other 

changes contained in the report. There are, however, some firms that are still not agreeable to any fee 

increases and particularly (in some cases) substantial fee increases being proposed,  given the very difficult 

economy. And clearly there is no support from our members for any legislation that would add to the fee 

increases already being proposed. 

  

I also want to add two caveats to our support for the recommendations of the study. 

  

First, we would like some stronger assurance that the new funds generated would be used exclusively for 

construction "maintenance" projects. 

  

Second, we would like some assurance that the administration and the key leadership of the General 

Assembly are either supportive of the recommendations or neutral on them. 

  

Thanks for all of your hard work in support of this effort. 

  

Mark Singer 

Legislative Representative 

Virginia Utility & Heavy Contractors Council 

1108 E. Main St., Suite 1200 

Richmond, VA 23219 

ph - 804.346.1020 

fx - 804.346.8287 

email: mark.singer@vuhcc.org 

www.vuhcc.org 

 

 

In response to the preceding two e-mail messages, and following further discussion 

between these stakeholders and staff at VDOT, the draft legislation was amended to provide 

that funds deposited to the Highway Maintenance Operating Fund pursuant to the legislation 

would be used to support highway pavement maintenance and rehabilitation and bridge repair. 

 

 

 

From: Taylor, Ken (W&L Construction) [mailto:ktaylor@w-lconstruction.com]  

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 8:26 AM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation  

 
Janet:  Our Company has reviewed the proposal that has been put together with DMV, VDOT, Industry and 

others involved and nothing is perfect but I personally have enjoyed my little part of involvement.  I think to 

overhaul all areas that were undertaken and have all groups to partnership and agree on a conclusion 

suitable for the majority this is a victory in itself.  I feel that if this proposal can be approved it will be suitable 

for the industries of all fields in Virginia and should allow all states that do business in Virginia to continue 

with great success.  Again, thanks for the groups of DMV personnel that were involved in this mission.  Need 

anything, please feel free to call anytime.      Kenneth Taylor 

 

 

  

mailto:mark.singer@vuhcc.org
http://www.vuhcc.org/
mailto:[mailto:ktaylor@w-lconstruction.com]


 

From: KEEN, JAMES L [mailto:JLKEEN@suncoke.com]  

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 11:47 AM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation  

 
Janet: 

 

I am satisfied with the Permit Study Results. 

 

James Lee Keen, PHR 
Jewell Resources Corporation 
Manager Human Resources 
Office 276 935-3648 
Fax 276 935-3698 
Note new email:  jlkeen@suncoke.com 

 

 

From: VaLoggersAssoc@aol.com [mailto:VaLoggersAssoc@aol.com]  

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 1:40 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: Davis, Wayne (DMV); Jennings, Ken (DMV) 

Subject: Re: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation 

 
Janet 

 

The Virginia Loggers Association is ok with the report presented. We appreciate under the administrative 

changes, that the wording about carrying an oversize permit is allowed with an overweight permit. This has 

been a concern of our membership. I would ask that it also be clarified on the permit itself, I have seen in the 

past, that language on an oversize permit itself. Maybe this has already been clarified by Ken or Wayne, I 

have not seen an actual permit recently. 

  

Overall I belive this new system will be beneficial to all involved. The Virginia Loggers  Association 

appreciates being included in this process. 

  

Jim Mooney 

 

 

From: Paul Howe [mailto:PHowe@vaforestry.org]  

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 10:13 AM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: Carolyn Moon ; Zimmer, Edward H. (DOF); Glen Worrell; Greg Gambrel; Greg Scheerer; Mike Hincher; 

GParrish@vaforestry.org; Rob Wait; Scott Barrett; Tom Newbill 

Subject: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation  

 
Janet, 

 

VFA has no additional feedback and we concur with the proposed legislation and draft report. 

 

Paul R. Howe 
Executive Director 
Virginia Forestry Association 
3808 Augusta Ave. 

mailto:[mailto:JLKEEN@suncoke.com]
mailto:jlkeen@suncoke.com
mailto:VaLoggersAssoc@aol.com
mailto:[mailto:VaLoggersAssoc@aol.com]
mailto:[mailto:PHowe@vaforestry.org]
mailto:GParrish@vaforestry.org


 

Richmond, VA 23230 
804/278-8733 office 
804/399-1264 cell 
Fax: 804/278-8774 
phowe@vaforestry.org 
www.vaforestry.org 
 

 

From: Thomptrk@verizon.net [mailto:Thomptrk@verizon.net]  

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 11:28 AM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Subject: Re: Permit Equity Study - draft report and legislation 

 
Janet, Thanks for your draft, I know it was a lot work putting it together. My comments are pretty much that 

same as I had during the sessions, and only relate to the "overload permits", as they are the only permits 

our company uses. I do not think it is a good idea for people to comment on permits that they do not use. 
 
I have no problem with eliminating the 1% thru 4%, however I do not believe this is the time to be rasing 

rates on the overloads by 25%. That is too much of a one time increase in the current economy, several of 

us sugguested a phased in approach and it was ignored. 

 
Your draft under the executive summary heading on page 3 under "The Study" heading states, "More than 

100 stakeholders from the state and local government and from the private sector were brought together in a 

series of meetings, where they worked collaboratively with project staff to develop a permit feee schedule 

that would be acceptable to all parties". This is not correct as at least two of us objected to the increase on 

the overload permits, and in fact there were only three trucking companies that were "stakeholders" all 

others were government employees and or represented some group which in both cases do not have 

ownership in a company. The purposed increase will cost our company over $12,000 a year if we continue 

to puchase the overload permits. I understand there has not been and increase in many years, however now 

is not the time to play catch up with a 25% increase. 
 
Thanks 
Richard Metz 
Thompson Trucking 
 

 

 

In response to the preceding e-mail, the report was amended to clarify that not everyone 

agreed to all the proposed permit fees. 

 

 

From: Sedillo, Patrick M., Lt. [mailto:pat.sedillo@vsp.virginia.gov]  

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 1:54 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - draft report and legislation 

 

Janet: 

  

mailto:phowe@vaforestry.org
http://www.vaforestry.org/
mailto:Thomptrk@verizon.net
mailto:[mailto:Thomptrk@verizon.net]
mailto:[mailto:pat.sedillo@vsp.virginia.gov]


 

I have spoken to all VSP staff that sat on subcommittee's I have reviewed the draft legislation and we have 

no comment at this time.  However, further discussion is needed as it pertains to the following:  

 

Support from law enforcement for overweight vehicles crossing bridges. Project 

staff heard from industry that it is often difficult to obtain the necessary police 

escort when an overweight vehicle is required to make a “slow roll” over a bridge. 

This lack of support presents a serious safety hazard, particularly on interstate 

highways and other roads where motorists are traveling at high speeds. It is 

recommended that DMV, VDOT, law enforcement, and industry representatives 

meet to discuss steps that can be taken to improve responsiveness 

 

 

From: Heather L.Wood [mailto:hwood@PortofVirginia.com]  

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 3:44 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: Jeff Keever; Greg Edwards; Jodie Love 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation  

 
Janet, 

  

Good afternoon!  The VPA representatives on the Permit Equity Study team have reviewed the draft report 

and legislation and have no comments at this time.    Thank you very much for including us on the study 

team.  We agree with the conclusion of this report that this was a good experience and appreciate the 

collaboration with DMV, VDOT and others.  Please contact Greg Edwards, Jodie Love or me with any 

questions.  Thank you! 

  

Best regards, 

 

Heather 

  

Heather L. Wood 

Director, Environmental Affairs 

Virginia Port Authority 

PH:  (757) 683-2152 

FAX: (757) 683-2151 

 

 

From: Patricia Bush [mailto:Pbush@arlingtonva.us]  

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 5:15 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - review of report and legislation 

 

  

Comments from Arlington are as follows: 

 

 

1.  Page 7, starting at line 128 

 

                Arlington has not been provided with a copy of a draft MOU, if a draft has been developed.  Draft 

standards have been provided, and meeting some of those standards may require changes in budget and 

personnel allocation.  Jurisdictions already issuing permits should have a grace period of at least two 

calendar years from adoption in which to implement the new requirements as part of the regular budget 

cycles. 

mailto:[mailto:hwood@PortofVirginia.com]


 

 

                Are the permits in this section annual permits or single trip permits?  That is not clear and our 

concerns for each type differ. 

 

2.  Page 9, starting at line 158 

 

                Are the permits in this section annual permits or single trip permits?  Single trip permits should not 

be transferrable to different vehicles since they are day specific. 

 

3.  Page 10, starting at line 171 

 

                Provision should be made for the local authority to recoup the cost of the engineering analysis 

from the permit applicant. 

  

 

I apologize for the delay in getting them to you.  If you have any questions about them, please let me know. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Trisha 

  

Patricia Bush 

Arlington County Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Transportation 

Transportation Engineering & Operations Bureau 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 900 

Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 

p: 703-228-3724 

f: 703-228-3719 

e: pbush@arlingtonva.us 

 

 

From: Emily Baker [mailto:Emily.Baker@alexandriava.gov]  

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 2:03 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: Bernard Caton; jlerch@VML.ORG 

Subject: RE: Permit Equity Study - draft report and legislation 

 

Janet, 

 

Sorry for the delay. These are the compiled comments from the City of Alexandria. The City insists that 

another meeting is necessary before the study is finalized. From what is included now, it does not appear 

that our comments and concerns that were raised in the last meeting have been addressed. 

 

Draft Permit Equity Study: 

 

 On page 44 of the Study, Standard 7. States that the locality must “issue” standard permits within one 

business day. I recall from the last meeting that the word was “respond to”. The City is concerned about 

and does not support this change. 

 

 The report must include language, as discussed at the last meeting, that certain localities (this was 

discussed in particular for Alexandria and Arlington) may limit the roadways for which the DMV can 

mailto:[mailto:Emily.Baker@alexandriava.gov]
mailto:jlerch@VML.ORG


 

issue permits to a certain list of roads, as opposed to maintaining a list of restricted roadways. This is 

critical to urban localities such as Alexandria. Due to the urban nature and age of our roadways, many 

of our roads have narrow widths, tight turning radii and on-street parking that will restrict wide loads. As 

we discussed at the meeting, it is more appropriate for us to identify the streets that will not require the 

temporary restriction of parking to allow certain oversize and overweight permits to be issued. In 

Alexandria, this list will be somewhat limited. It is important to us that this be identified in the report. 

 

 Because of the urban nature of our roadways and our location, the City issues a limited number of 

oversize and overweight vehicles. Due to our location, these permits are limited to trucks with a 

destination in Alexandria. We are concerned that there will not be a “one size fits all”  MOU for all 

localities. The MOU must be drafted before the legislation is enacted to ensure that the City’s unique 

needs can be accommodated. 

 

Draft Legislation: 

 

 In several paragraphs of the proposed legislation, the phrase, “and local authorities of cities and towns, 

in their respective jurisdictions” has been struck. My understanding from the last meeting is that under 

this agreement, permits can be issued for local roads EITHER by the DMV, or the locality. In other 

words, the localities can continue to issue their own permits, and haulers can obtain the permits from 

either the DMV or the locality. In that case, this phrase should not be struck from the language. This 

occurs on lines 207, 262, 343, 434, 443, 465, 497, and 511. 

 

Please let me know if you have questions or would like to discuss further. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Emily 

 

Emily A. Baker, P.E. 

City Engineer 

Transportation & Environmental Services 

703.746.4045 

 

 

From: Paul Ross [mailto:paul.ross@keentransport.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2011 12:05 PM 

To: Smoot, Janet (DMV) 

Cc: Davis, Wayne (DMV) 

Subject: Permit equity study 

 
Janet ,sorry for being late . Wayne was kind enough to send us a brief summary and Keen 

Transport supports and agrees with the findings and conclusions as presented therein . 

  

Thank you very much  for the opportunity to participate ,hopefully at some time in the future we can discuss 

some of the ' parking lot '  issues that were not a direct outcome of the study ,such as weight off the 

Interstates .  

  

Wayne ,thank you also for all the time and effort you and your staff put into all this . 

 

  

mailto:[mailto:paul.ross@keentransport.com]
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Oversize and Overweight Hauling Permit Summary Page 1 
 

Review of Overweight/Oversized Hauling Permit Practices from Peer 
States 
 
Legislative changes passed in 2011 require DMV to pursue the development of a uniform 
system of permitting and a tiered schedule of fees for overweight and oversized (OW/OS) 
vehicles.  In order to develop recommendations for these permits and fees, the Office of 
Intermodal Planning and Investment (OIPI) would like to assist the Department of Motor 
Vehicles (DMV) to assess the practices of other states, particularly in the southeast, to 
understand common practices, as well as trucking industry expectations, with regard to Permit 
Equity practices.   
  
 
As part of a task order with the Office of Intermodal Planning and Investment, Michael Baker Jr., 
Inc (Baker) was hired to assist DMV in researching the fees and permitting practices of other 
States. After consultation with OIPI and DMV staff, a survey was developed and sent to 20 other 
states to gauge the cost structure, administration practices and permitting practices of peer 
states with respect to OW/OS vehicles. The survey was emailed on July 5th to 20 State 
Agencies with 15 agencies responding to the survey. The full survey responses received from 
each State are available in Appendix A.. 

 
Due to the adverse effects the trucking industry can have on roadways, states throughout the 
United States have implemented hauling permit programs to regulate tractor-trailer commercial 
motor vehicles.  The majority of states surveyed offer single trip and annual blanket hauling 
permits to track trucking industry activity within their respective state and also add additional 
fees for OW/OS vehicles. While the permitting programs for OW/OS vehicles and processes for 
administering the hauling permits vary from state to state, peer states surrounding Virginia 
collect revenues generating between $6-$12 million annually. The survey responses received 
from peer states highlight the varying hauling permit programs and practices, as well as the 
revenues generated by these programs. A summary of the survey responses follows. 
 
 
A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 

Superload, etc...)? 
 
All states indicated that they do have different types of permits, but each state varies and no two 
state permit programs are alike. For instance, some states like Pennsylvania have an extremely 
detailed permitting system that offers multiple types of permits for over 30 different load types, 
while other states like North Carolina take a simpler approach by only issuing three types of 
permits (annual, single trip & superload) for divisible loads, along with permits for the movement 
of mobile homes, houses and non-divisible general commodities.  
 
While no two state hauling permit programs are alike, states do appear to offer two main types 
of permits: Single Trip and Annual Blanket permits.  All states indicated that they provide single 
trip permits and all but Arkansas and Oklahoma offer annual blanket permits. New Jersey 
however, only offers blanket permits for vehicles transporting ocean borne containers.  
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a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? 

 
States seem to be split on issuing a different classification of permit to overweight and oversized 
vehicles. While all states, except Kentucky, charge overweight and oversized vehicles, some 
states simply increase the cost of a base permit proportionately to the amount that vehicles 
exceed the standard load limits. Others states require superload permits for exceeding the 
minimum weight limits. States seem to be split evenly on how they handle OS/OW permits, as 
seven states simply charge increased fees proportional to the amount exceeding standard 
weight limits, while eight states do have superload or special hauling permits for overweight and 
oversized vehicles.  Although half of the states do issue superload permits, the exceeded weight 
limit for what is considered superload varies between states. Superload permit weight limits 
range from 120 thousand pounds in Delaware to 180 thousand in Arkansas. 
 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of 

fees in place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor?  
 

The majority of states offer two basic types of permits: single trip permits and annual blanket 
permits.  Single trip permit costs range from $1 in Delaware to $60 in Kentucky, while the 
majority of states offer annual blanket permits ranging from $100 in North Carolina and 
Mississippi to $500 in Maryland and Tennessee.   
 
Tennessee does not have a base cost for single trip permits, as single trip permits are 
calculated based on the size and weight of vehicles. As discussed in survey question “A”, 
Arkansas and Oklahoma do not offer blanket permits and New Jersey only offers them for 
vehicles transporting ocean borne containers.   
 
It should be noted that the means of determining the base cost for a permit varies greatly 
between states. For example, Georgia and Kentucky determine the cost for a blanket permit 
based on the width of the vehicle, while the cost for annual permits in Tennessee is based on 
weight. Furthermore, Missouri bases the blanket permit fee according to the number of 
commodities being transported and adds a bridge analysis fee based on the number of miles 
travelled within the State. Figure 1 shows the fee that states charge for a single trip permit, while 
Figure 2 shows the base cost for an annual blanket permit.  
 
Table 1 shows the base cost for both single trip and blanket permits as well as the fee structure 
for OS/OW vehicles in each state.    
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Table 1: Base Cost for Permit Fees and OS/OW Fee Structure by State 
State Single Trip Blanket or Annual Overweight/Oversized 

AR Single trip: $17 
plus $5 
transmittal fee 

 Tiered schedule based on mileage per ton 
over legal weight (80k lbs.);  
Superload fee of $250 if over 180K lbs. 

DE Single trip: $1 $150 for 150 trips in 1 
year period 

$10 plus weight fee of $5 for each 8k lbs. over 
legal GVW; 
Superload: $30 plus weight fee of $5 for each 
8k lbs. over legal GVW 

GA Single trip: $30 
up to 150k lbs. 

$150 for 12’ wide/ 
$500 for 14’ wide 

Superload (150k-180k lbs.) $125; 
Superload Plus (180k lbs. +) $500 

KY $60 flat rate for 
temporary 
permits 

$250 for non-divisible 
loads less than 14’ 
wide; 
$500 for non-divisible 
loads 14’ -16’ wide 

N/A 

MD $300 for book 
of 10 single trip 
permits 

Blanket Permits: $50 
for 30 day or $500 
Annually. 

Special permit fees are $30 for 1
st
 45 tons and 

$5 for each additional ton or part of ton in 
excess of 45 tons. 

MS Single trip: $10 
 

$100 annually An additional charge of .05 (nickel) per 
thousand lbs that exceeds 80K lbs; times the 
number of miles traveled 

MO Single trip: $15 $128 for single 
commodity and $400 
for multiple 
commodity permit 

Superload: $20 for each 10k lbs. over 160k 
lbs. plus bridge & roadway analysis of $425 0-
50 miles, $625 51-200 miles and $925 over 
200 miles.  

NC Single trip 
permits range 
$12-$48. 
 

$100/vehicle or 
$200/mobile home;  
 

Superload: $100 application, $12 per over 
dimension of width, length, height and weight 
($12 - $48) plus $3.00 per 1,000 lbs. in 
excess of 132K lbs. gross weight 

NJ $10 + $12 
transaction fee 
+ 5% service 
charge 

Only for Ocean Borne 
Container Permits; 
$100 +$12 
transaction fee + 5% 
service charge 
($117.60) 

$5.00 per ton over 80,000 pounds GVW. 
$5.00 per ton (or fraction thereof) over the 
following legal axle weights: 22,400 lbs. on 
single axle & 34,000 lbs. on a tandem axle;  
Oversize: $1.00 per foot (or fraction thereof) in 
excess of 14 feet in width 

NY Single Trip:$40 Annual: $360 and up Vehicle weight fee based on weight per axle 

OK Single Trip:$40  
 

Overweight and/or Oversized: $10 for each 
1,000 lbs when load exceeds legal road limit. 

PA Single trip: $26 $400 Wide loads: $51; overweight loads charged 
$0.03 per ton per mile. 

SC Single trip:$30; 
Over 16’ $35 
Over 18’ $40 
Over 20’ $45 
Over 22’ $40 

$100 Superload (over 130k lbs.) $100 + $3 per 
1,000 lbs;  
Engineering Analysis based on weight: $100 
for over 130k lbs; $200 if over 200K lbs & 
$350 if over 300k lbs.  

TN No base fee; 
Fees entirely 
dependent on 
size and 
weight 

Annual 
Permits$500/yr if 
under 120k lbs. and 
$1,000/yr if over 
120klbs. 

Tiered schedule of fees based on weight and 
size of vehicles. $100 Bridge Analysis fee for 
loads over 200k lbs & $200 for over 300k lbs.  

WV Single Trip: 
$20 +$.04 per 
ton mile. 
 

Oversize $200 
Overweight/Oversize 
$500 

Super load: $20 +$.04 per ton mile + Bridge 
crossing fee: $150 for the first bridge, $100 for 
the second bridge, and $50 for each 
additional bridge up to a maximum of $750 
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Figure 1: Base Cost for a Single Trip Hauling Permit by State
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C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized 
vehicles? 
 
With the exception of Kentucky, all states indicated that they charge additional fees for OS/OW 
vehicles. While most states charge increased fees for overweight vehicles, the manner in which 
they exact these fees varies greatly. Seven states simply charge an increase per additional ton 
over the maximum permissible weight limit, while eight states impose additional superload 
permit fees.  For example, Mississippi simply charges an additional $.05 (nickel) per thousand 
lbs that exceeds 80,000 pounds; times the number of miles traveled, while South Carolina 
charges a $100 superload non-refundable application fee and then charges an additional $3 for 
every half ton exceeding 132,000 pounds.   
 
Due to the strain freight vehicles have on structures, numerous states also add structural or 
bridge fees to the base cost of a permit. South Carolina and Tennessee charge an engineering 
analysis fee based on weight, while the WV DOT charges fees for bridge crossings including 
$150 for the first bridge, $100 for the second bridge, and $50 for each additional bridge up to a 
maximum of $750. In Kentucky, coal trucks are charged a decal fee of $360, which permits coal 
trucks weighing up to 120,000 pounds to travel on designated coal haul routes under a program 
outside the overweight/over-dimensional permit system. Lastly, while not typically included in 
the fee, haulers are required to cover the cost to hire the required numbers of escorts and use 
of police escorts as dictated by each State. 
 
D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please 
describe. 
  a. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a 
permit? If so, please provide examples. 
 
 
All states indicated that they provide free permits to any government and/or military vehicles. 
Additionally, states such as Tennessee and West Virginia, also waive the permitting fee for 
construction equipment being transported to State and Federal construction projects. Some 
states also specifically mentioned that farming and husbandry equipment is also exempt from 
hauling permit fees as long as the vehicles are being used for agricultural purposes.  
 
In addition to government vehicles, Arkansas, Delaware, Maryland, Missouri, and South 
Carolina provide free permits to specialized or localized agriculture and/or forestry products. For 
example, Maryland provides Exceptional Hauling Permits for milk tank vehicles and vehicles 
transporting forestry products, allowing these vehicles to operate without permitting fees.   
 
All states allow Emergency Management vehicles to operate/travel without permits in order to 
aid FEMA efforts and local emergencies. In addition, the northern states indicated that they 
allow snow removal vehicles to operate without permits during snow removal operations. Other 
than emergency operation vehicles, North Carolina allows weight exemptions, and for divisible 
loads only. All non-divisible loads that are oversize and/or overweight in North Carolina are 
required to obtain a permit as well. Arkansas allows vehicles hauling unfinished/unprocessed 
farm products and/or forest products to travel weighing up to 85,000 pounds on state highways 
only without a permit. 
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E. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  
 

There is no uniform way hauling permits are administrated or the permit fees collected. Some 
states issue and collect the fees in-house while others outsource this task to third party 
agencies. Some states, such as North Carolina, find a middle ground where they handle permit 
applications in-house, while also allowing 3rd party permitting agencies to process permits for an 
added transaction fee. 
 
The process or means of paying fees also varies. Seven states noted that they have an on-line 
process where permits can be applied and paid for on-line, while other states require that a 
permit fee be paid in person, mailed or handled over the phone with the central permitting office.  

 
None of the survey respondents was able to specifically identify a dollar amount in terms of 
internal costs, but some states noted that they do have external costs they must pay to their 
software or transaction providers if transactions are handled by an on-line 3rd party. Arkansas 
and West Virginia both noted that they utilize an automated system developed by Bentley 
Systems to process applications for the hauling permit program.  
 
F. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund? 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and 
road damage purposes? 
 

States were asked the amount of money generated through permit fees. Each state provided at 
least an estimate or range of generated revenues, but the year reported varied from state to 
state. Revenue generated from hauling permits generally ranged between $6 and $13 million 
dollars.  Oklahoma generated much more than any other State as Oklahoma collected $39 
million in fiscal year 2010-2011, while Delaware collected the least amount of revenue, 
generating only $903,000 in hauling permit fees. For those states neighboring Virginia, 
Maryland collected $10 million, North Carolina $7 million, West Virginia $6 million, Tennessee 
between $11-13 million and Kentucky $6 million.  
 
Twelve of fifteen States have funds collected from permits deposited directly back into either the 
State Department of Transportation general fund or the overall State Assembly General Fund. 
North Carolina, Arkansas & Georgia fund the operations or enforcement agency responsible for 
administrating the hauling permit program first and then any remaining funds are deposited into 
the general fund (AR), State Police budget (GA) and the highway bridge maintenance fund 
(NC). Oklahoma takes the reverse approach. In Oklahoma, the first $20 million in fees are 
directed towards the general fund and any remaining revenue, exceeding $20 million is directed 
towards the “Weight Station Improvement Revolving Fund”.   
 
Only Georgia and New Jersey were able to provide an estimated amount for the amount of 
hauling permit revenues dedicated towards administrative costs. In Georgia, 15% or 
approximately $108,000 of monthly revenues are dedicated to administration purposes, while 
New Jersey indicated that $500,000 is spent annually for administrative purposes.  Figure 3 and 
Table 2 show the amount of revenue each state generated via hauling permits, while Table G 
also shows the destination of funds generated and the administration costs associated with 
hauling permits.  
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Figure 3: Permit Revenue by State 

$19.2

$0.9

$8.0
$6.1

$10.0 $11.5
$7.7 $7.0

$2.5

$21.0

$39.0

$21.0

$2.0

$12.0

$6.0

$0.0

$5.0

$10.0

$15.0

$20.0

$25.0

$30.0

$35.0

$40.0

$45.0

AR DE GA KY MD MS MO NC NJ NY OK PA SC TN WV

Permit Revenue by State (dollars in 
millions)

 
 
Table 2: Revenue Received from Hauling Permits and Destination of Funds  
State Revenue Revenue Destination Admin Costs 

AR $19.2 million 
Arkansas Highway Police; any additional 
revenue goes back into general fund 

 

DE $903k  Transportation Trust Fund  

GA $8 million 
Permit Unit operations with remainder going to 
GA State Police for enforcement/ weigh stations 

$108,000 or 15% of 
monthly revenues 

KY $6.07 million Kentucky Road Fund  

MD $10 million General Fund  

MS $10-13 million MDOT General Fund 

100% to road 
damage and 
construction 

MO $7.72 million General Road Fund  

NC $ 7 million 
Operating budget for Permit Dept.  Once costs 
are covered all money goes to highway & 
bridge maintenance fund 

 

NJ $2.5 million General Fund $500k annually  

NY 

$6 mil in special 
hauling permits & 
$15 mil from divisible 
load OW permits 

Highway and Bridge Trust Fund  

OK 
$39 Million for FY 10-
11 

1
st
 $20million into General Fund; Then portion 

to “Weight Station Improvement Revolving 
Fund” 

 

PA $21 million General transportation fund  

TN $11-13 million General Fund  

SC $2 million SCDOT General Fund  

WV $ 6 million General Fund  
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G. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications?  

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the 
money back to the locality?  
 

All states, with the exception of Maryland, indicated that localities are not responsible for issuing 
permits. However, five states (AR, NY, NJ, PA & MO) indicated that they do allow localities to 
issue permits, but that the State does not track or get involved in the local permitting process. 
New York also indicated that they limit fees localities can charge; specifically,  localities are not 
allowed to exceed $20 per permit. New York also requires that a copy of any superload permit 
issued by the localities must be sent to the New York Permitting Office.   
 
Maryland was the only state that indicated a locality was responsible for issuing permits. In 
Maryland, the City of Baltimore does issue its own permits, at a $60 minimum cost with an 
additional sliding scale per ton charged based on weight. The Maryland DOT also issues a joint 
City/State permit for non-superload moves associated with the Port of Baltimore. Lastly, while 
not associated with a locality, the West Virginia DOT does issue permits on behalf of the West 
Virginia Turnpike. 
 
Although Maryland does issue a joint City/State permit with the City of Baltimore, no state 
indicated that they issued any hauling permits on behalf of localities. 
 

 
H. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? 

a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 
 
A copy of each State’s hauling permit manual was requested in order to obtain full details 
regarding the permitting practices of each state. An electronic copy of the manual has been 
collected for each State that has an existing hauling permit manual and for those that do not 
have manual, a web-link to each states permitting web-site has been obtained. The manuals 
and web-links have been provided to DMV staff along with the survey responses received from 
each state. 



 
 

Appendix A: 
State Survey Responses 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Arkansas 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? Yes 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? Single trip, 6-day County, Vehicle of Special Design, we 
have annual permits for front overhang on aviation auger vehicles but no others. 
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor?  
I will send our fee structure.  Basic fee is $17.00 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? See 
fee structure 
 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
Yes, only to city, county, state & federal agencies. 
 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. No, other than vehicles hauling unfinished/unprocessed 
farm products and/or forest products (85,000 lbs is allowed on state highways only)  
 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  
Applications are made via phone, in person, or electronically.  We have an 
automated routing system purchased and developed by Bentley Systems which 
conducts an analysis on all applications.  Some are submitted to bridge division 
for additional analysis. Our projected budget for fiscal year 2012 is $905,000.  
This does not include the costs of purchasing our automated system or bridge 
engineers salaries. 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund? Funds the operation of the Highway Police and 
any revenue above and beyond that budget (AHP) goes into the general fund of 
(AHTD) 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes? ???? 
 Fiscal year 2011 $19,220,625.18 in revenue was collected for all permits. 
 
  



H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications? Our permits are only valid for roads 
under our jurisdiction (highways and interstates.  Some Cities and Counties do issue 
permits for their respective roads but at the moment not many.  We are seeing an 
interest in these type permits by various counties and cities.  Our law does allow them to 
issue permits/ 

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality? No 
 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? yes 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? At the current time our manual is being 

revised.  Within the year a copy will be available on our website at 
www.arkansashighways.com  

 

http://www.arkansashighways.com/�


Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Delaware 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)?  See below (Hazmat permits issued by DE Dept of Natural 
Resources (DNREC) 

 
a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 

overweight vehicles?  See below 
 

B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 
place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. See 
below 

 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor? See below 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? See 
below 
 
 

LOAD CODES 
Load Codes (LC) are used to identify types of loads. See paragraph 7.2. Enter Load Code 
in the User Guide (DelDOT OSOW Permit System web site www.osow.deldot.gov ) for Load 
Code numbers and definitions.  
 

Permit Load Code Duration (Business days available for movement) 
 
 Note:  Normal movement is sunrise to sunset Monday – Friday.  When Effective 
Date is a Thursday or Friday the online system will adjust for the weekend and set new 
Expiration Date of Monday or Tuesday as applicable.  When a restricted state holiday falls 
within the original Effective and Expiration Dates the system will calculate a new Expiration 
Date. No weekend movement authorized unless requested and approved (see paragraph 
7.10.d. Setting the After Hour Move box) 
  
LC 1 (Oversize) 3 days  
LC 2 (Overweight) 3 days  
LC 3 (Superload) 3 days  
LC 4 (Manufactured Housing) 3 days  
LC 5 (Sealed Container) 3 days  
LC 6 (Ship) 5 days  
LC 7 (Pole & Piling) 30 days  
LC 8 (Weight Registration) Annual  
LC 9 (Single Trip Interstate 1 trip in a 10 day period  
LC 10 (Multi-Trip Interstate) 150 trip in a I year period (Which ever comes first)  
LC 11 (Blanket Crane) Annual  
LC 12 (Twin Trailer) 30 days 

http://www.osow.deldot.gov/�


  
Current cost associated with a DelDOT Hauling Permit. 

 
LC 1 $10  
LC 2 $10 plus weight fee of $5 for each 8000 pounds or portion thereof over legal GVW  
LC 3 $30 plus weight fee of $5 for each 8000 pounds or portion thereof over legal GVW  
LC 4 $10  
LC 5 $10 plus weight fee of $5 for each 8000 pounds or portion thereof over legal GVW  
LC 6 $900  
LC 7 $30  
LC 8 $100  
LC 9 $1  
LC 10 $150  
LC 11 Varies – See paragraph 13 of the DelDOT Policy and Procedures Manual  
LC 12 $300 

 
D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 

 
Government No Charge Permits - The Department may issue no charge hauling permits to 
government agencies (Federal, State, County & Local) for the movement of their over 
dimensional and/or overweight equipment. 

 
E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 

If so, please provide examples. 
 

Farm tractors and other implements of husbandry, which are being temporarily operated, moved 
or transported upon State maintained highways except Interstate and U.S. Routes are not 
required to obtain a hauling permit. A permit is not required on the Interstate and U.S. Routes 
when the equipment is being used by farmers engaged in their agricultural related practices. A 
permit is required at all other times. 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
 

Customer is provided with a login to the online OSOW Permit System.  Customer enters permit 
application.  DelDOT Permit Agent, Bridge Engineer (SUPERLOADS 120K lbs or > or any 
individual axle at or > than 24K lbs.), Signal Supervisor (Loads at or >  Than 15’) and/or Traffic 
Engineer (Permits requesting after hour moves or extreme dimensions) review and approve 
permits.  Customer reviews approved permits and if agrees with any changes may purchase 
and print final permit copy for use in movement. 

 
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  Permit fees are calculated and display on 
the permit application.  Customer has option to purchase using Fund Account 
(established escrow), Credit Card or Electronic Check)  
 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
 

  
Number of Minimum Weight        Amendment 

Year       Permits   Fee   Fee             Fee       Total 



 
2010 44,514   $613,279  $289,535     $  88   $   902,902 
2009 42,794   $616,803  $277,205     $  72   $   894,080 
2008 51,687   $791,230  $354,840     $114   $1,146,184 
2007 57,998   $911,256  $384,505     $  86   $1,295,847 
2006 61,945   $926,884  $404,300           $196   $1,331,380  
2005 52,266   $736,491  $317,700     $130   $1,054,321  

 
a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund?  Money collected is deposited to Delaware’s 
Transportation Trust Fund 

 
b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 

damage purposes? N/A – once deposited, funds are used at the discretion of 
DelDOT 
 
 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits?  No  If so, what do they charge and 
how long does it take them to process applications?  N/A 

I.   
a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 

back to the locality?  No 
 
 

J. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? Yes 
 

a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 
 

OSOW Permit System web site:  www.osow.deldot.gov  
 
DelDOT Policy & Procedures Manual  
 
User Guide for the Online Customer (Step by Step Instructions for entering, purchasing and 
printing permits) 
 

http://www.osow.deldot.gov/�


Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Georgia 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 

Superload, etc...)? Yes 
a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 

overweight vehicles? 

Single Trip, Annual, Superload, Superload Plus, Multitrip, Housemove, 
Seasonal 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor? Price varies by permit type (dimensions within each type): Single Trip ($30 
up to 150,000lbs.), Annual ($150 12’ wide/$500 14’ wide), Superload ($125 150,001-
180,000 lbs.), Superload Plus ($500 +180,000lbs), Multitrip ($100 unlimited travel 
for 10-days with same vehicle confiquration), Housemove ($125), Seasonal ($25 
agricultural only) 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? 

$1 transmittal fee, $7 credit card convience processing fee 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 

Exempt permits for all governmental agencies (local, state, federal) 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. 

No 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  

Automated by permitting software, credit card processor takes the $7 fee 
for processing credit cards for the state 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
 Avg. 8M 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund? Permit Unit operations with the remainder 
going to GSP (DPS) for enforcement activities/weigh stations 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes? 

$108,000.00 or 15% of monthly revenues 

 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications? 
 No, the State of Georgia issues permits for travel state-wide 



a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 

back to the locality? No 
 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? No 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 

 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Kentucky 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? yes 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? Yes. Kentucky has 7 annual permits available as well as 
trip permits (good for 10 days to allow one move and is vehicle specific) 
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? $60.00 flat rate for all temporary permits 

Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in place for the different types of permits? If 
so, please provide the fee structure. A fee variation is in place for annual permits, based 
on what they are hauling as well as the dimension, see below:  
 

   A01 - Nondivisible–less than 14-ft. wide $250 each 

   A02 - Nondivisible–14-ft. to 16-ft. wide $500 each 

   A03 – Farm–less than 14-ft. wide $80   each 

   A04 – Farm–14-ft. to 16-ft. wide $150 each 

   A05 – Steel–35 mile limit $250 each 

   A06 - Steel Statewide $500 each 

 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor?  No 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? No 
 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? No, all originally issued 
permits are charged the $60 fee. If an administrative error occurs, Kentucky will redo the 
permit at no cost to the customer.  Kentucky also has the ability to amend a permit for a 
$10 fee if the request is reasonable and not habitual. If yes, please describe. 
 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
Yes. If so, please provide examples. Kentucky exempts farm plated vehicles from 
permits if they operate within the parameter of limitations based on Kentucky law. 
Additionally, Kentucky coal trucks are allowed to operate up to 120,000 lbs on 
designated coal haul routes for an additional fee under a program outside the 
overweight/over-dimensional permit system.   
 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits? Permits are issued via web and fax 
applications. The fees are collected via ach accounts and credit cards. 



 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? Fees 
collected for FY 2011 were $6,072,400.00 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund? Fees are deposited into the Kentucky Road 
Fund 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes? 
 

 
H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? No  

If so, what do they charge and how long does it take them to process applications?  
a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 

back to the locality? No 
 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? No. Information relating to the 
operations of overweight/overdimensional loads are posted on our webpage: 
http://transportation.ky.gov/Motor-Carriers/Pages/Overweight-Overdimensional.aspx 
 

a. If so, where can a copy are obtained? 
 

http://transportation.ky.gov/Motor-Carriers/Pages/Overweight-Overdimensional.aspx�


From: Sharon Brundick
To: Kempf, Phillip S
Subject: FW: Maryland Hauling Permit Info
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2011 3:20:59 PM

FYI

From: Sharon Brundick 
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2011 2:41 PM
To: Dave Czorapinski
Subject: FW: Maryland Hauling Permit Info
 
 
 

From: Kempf, Phillip S [mailto:PKempf@mbakercorp.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2011 2:19 PM
To: Sharon Brundick
Subject: RE: Maryland Hauling Permit Info

Thanks Sharon, I’m still looking for info on the following questions:

 

I)              Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit

fees? Approx. $10M

 

a.    Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it

deposited into the general fund? General Fund

b.       Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road

damage purposes? None of the revenue is dedicated to administration or road

damage

 
 

II)    Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how

long does it take them to process applications? Baltimore City - $60 minimum with

sliding scale per ton

a.    Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the

money back to the locality? We issue a joint City/State permit for non-

superloads moves associated with the Port of Baltimore

 
--
Phil

From: Sharon Brundick [mailto:SBrundick@sha.state.md.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2011 2:15 PM
To: Kempf, Phillip S
Subject: RE: Maryland Hauling Permit Info
 
Phillip

 
The companies are billed monthly.  The government agencies are given permits at no charge.

 

mailto:SBrundick@sha.state.md.us
mailto:PKempf@mbakercorp.com


From: Kempf, Phillip S [mailto:PKempf@mbakercorp.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2011 1:52 PM
To: Sharon Brundick
Subject: FW: Maryland Hauling Permit Info

Sharon,
 
I was wondering if you have had a chance to complete the survey as requested in my email
below. The Virginia DMV specifically singled out Maryland to complete this survey as MD
and VA are neighboring states. Thank you for your cooperation in advance and if you have
any questions or issues please let me know.
 
Sincerely,
 
Philip S. Kempf, AICP
Planning Associate
Michael Baker Jr. Inc
1801 Bayberry Ct.
Suite 101
Richmond, VA 23226
804-287-3164
 
From: Kempf, Phillip S 
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 2:49 PM
To: 'sbrundick@sha.state.md.us'
Subject: Maryland Hauling Permit Info
 
Sharon,
 
Thanks for mailing me a copy of the MD Hauling Permit Manual, it’s among the better ones
out there!  I was wondering if you could take another look at our survey and answer some of
the administrative questions that can’t be answered by the manual? The administrative
questions are letter  F G&H  on the attached survey.  Thank you for your cooperation in
advance.
 
Sincerely,
 
Philip S. Kempf, AICP
Planning Associate
Michael Baker Jr. Inc
1801 Bayberry Ct.
Suite 101
Richmond, VA 23226
804-287-3164
 

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

 

LEGAL DISCLAIMER - The information contained in this communication (including any
attachments) may be confidential and legally privileged. This email may not serve as a
contractual agreement unless explicit written agreement for this purpose has been made. If



Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Mississippi 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)?      Yes, check out our web site GOMDOT.COM 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles?    Yes, we have annual blanket permits for size and weight 
information also on our web site.  

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
The base cost of an oversize only permit is $10.00. If you are oversize and overweight 
an additional charge of .05 (nickel) per thousand lbs that you exceed 80,000 lbs times 
the number of miles traveled will be added.   

a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 
factor?  
Not for size but for weight and yes the cost does vary. 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? No 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
 Yes, government moves - example would be US Army , Navy etc  
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples.    No, all loads require a permit if exceeding legal 
dimensions  
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits? The permit fees are collected by Checks, 
Credit cards, Cash, and comcheks.   No internal cost. 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees?    
Between 10 and 13 million annually 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund?     Mdot general fund 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes?         100% used for road damages and construction 
                                        0% for administration 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications?  No 

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality?    No 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual?      No, only rules and regulations  
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained?     The rules and regulations are on our web 

site GOMDOT.COM or we can mail you a packet. 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey- Missouri  
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? Yes 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? 
Blankets, single trip, blankets, legal weight, overweight, 30 day blankets, project 
permits 
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. $15.00 for 
single trip, legal weight 

a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 
factor?  Yes, Single trip overweight permits in excess of 160,000 lbs gross weight 
are $15 plus $20 per each 10,000 lbs in excess of legal gross weight plus bridge 
and roadway analysis fee of $425 for each permit for moves from 0-50 miles in 
length; $625 for 51-200; $925 for over 200 miles. 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? 
$750,000 insurance for single trips and $2,000,000 for superloads  
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
For other state agencies or federal government entities, or if responding to natural 
disasters and the company has volunteered their services 
 

Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? If 
so, please provide examples. 
Tow trucks when moving from accident to place of repair 
Farmers are exempt if not on the interstate when moving from farm to farm 
Fire trucks 
 
 

E. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits? On-line application process, companies 
establish escrow accounts, or pay by credit card, debit card, e-check or personal 
check. 
 
 

F. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
$7,716,000.00 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund? General Road Fund 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes? None – Additional insurance is required, with Missouri 
Department of Transportation as payee. 
 



 
  

G. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications? We issue only for state maintained 
roadways. City or county entities process their own applications, if required. 

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality? No 
 
 

H. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? Yes 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? Copy and paste the link below for our reg 

book. 
http://www.modot.org/mcs/OSOW/documents/2009OSOWRegBook.pdf 

 
 

 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey – New Jersey 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? 
1.  Single trip OS/OW permit -- 5 days validity,  
2.  CODE 23 Single Trip OS/OW permit (Constr. Equipment- 30 days validity)  
3.  Annual Ocean Borne Container Permits (365 days validity). 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor? 
 

Single Trip Overweight permit:   
$10 Base Fee + any excess weight fees + $12 Transaction Fee + 5% Service charge 
 
Single Trip Over-dimensional permit:    
$10 Base Fee + any excess dimensional fees + $12 Transaction Fee + 5% Service charge 
 
Single Trip Over-dimensional & Overweight permit:    
$20 Base Fee + any excess weight and dimensional fees + $12 Transaction Fee + 5% Service charge 
 

Single Trip Permit Excess weight fees (as defined in Title 39:3-84): 
$5.00 per ton (or fraction thereof) over 80,000 pounds GVW. 
$5.00 per ton (or fraction thereof) over the following legal axle weights: 

22,400 lbs. on a single axle 
34,000 lbs. on a tandem axle 

NOTE:  5% leeway is given on axle weights. 
Single Trip Permit Excess dimensional fees (as defined in Title 39:3-84): 
$1.00 per foot (or fraction thereof) in excess of 14 feet in width 
$1.00 per foot (or fraction thereof) in excess of various lengths: 

Trips with a House related load -- Overall Length - 70 feet 
Trips with a Non-House related load -- Overall Length - 63 feet 
 

Code 23 permits:   
Registration fee paid annually to MVC.  No base fees or excess weight/dimensional fees applied.   
Only a transaction fee of $12 plus the service charge of 5% of total permit fee = $12.60/permit 
 
Annual Ocean Borne Container Permits  
$100 base fee + $12 Transaction Fee + 5% Service charge = $117.60/permit 

For movement of containers statewide with a max GVW of 90,000 lbs. and within the following 
legal axle weight limits: 
• Max 38,000 lbs. on any one tandem axle trailer (34,000 lbs. on second tandem) 
• Max 56,400 lbs. on a tri-axle trailer 

 
 
 
 



C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? 
 
Transaction/Service Charges:  All permits will be assessed a transaction fee of $12.00 plus a credit 
card service charge of 5% of the total permit fee for each permit.   

 
D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 

Only to State and Federal agencies or county/local governments and those involved in 
emergency moves. 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. 
All oversize or overweight trucks are required to have permit or a waiver from the permit 
office.   

 
F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  

a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 
associated with processing permits?  
Go online at nj.gotpermits.com to apply for permit.  80% of the applications are 
system issued permits.   Fees are collected by the vendor who operates the 
website and those fees are then transferred back to the state on a monthly basis.  
The vendor deducts their service charges and transaction fees from the money 
collected. 
20% of the applications are reviewed by NJDOT Staff.  Once reviewed decision 
is being made whether to issue a permit or not.  Parameters that need review are 
gross weight, height, width, length provided by the trucker.  Costs associated to it 
are DOT staffing and Software maintenance man hours. 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund? 
Approximately $2.5 million in fees are collected annually.  Out of this, 
approximately 25-30% is collected as transaction fees collected by Bentley and 
rest are permit fees that go back to the state.  This Revenue is currently directed 
into the General Fund. 

 
b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 

damage purposes? 
 
$500,000 per year is dedicated for administration of the Superload OS/OW 
permitting system and staff salaries associated with administration of the system 
and bridge analysis.   
No money is currently dedicated to road damage. 
 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications?  
Currently, the state is only issuing permits for the state highway system.  In the near 
future, county roads will be added to our permitting network.  In the meantime, haulers 
are expected to contact county/local authorities to determine whether or not a permit is 
required for their jurisdiction. 



a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality?  
No, at this time, there is no mechanism to issue permits on local or county roads. 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 

No; we currently do not have a manual, but will be developing one in the future.  
Attached is a copy of the old brochure that was published by the NJ MVC.  We 
will be updating this brochure in the future.  In the meantime, you can visit the 
permitting web site at nj.gotpermits.com and look for rules and regulations. 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey [New York State DOT] 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? 
Please use the following link to information on the various types of Special 
Hauling permits. https://www.nysdot.gov/nypermits/repository/PERM30.pdf 
 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? 
The State does separate dimensional and superload permits [special 
hauling] from overweight permits [Divisible load overweight permits] 
The following links will take you to our divisible load permit information. 
https://www.nysdot.gov/nypermits/repository/perm69.pdf 

 Generic weblink - https://www.nysdot.gov/nypermits/divisible-load-permits 
 

B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 
place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
The links above also include information on permit fees related to the permit 
types. Two main categories of fees exist – Trip @ $40 and Annual @ $360 and up. 
 

a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 
factor?  The permit fee does not involve mileage or vehicle size.  Vehicle 
weight is included via consideration of the number of axles.  The 
Department is currently evaluating the need to modify its permitting fee 
structure to include addressing other impacts. 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? 
While not included in the fee, haulers are required to cover the cost to hire 
required numbers of escorts and use of police escorts. 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
YES.  Permits to municipalities and the US military are issued without charge. 
 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples.  
Municipal snow plows are allowed to operate overweight solely during snow plow 
operations. 
 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  
Haulers can apply for permits on-line.  This process requires them to "Pre-fund" 
their account via a credit card.  The Department uses a state-approved vendor that 
does charge us a fee.  The on-line applicant can also use an on-line credit card 
service via another Department that uses a similar vendor that charges a fee.  If an 
applicant comes to one of our windows, they can pay by check or mail order.  Our 



on-line permitting system does create an accounting report used by another part 
of the Department to reconcile monies.   
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund? 
The OS/OW Permit Program generates almost $6 million from special hauling 
permits and over $15 million from divisible load overweight permits.  By state law, 
this money is deposited in the state's Dedicated Highway and Bridge Trust Fund 
account.   

 
b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 

damage purposes? 
All monies from this account are used to cover administrative and restoration 
costs. The Department currently does not keep a distribution by these functions. 

  
H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 

long does it take them to process applications?  
a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 

back to the locality?  
Localities are allowed to issue permits.  A number of counties in the state do have 
permitting systems.  A listing can be found at 
https://www.nysdot.gov/nypermits/countycontacts 
 
We are working to expand this list to include other localities. Their fee can not 
exceed $20 dollars per permit.  However, they do add other administrative 
charges.  As to their processing times, we require copy of any local permit when 
permitting superloads.  Experience during the superload application review 
process has been mixed. 
 
The State is looking to see if unifying the permitting process can be done in a safe 
and efficient manner. 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 

 
In support of staff training and ensuring uniformity in processing applications, we 
developed manuals for our special hauling and divisible load programs.  
Currently, they are for internal use only. However, most of our procedures are 
available on our website.  Periodic updates are implemented via the issuance of a 
Special Hauling or Divisible Load Notice.  These notices remain in effect until 
incorporated into an update of the manual. A number of these notices are 
available on our website. 
 
 
Prepared by K. Dodge; July 5, 2011 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey – North Carolina 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? 

Single trip, annual and super load 
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor?  
Single trip - $12 per over dimension of width, length, height and weight ($12 - $48) 
Annual for non-divisible general commodities - $100 
Annual for mobile/modular homes - $200 
Super load - $100 application, $12 per over dimension of width, length, height and 
weight ($12 - $48) plus $3.00 per 1,000 lbs. in excess of 132,000 lbs. gross weight 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? 
Non-refundable $100 application fee for super load permits 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
No fee is charged when transporting farm equipment by the farmer and for permits 
issued to any agency of the United States Government or the State of North Carolina, its 
agencies, institutions, subdivisions or municipalities if the vehicle is registered in the 
name of the agency. 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. 
North Carolina Motor Vehicle law provides for lots of weight exemptions for divisible 
loads; however, these commodities would not qualify for a permit as they are divisible.  
All non-divisible loads that are oversize and/or overweight are required to obtain a 
permit. 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  
Permit fees can be paid by cash, company check, certified check, money order, 
credit card or escrow account.  Customers may also go through a 3rd party permitting 
agency.  A transmittal fee is charged for all permits other than walk-in customers. 
 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund? 
b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 

damage purposes?  Approximately 7 million dollars is collected in permit fees.  



The money is placed in an operating budget for the Permit Unit.  All funds 
generated by permit fees in excess of the cost of administering the program shall 
be used for highway and bridge maintenance required as a required as a result 
of damages caused from overweight or oversize loads. 
 
 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications?  

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality?  

The Central Permit Unit is responsible for the issuance of all permits on state 
maintain roads, which includes interstate, US, NC and secondary routes.  We are not 
authorized to issue permits on city streets that are not state maintained.   
 

 
I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? 

a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 
 
Attached is a current copy of the manual.  We are currently making some updated due to 
recent legislative changes. 
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Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Pennsylvania 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? Yes,  

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? Yes 
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? $26 single trip $400 Annual Is a fee structure 

or tiered schedule of fees in place for the different types of permits? No If so, please 
provide the fee structure. 

a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 
factor? Yes, Wide loads are $51 and overweight loads are charged $0.03 per ton 
per mile. Annual permits have fees directed by legislation. 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? PA 
State Police escorts if applicable. 
 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? Government type permits If 
yes, please describe. Certain types of government loads are authorized to travel at no 
cost. For example line painting trucks 
 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
No If so, please provide examples. 
 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  
 We have an online automated permit application process. Applications are accepted 
online in person or through our fax vendor service. 
Fees are collected via: 

1) Special hauling permit account 
2) Check 

 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? $21 
million 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund? General transportation fund 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes? None is dedicated to specific projects. 
 
 
  



H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? Yes If so, what do they charge and 
how long does it take them to process applications? Unknown, There are several 
municipalities that have a os/ow permit program fro their local roads but we do not get 
involved or track their process. 

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality?  
No 
 

I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? Yes, It was sent earlier. 

 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey – South Carolina 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? Yes, single, single superload, multiple, permission & permission 
superload 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles?  Mobile Homes, Containerized Cargo, Sheet Tobacco, 
Lead Cask, House  
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor?  Yes;  see permit fee schedule 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? yes 
 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
Yes, Road Machinery is a free permit but a $10.00 administrative fee is charged to 
process the permit 
 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. Yes, Unprocessed forestry is allowed to have weight 
over what is legal; but not enough to be a permitted weight  
 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits?  cash, check, escrow accounts & credit card 
Don’t know what the internal costs are 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees?  
2 million 
a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 

deposited into the general fund?  Into the SCDOT General Fund 
b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 

damage purposes? Don’t know 
   

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications? NO 

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality? NO 
 
 
 
 



I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual?  Guidelines 
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained?  On our website www.scdot.org under 

OSOW permits,  PDF at bottom of web page;  see attached copy. 
 

http://www.scdot.org/�


Overweight Truck Permit Survey ­ Tennessee 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? We have a single trip permit and an annual permit. Page 28 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? See Attachment 
 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? We do not have a “base fee” for a hauling 

permit – it is solely dependent on the size and weight of the load and vehicle combined. 
Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in place for the different types of permits? 
The fee structure for width is the only prices that change based on size. If so, please 
provide the fee structure. A complete list of fees is on page 27. 

a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 
factor? The cost for weight is 5 cents per ton mile plus a $15.00 flat fee for 
having weight and overwidth loads are dependent on size and prices are on page 
27 in the rules and regulations book. 
 

C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? Any 
loads over 200,000 pounds are charged a “Bridge Analysis Fee” for the evaluation of 
bridges at the cost of $100.00. That fee increases when movements are over 300,000 
pounds to $200.00 and so forth. This also can be found on page 27. 
 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. We 
do provide permits (annuals or single trip permits) free of charge to any other 
government agency, military, public utility, contractors for public utilities. 
 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. FEMA units (mobile homes)are allowed to travel without 
a permit in Tennessee as long as they have the proper paperwork from the Federal 
Government or when an Executive Order has been issued by the Governor, we allow 
movement of the transporting of emergency equipment, services or supplies that are on 
the behalf of the Tennessee Emergency Management Agency, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency or the Management of any State that carry loads in excess of 
otherwise lawful maximum weight, height, length and width limits. 
 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits? Single trip permits are either ordered thru a 
permit service (third party), mail a request in to this office or they may come to 
Nashville and pick up the permit in person. Annual permits are ordered direct 
with the permit office either over the phone with a credit card, mailing in a request 
or coming to the office here in Nashville to pick up the permit. When single trip 
permits are ordered thru a permit service, we charge an extra $1.00 for an 
administrative fee to the permit service. Each permit service has an escrow 



account and the monies from each permit plus the administrative fee are 
deducted on a weekly basis. Escrow is replenished by way of cashier check that 
is either mailed in or via FedEx or UPS to the permit office. The walk in single trip 
permits and annual permits are reconciled daily and turned in to our Finance 
Division here in TDOT as well as the cashier checks collected for escrow. 
 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? It 
generates between 11 and 13 million dollars a year from around 124,000 to 127,000 
permits. 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund? All money collected goes into the general fund 
for the State of Tennessee. 

b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 
damage purposes? Zero 
 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? No  
I. If so, what do they charge and how long does it take them to process applications? N/A 

a. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality? N/A 
 
 

J. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? Yes   
a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? You can obtain a copy by mail, or come to 

Nashville and pick one up or you can print it off from the Tennessee Department 
of Transportation website: http://www.state.tn.us/sos/rules/1680/1680-07/1680-07-
01.pdf 

 



Overweight Truck Permit Survey – West Virginia 
 

A. Does your agency have different types of hauling permits (i.e. Hazmat, Single Trip, 
Superload, etc...)? 

a. Are there different classifications/types of hauling permits for oversized and 
overweight vehicles? 
Single Trip, Superload, Single Trip Mobile Home, Oversize/Overweight Blanket 
(annual), Oversize Blanket (annual), Seagoing Containerized Cargo Blanket 
(annual), Mobile Home Blanket (annual). 

 
B. What is the base cost for a hauling permit? Is a fee structure or tiered schedule of fees in 

place for the different types of permits? If so, please provide the fee structure. 
a. Does the cost vary based on mileage, vehicle size, vehicle weight or any other 

factor? 
1. Single Trip: $20 + $0.04 per ton-mile. 
2. Superload: $20 + $0.04 per ton-mile. 
3. Single Trip Mobile Home: $20 
4. Oversize/Overweight Blanket: $500 
5. Oversize Blanket: $200 
6. Seagoing Containerized Cargo Blanket: $150 for up to and including 15 

permits, $15 for each additional permit. 
7. Mobile Home Blanket: $200 

 
C. Are there any additional permitting costs for overweight and/or oversized vehicles? 

When a permit is approved at low-impact, we charge $150 for the first bridge, $100 for 
the second bridge, and $50 for each additional bridge up to a maximum of $750. 
 

D. Does your state agency provide any permits free of charge? If yes, please describe. 
Free permits for the military, all government agencies, construction equipment (not 
supplies or materials) going to or from a WV state road project. 
 

E. Are certain trucks allowed to be overweight/oversized but not required to have a permit? 
If so, please provide examples. 
No, unless it would be a fire engine or some other kind of emergency vehicle going to an 
emergency. 
 

F. Briefly describe the administrative process for handling hauling permit applications.  
a. How are hauling permitting fees collected and what are the internal costs 

associated with processing permits? 
Customers with a state charge account are billed. We also accept checks with an 
application. We have a staff of eight employees (including myself) and we must 
pay our software provider, Bentley Systems, each year.  
 
 

G. Annually, approximately how much revenue is generated from hauling permit fees? 
Around $6,000,000. 

a. Does the money collected from hauling permits fund specific programs or is it 
deposited into the general fund? 



1. General fund. 
b. Approximately how much of the funding is dedicated for administration and road 

damage purposes? 
1. Don’t know. 

 
 
  

H. Are localities responsible for issuing any permits? If so, what do they charge and how 
long does it take them to process applications? 

1. Legally, they may issue permits but may not charge for them (not aware 
of any that actually do issue permits).  

b. Does your state issue any hauling permits for localities and then send the money 
back to the locality? 

1. Not for localities as such, but we do for the West Virginia Turnpike. 
 

 
I. Does your State have a hauling permit manual? 

a. If so, where can a copy be obtained? 
1. We have a Permit Information document, available at 

www.transportation.wv.gov (click on Permits, then Hauling Permits, then 
Permit Information). 

 

http://www.transportation.wv.gov/�


 



 


	Part 9.pdf
	Review  of Overweight/Oversized Hauling Permit Practices from Peer States
	Cover.pdf
	Overweight and Oversized Hauling Permit Practices

	Appendix A.pdf
	Arkansas Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Arkansas

	Delaware Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Delaware

	Georgia_ Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Georgia

	KY_Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Kentucky

	Mississippi.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Mississippi

	Missouri_ Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey- Missouri

	NJ_Overweight Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey – New Jersey

	North Carolina.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey – North Carolina

	Penn.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey - Pennsylvania

	South Carolina Truck Permit Survey.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey – South Carolina

	West Virginia.pdf
	Overweight Truck Permit Survey – West Virginia






